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Executive Summary 

Aspect Consulting, LLC (Aspect) has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) report on behalf of the Olympic Property Group for the proposed 

Suzuki residential development project (Project) located on Kitsap County Parcel No. 

222502-4-006-2005, located at the southeast corner of the intersection of NE New 

Brooklyn Road and Sportsman Club Road NE in Bainbridge Island, Washington, referred 

to herein as the Subject Property. We also performed a geotechnical investigation in 

support of the proposed Project. The details and geotechnical analyses are presented in a 

separate report. 

The Subject Property is currently an undeveloped, forested 13.8-acre parcel. The Subject 

Property is shown relative to surrounding physical features on Figures 1 and 2, Vicinity 

Map and Site Plan, respectively.  

As early as the 1940s, adjacent and nearby properties were generally undeveloped or 

developed with residential and agricultural uses. The pond on the southern portion of the 

Subject Property appears in the 1968 aerial photograph. Between 1981 and 1990 there 

was construction of the existing Bainbridge Island High School bus maintenance garage 

on the east-adjacent property. Between 1990 and 1994, the existing Woodward Middle 

School buildings were constructed on the northwest-adjacent property across the 

intersection of NE New Brooklyn Road and Sportsman Club Road NE. Construction 

began in 1994 of the single-family residential development to the south and southeast of 

the Subject Property. Residential development continued gradually in the vicinity of the 

Subject Property through the 2000s. 

This assessment revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in 

connection with the Subject Property, with the following exception: 

1. Several areas of household debris were observed on the ground surface during our 

reconnaissance of the Subject Property. During our subsurface geotechnical 

investigation, one of the test pits (TP-03 shown on Figure 2) encountered about 0.5 

feet of human-placed fill material that contained trash consisting of cans, bottles, and 

metal car parts. The dumping of materials on the Subject Property represents a REC. 

We recommended that the areas of debris and the area of buried fill materials be 

removed, and characterization of the soil below be completed. Aspect can provide a 

scope of work and cost estimate for these services upon request.  

 

This executive summary should be used only in the context of the full report. 
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1 Introduction 

Aspect Consulting, LLC (Aspect) has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) report on behalf of the Olympic Property Group for the proposed 

Suzuki residential development (Project) located on an undeveloped, forested 13.8-acre 

parcel (Kitsap County Parcel Number 222502-4-006-2005) in Bainbridge Island, 

Washington, referred to herein as the Subject Property. We also performed a geotechnical 

investigation in support of the proposed Project. The details and geotechnical analyses 

are presented in a separate report. The Subject Property is shown relative to surrounding 

physical features on Figures 1 and 2, Vicinity Map and Site Plan, respectively.  

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify, to the extent practicable using standard 

methods, the presence or likely presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions 

(RECs) associated with the Subject Property. As defined by Section 1.1.1 of ASTM 

International (ASTM) E1527-13, RECs are: hazardous substances or petroleum products 

under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a 

release into structures on the properties or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water 

of the properties. RECs can be further evaluated as: 

• Controlled RECs (CRECs), defined as “a REC resulting from a past release of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 

satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as evidenced by the 

issuance of a NFA letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established 

by the regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products 

allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls…” 

CRECs are considered a REC; however, the risk to the property can be low if the 

engineering controls and subsurface conditions remain unchanged. 

• Historical RECs (HRECs), defined as “a past release of any hazardous substances 

or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has 

been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting 

unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting 

the property to any required controls.” 

HRECs are not considered RECs because the represented conditions have been 

previously addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority with 

no use restrictions, and do not pose a threat of environmental impact to the 

property.  

A summary of the RECs, CRECs, and HRECs to the Subject Property, if identified, is 

presented in Section 7 of this report. The Phase I ESA was performed in general 

accordance with the ASTM E1527-13 guidelines and the U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency’s (EPA) Title 40 Code of Federal Regulation (40 CFR) Part 312 Standards and 

Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI). Deviations from these guidelines are 

described in Section 1.3 of this report. 
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1.1 Scope of Work 
The scope of services for this ESA consisted of the following tasks: 

Site Reconnaissance 

1. Conduct a visual inspection of the Subject Property and surrounding properties to 

identify potential sources of contamination and to document the status of the Subject 

Property at the time of this assessment. Photographs obtained during the site 

reconnaissance are included in Appendix A.  

Interviews 

2. Interview the ESA User for property information and the purpose of the ESA. The 

User Questionnaire and property information provided by the User are included in 

Appendix B.  

3. Interview a “key site manager” with knowledge of the current and historical uses of 

the Subject Property as identified by the User or Subject Property owner, and request 

that the “key site manager” interview be conducted during the site reconnaissance, or 

by telephone if they are unavailable at the time of the reconnaissance. The “key site 

manager” is defined in ASTM E1527-13 as “the person identified by the owner or 

operator of a property as having good knowledge of the uses and physical 

characteristics of the property.” 

4. Attempt to interview current occupants whose operations are the most likely to use, 

store, treat, handle, or dispose of hazardous substances now or in the past, or who are 

most likely to have information regarding other potential RECs. And, attempt 

interviews with past occupants to fill historical use data gaps, except where 

duplicative of information obtained from other sources. For abandoned properties, 

attempt to interview one or more owners or occupants of neighboring or nearby 

properties.  

5. Interview a representative of the State and/or local agencies, such as the local fire 

department, health department, and/or State environmental or human health 

regulatory agencies as necessary to gather information or fill data gaps regarding the 

history of the Subject Property and surrounding properties that may pose a potential 

REC.  

Records Acquisition and Review 

6. Review property information to identify ownership, confirm the legal 

description/location, and identify property use restrictions, where present. This 

information is included in Appendix B.  

7. Request and review all previous environmental reports for the Subject Property, 

including reports regarding hazardous building materials (HBM), summarize 

pertinent information in the reports, and evaluate the environmental risk associated 

with report findings and data gaps, if warranted.  
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8. Review historical records to identify past land use activities at the Subject Property 

(to the first developed use,1 or 1940, whichever is earlier) and surrounding properties, 

and evaluate the environmental risk associated with the identified activities. 

Historical records obtained are included in Appendix C.  

9. Review physical setting information to identify the topographic, hydrologic, 

geologic, and hydrogeologic conditions in the area of the Subject Property, including 

the current 7.5-minute topographic map (provided by the U.S. Geological Survey 

[USGS] or equivalent). Sources reviewed are listed in Section 5 and/or are included 

in Appendix C.  

10. Contact potential sources of environmental records, including Federal and State 

regulatory databases, and review records provided to identify facilities with past or 

current regulatory enforcement activities of environmental concern. The search 

includes facilities on, or formerly on, the Subject Property, and at distances 

designated in ASTM E1527-13. The regulatory database search report is included in 

Appendix D. 

Evaluation and Report 

11. Preparation of this Phase I ESA report to document the findings, significant data 

gaps, and conclusions of the assessment, and to present recommendations for further 

investigation, if needed. Declaration of the environmental professional who 

completed this assessment is included in Section 9. 

1.2 Significant Assumptions 
The conclusions of this Phase I ESA are based on research of readily available and 

reasonably ascertainable2 current and historical information sources, interviews, and a 

site reconnaissance visit as described in Section 1.1. When possible, Aspect researched 

multiple sources to corroborate information. Aspect has assumed that the information 

sources reviewed are correct unless another source indicated otherwise.  

The scope of services did not include an environmental compliance audit or a hazardous 

building material (HBM; e.g., asbestos, lead-based paint, radon, lead in drinking water, 

toxic mold, urea-formaldehyde insulation and, other materials) survey of on-site 

structures or debris as part of this Phase I ESA. If existing HBM reports were provided 

for Aspect review, they are summarized in Section 3.4.  

The scope of services did not include soil, groundwater, soil gas, indoor or outdoor air, or 

surface water sampling. If existing environmental reports describing sampling activities 

were provided for Aspect review, they are summarized in Section 3.5. 

                                                 
1  The term “developed use” is defined in ASTM E1527-13 as “agricultural uses and placement of fill 

dirt.”  
2 The term “reasonably ascertainable” is defined in ASTM E1527-13 as “information that is (1) 

publicly available, (2) obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) 

practically reviewable. 
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The scope of services did not include wetland assessment or delineation. If existing 

assessment reports were provided for Aspect review, they are summarized in Section 3.4. 

1.3 Deviations to Scope of Work 
The Subject Property was heavily vegetated and difficult to traverse. Aspect traversed a 

large portion of the Subject Property during our reconnaissance, as indicated on Figure 2. 

However, the entire Subject Property was not observed. Because the areas are unlikely to 

contain more than de minimis quantities of hazardous materials, this deviation is unlikely 

to alter the findings of this study and is not considered a significant data gap.  
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2 Subject Property Description 

This section presents a description of the Subject Property and adjoining properties and a 

summary of the physical setting. Characteristics of the Subject Property and adjoining 

properties are shown on the Site Plan, Figure 2.  

2.1 Current Use and Development 
At the time of this study, the Subject Property is undeveloped, forested land. The 

property is currently vacant (see Section 4.1). The Subject Property vicinity is moderately 

developed with roadways, school maintenance buildings, residential developments, and 

limited commercial areas (see Section 4.2).  

2.2 Physical Setting 
According to the geologic map, the Subject Property and vicinity are underlain mainly by 

Vashon till (Qvt) (Haugerud and Troost, 2011). Vashon till is described as a matrix-

supported, dense, sandy diamict composed of a mixture of silt, sand, and gravel. Vashon 

till was material deposited at the base of the Cordilleran Glacier and was overridden and 

compacted by glacial ice, creating a dense/hard configuration.  

Based on our 12 geotechnical test pits and 1 hand exploration that were advanced across 

the site, the Subject Property is underlain by a 0.5- to 1-foot layer of topsoil underlain by 

6 to 13 feet of Vashon till, in agreement with the geologic map. One test pit encountered 

0.5 feet of fill material at the ground surface, including trash consisting of cans, bottles, 

and metal car parts (TP-03, shown on Figure 2). 

The Subject Property is relatively level with gentle undulations on the eastern area with 

average Elevation 215 feet (North American Vertical Datum 88, [NAVD88]). The 

western portion of the Subject Property slopes moderately down from about Elevation 

215 down to about Elevation 175 feet. The lowest area of the Subject Property is at the 

southwest corner at Elevation 145 feet. The highest area of the Subject Property is at the 

southeast corner at Elevation 240 feet (AGO, 2018). 

No historical Sanborn maps were available for the Subject Property and vicinity. 

A small pond was observed along the southern boundary of the Subject Property, as 

shown on Figure 2. During our site visits in August, we did not observe any other areas 

of standing water or surface water flow. It is our understanding that seasonal water flow 

is observed on the western portion, as shown on Figure 2. However, we did not observe 

flow or evidence of flowing water, due to the vegetation growth.   

Groundwater was not encountered in our geotechnical test pits. According to the 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) report, there are several resource protection 

or public drinking water wells within a 0.5-mile radius of the Subject Property. And 

groundwater ranges from an approximate depth of 18 feet below ground surface (bgs) to 

60 feet bgs. The eight domestic and one industrial water well records, within a 0.5-mile 

radius of the Subject Property, reviewed indicated static groundwater 18, 21, 31, 38, 45, 

45, 60, and 116 feet bgs (Ecology, 2018).   
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3 User-Provided Information and Interviews 

This section presents a summary of the information provided to Aspect by the User, the 

Subject Property representative identified as the “key site manager” for this study, 

previous environmental reports for the Subject Property, and information available in 

Aspect’s files for the neighborhood.  

3.1 User Questionnaire and Interview 
Douglas Schulze of the City of Bainbridge Island, Subject Property owner representative, 

completed the User Questionnaire on September 19, 2018, a copy of which is included in 

Appendix B. Mr. Schulze indicated that he was unaware of any environmental cleanup 

liens or any activity and land use limitations against the Subject Property. Mr. Schulze 

indicated that the Subject Property has been used for strawberry crops in the past. Mr. 

Schulze indicated that Christine Brown at the City of Bainbridge Island was a key 

individual with knowledge of the Subject Property. Mr. Schulze did not provide copies of 

any additional information (e.g., title records, environmental liens, etc.) that may identify 

conditions that pose a possible environmental concern or REC to the Subject Property. 

Christine Brown was interviewed on September 24, 2018. The City of Bainbridge Island 

purchased the Subject Property in 2000 for the purpose of developing the property for a 

police and court facility. The direction of the development changed in 2008. Garbage was 

removed after dumping occurred in 2008. The Subject Property is currently undeveloped 

and unused. A summary appraisal was completed on May 8, 2007 and the parcel was 

valued at $3,520,000.  A summary appraisal of the parcel was completed on March 1, 

2008 and market value of the fee simple interest was determined to be $5,400,000. The 

current assessed land value of the parcel is $723,450. 

The Client provided the Title Report effective September 12, 2018, prepared by Pacific 

Northwest Title, a copy of which is included in Appendix B. The title report included 

information regarding an easement granted along the Subject Property boundaries. The 

title report does not identify any potential environmental concern and is not considered a 

REC. 

3.2 Property Representative Interviews 
Alison Dennison of Aspect interviewed three property representatives with varying 

knowledge of the Subject Property’s historical and current conditions. Details from our 

interview with a representative of the property broker are as follows:  

Olympic Property Group 

Property manager representative for the Project with 3 years of knowledge of the 

Subject Property 

Ms. Stephanie Foster was interviewed during the project kick-off meeting on July 27, 

2018. Ms. Foster indicated that she did not know of any existing environmental 

concerns, but that historically, homeless or transient people had been observed 

camping on the property. During our time on the Subject Property, we did not 

observe any people or evidence of people currently on the property. 
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BGE Environmental, LLC 

Wetlands consultant for the Project with 3 years of knowledge of the Subject Property  

Ms. Robbyn Myers, PWS, was interviewed during the project kick-off meeting on 

July 27, 2018. Ms. Myers indicated that she observed a seasonal creek located on the 

western portion of the Subject Property, on the west-facing, moderate slope during 

the wet, winter months (about February of 2018). 

High Meadows Excavating, LLC  

Excavation contractor for the Project and a resident in Bainbridge Island for over 50 

years with knowledge of the Subject Property 

Mr. David Monsaas indicated that the northern portion of the Subject Property was 

used by young adults for racing cars in the late 1970s. 

3.3 Information Regarding Environmental Liens 
Information regarding environmental liens or other use limitations (AULs) was not 

provided by the User or property representative. Aspect reviewed the results of an 

environmental lien search completed by EDR (Appendix D). The results of the search did 

not reveal any evidence of environmental liens or other AULs associated with the Subject 

Property. 

3.4 Information Regarding Hazardous Building Materials 
The Subject Property is not currently developed with a structure. Therefore, no hazardous 

building materials are present on the Subject Property. 
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4 Subject Property Reconnaissance 

4.1 Subject Property Observations 
On August 14 and 17, 2018, Alison Dennison of Aspect conducted a site reconnaissance 

to document the current status of the Subject Property. On August 20 and 21, 2018, Na 

Hyung Choi of Aspect traversed the northern portion of the Subject Property to excavate 

the 12 geotechnical test pits. On September 20, 2018, Bill Grimm of Aspect traversed the 

northwest corner of the Subject Property to advance one geotechnical, hand exploration. 

The site reconnaissance focused on open areas, easily traversed areas, and existing foot or 

animal trails to observe areas with potential environmental implications (if present), 

including potential chemical storage, chemical usage, and waste disposal practices, and 

signs of activities other than those documented in the historical records.  

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Subject Property was undeveloped and 

forested. The Subject Property was most easily accessed by a foot trail at the northwest 

corner of the Subject Property that crossed to the east and exited near the southeast corner 

of the Subject Property. During the reconnaissance, Aspect walked the boundary of the 

Subject Property to observe alternative access points.  

The Subject Property was heavily vegetated and difficult to traverse (Photographs 3 and 

4). Aspect traversed a large portion of the Subject Property during our reconnaissance, as 

indicated on Figure 2. However, the entire Subject Property was not observed. Because 

the areas are unlikely to contain more than de minimis quantities of hazardous materials, 

this deviation is unlikely to alter the findings of this study and is not considered a 

significant data gap.  

A summary of our observations from the site visit is provided in Table 1, below. 

Approximate locations of the features described below are shown on Figure 2, Site Plan. 

Photographs of the Subject Property are provided in Appendix A.  

SUMMARY—Evidence of the following RECs were identified during the site 

reconnaissance: 

• Several areas of household debris were observed on the ground surface during our 

reconnaissance of the Subject Property. During our subsurface geotechnical 

investigation, one of the test pits (TP-03, shown on Figure 2) encountered about 

0.5 feet of human-placed fill material that contained trash consisting of cans, 

bottles, and metal car parts. The dumping of materials on the Subject Property 

represents a REC. 
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Table 1. Subject Property Observations 

Feature 

Observed? 

Comments Yes No 

Evidence of underground 
storage tanks (USTs) 

 X Not observed. 

Aboveground storage tanks 
(ASTs) 

 X Not observed. 

Chemical, hazardous 
substances, and petroleum 

products use or storage 
 X Not observed. 

Hydraulic hoists  X Not observed. 

Drums or other containers X  
1 5-gallon hydraulic-oil container was observed to be empty near the eastern 

property boundary (OB-06 on Figure 2, Photograph 7). 

Evidence of leaks and spills 
of hazardous materials or 

corrosion 
 X Not observed. 

Evidence of past uses of the 
Subject Property 

 X Not observed. 

Hazardous waste  X Not observed. 

Solid waste  X Not observed. 

Universal Waste  X Not observed. 

Unmanaged waste or debris 
piles 

X  

Four debris piles of household waste were observed on the northern portion of 
the Subject Property. One pile contained a truck canopy (OB-01 on Figure 2, 

Photograph 8). One pile contained a stripped car (OB-02 on Figure 2, 
Photograph 8). One pile contained blankets, tarps, metal debris, and household 
containers (OB-03 on Figure 2, Photograph 10). One pile contained a tarp (OB-
04 on Figure 2, Photograph 11). One pile contained plastic lawn chairs, bottles, 

and cans (OB-05 on Figure 2, Photograph 12).  
The debris piles represent a REC. 

Potable water supply  X 

A public drinking water storage tank is located south of the southeast corner of 
the Subject Property. Several water lines are located in the access road that 

runs along the east side of the Subject Property. 
No service lines are connected to the Subject Property. 

Sewage disposal system 
(including septic systems 

and drainfields) 
 X Not observed. 

Heating/Cooling System  X Not observed. 

Electrical transformers or 
other PCB containing 

equipment 
 X Not observed. 

Interior floor drains, sumps, 
or drywells 

 X Not observed. 

Stormwater drainage  X Not observed. 

Oil/water separators  X Not observed. 

Standing water or pools of 
liquid (e.g., pits, ponds, 

lagoons, etc.) 
X  

A small pond with a foot path around it was observed along the southern 
boundary of the Subject Property, (Photographs 5 and 6, shown on Figure 2). 
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Feature 

Observed? 

Comments Yes No 

Wells (including dry wells, 
irrigation wells, injection 
wells, abandoned wells, 
water supply, monitoring 

wells, or other wells) 

 X Not observed. 

Discolored or stressed 
vegetation 

 X Not observed. 

Discolored or stained 
pavement 

 X Not observed. 

Unusual odors  X Not observed. 

Other Environmental 
Condition(s) of Concern 

 X Not observed. 

 

4.2 Adjoining Property Use Observations 
Adjoining properties were observed from adjacent rights-of-way on August 14 and 17, 

2018. Adjoining properties or buildings were not entered, only public rights-of-way 

around the Subject Property were traversed by foot and vehicle. The Subject Property is 

situated in an area that is generally developed with single-family residences and the local 

high school and school maintenance facility. A description of the conditions observed on 

the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance visit is presented below.  

North – The property to the north across NE New Brooklyn Road is occupied by a 

single-family residential development, Northtown Woods. The development is well kept 

and is not considered a REC. 

East – The property to the east across the paved and gravel roadway is used by the 

Bainbridge Island High School maintenance facility.    

South – The property to the south is developed with single-family residences. The 

development is well kept and is not considered a REC. 

West – The property to the west across Sportsman Club Road NE is undeveloped, 

forested land and single-family residential properties. The development is well kept and 

is not considered a REC.  

Adjoining property uses do not represent RECs to the Subject Property.  
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5 Historical Use Information 

The history of the Subject Property and adjoining properties was compiled through 

review of historical sources and reasonably ascertainable information pertaining to the 

Subject Property. Historical sources reviewed by Aspect included: 

• Aerial photographs obtained from EDR dated 1944, 1951, 1968, 1971, 1977, 

1981, 1990, 1994, 2006, 2009, 2013, and 2017 

• No Sanborn® Fire Insurance maps were available from EDR 

• Topographic maps obtained from EDR for the years 1937, 1949, 1968, 1981, 

1997, and 2014 

• Excerpts from historical city directories obtained from EDR for approximate 5-

year intervals from 1982 through 2014 

• Current and historical tax assessor documents provided by Kitsap County and 

Puget Sound Archives 

• Pertinent information provided during interviews with the User, key site manager 

for the Subject Property, and others, as appropriate (see Section 3)  

The historical resources acquired during this study is in general accordance with the 

requirements of ASTM 1527-13 Section 8.3; when reviewed collectively, no historical 

record acquisition “data failures”3 were identified. Copies of the historical records 

obtained from the sources above are provided in Appendix C. The following subsections 

provide a synopsis of the findings of the historical review. 

5.1 Subject Property  
The earliest record of the Subject Property is a 1944 aerial photograph that shows a 

vacant forested lot, surrounded by forested areas, and agricultural fields with single-

family residences. From a 1951 aerial photograph, part of the Subject Property was 

cleared, and a driveway was created off of NE New Brooklyn Road. Between 1951 and 

1968, a small pond was constructed along the southern Subject Property line and NE 

New Brooklyn Road was extended along the northern property boundary toward the east. 

The parcel appears in aerial photographs to be actively maintained with a driveway from 

at least 1951 through 1981. After 1981, the Subject Property appears densely forested, 

and the driveway is no longer visible.  

No structures were visible in aerial photographs and were not documented in any current 

or historical assessor records.  

SUMMARY – The Subject Property has been vacant and forested since at least 1944; 

therefore, no RECs have been identified on the Subject Property.  

                                                 
3 Data failure is defined in ASTM as a failure to achieve the historical research objectives, even after 

reviewing the standard historical sources that are reasonable ascertainable and likely to be useful. 
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5.2 Adjoining and Surrounding Properties 
As early as the 1940s, adjacent and nearby properties were generally undeveloped or 

developed with residential and agricultural uses. Subsequent aerial photographs depict 

the expansion of the school-district buildings to the southeast of the Subject Property. 

Mostly residential development continued gradually in the vicinity of the Subject 

Property through the 2000s, when the areas were fully developed with commercial and 

residential uses, as described below.  

North and Northeast – In 1944, the area to the north across NE New Brooklyn Road 

was undeveloped and forested, and the area to the northeast was cleared agricultural land 

with associated structures. Between 1994 and 2006, the existing residential development 

was constructed across NE New Brooklyn Road. Between 2013 and 2017, the 

agricultural land to the northeast was transformed into the existing business park and 

Christmas tree farm.  

Northwest – From 1944 through at least 1990, the area to the northwest across the 

intersection of Sportsman Club Road NE and NE New Brooklyn Road was undeveloped 

and forested. Between 1990 and 1994, the existing Woodward Middle School buildings 

were constructed.   

West – From 1944 through 1960, the area west across Sportsman Club Road NE was 

mostly forested with one area cleared for residential use. Between 1981 and 1990 the 

residential area was further cleared, and residences were constructed as they appear 

today. 

Southwest – From 1944 to 2017, the vicinity to the southwest of the Subject Property 

across Sportsman Club Road NE was undeveloped and forested. In 2017, an existing 

single-family residence was constructed.  

South – From 1944 through 1971, the area south and west of the Subject Property 

appears to be used for agriculture. The pond appears in 1968. The first known residential 

development to the south and southeast of the Subject Property was a series of single-

family homes along Commodore Lane NW starting in 1994.  

Southeast – The property directly to the southeast has always been forested and 

undeveloped. 

East – The east-adjacent property appears undeveloped and forested until construction of 

the existing Bainbridge Island High School bus maintenance garage that was constructed 

between 1981 and 1990. The EDR and Washington State Department of Ecology 

(Ecology, 2004) records identify that the bus maintenance garage has an existing and 

operating underground storage tank (UST) on the property, installed in 1989. According 

to EDR, the UST is between 5,000 to 9,999 gallons, made of single-walled steel, and was 

operational as of 1996. No spills or leaks have been reported for the UST located at the 

maintenance garage.  

SUMMARY – The Subject Property vicinity has been historically forested, and occupied 

by single-family residences and the school district from at least 1944 to present.  
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Based on the information provided by EDR and gathered from Ecology, and based on the 

relative distance of at least 200 feet west and downgradient of the Subject Property, the 

UST located on the east-adjoining property is not considered a REC.   
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6 Regulatory Environmental Records Review 

Aspect requested and reviewed records and database listings pertaining to the Subject 

Property obtained from regulatory and government agencies to identify conditions that 

may pose a REC to the Subject Property.  

A summary of the requested records is presented in Section 6.1, and findings of the 

records review are presented in Section 6.2. 

6.1 Requested Records 
Regulatory Environmental Database Search – Aspect contracted EDR to conduct a 

regulatory agency databases search for listings pertaining to the Subject Property and 

surrounding properties within the standard ASTM-prescribed search radii. The database 

search was completed on August 14, 2018. Aspect reviewed all database listings for the 

Subject Property and adjoining properties. For the remaining database search results, 

Aspect used the following screening criteria to focus the review based on the high density 

of listed sites in the area and our understanding of the hydrogeologic conditions in the 

vicinity:  

• Sites listed only on databases that are not indicative of a past release were 

considered low risk and were not reviewed. For this study, these databases 

include: RCRA, AST, UST, FINDS, ALLSITES, and NPDES.  

• Any nonadjacent sites in the EDR report that were located greater than 0.5 miles 

in any direction from the Subject Property were eliminated as low risk for 

contaminant migration to the Subject Property. 

• Sites located downgradient and greater than 0.25 miles from the Subject Property 

were eliminated as low risk for contaminant migration to the Subject Property.  

Aspect also reviewed a list of “orphan” sites, or sites identified in the databases with 

incomplete address information. Aspect’s review found that the orphan site listings are 

either not located within a 1-mile radius of the Subject Property, and/or do not include 

listings that indicate a possible risk of past or future contaminant release; therefore, the 

orphan site listings were excluded from further evaluation. The results of the database 

search by EDR are included in Appendix D. 

Washington State Department of Ecology – Aspect requested a file review to Ecology 

for the Subject Property and adjoining properties on September 11 and October 3, 2018.  

The Subject Property was not identified in any of the regulatory databases reviewed by 

Ecology on October 3, 2018. Based on the historical and existing use as undeveloped 

forested land, the Subject Property is not considered a REC.  

Aspect requested a file review to Ecology for the eastern-adjacent property on September 

11, 2018. The eastern-adjacent property is the Bainbridge Island School District 303 at 

9451 NE New Brooklyn Road. Ecology provided all documents for the property on 

September 19, 2018. Aspect reviewed the information provided that documented that 

there has been no documented leakage of the UST. Ecology has compliance records since 
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the installation of the tank since the installation in 1989. Based on this review, the UST 

on the east-adjoining property does not represent a REC to the Subject Property. 

Kitsap County Public Records Program – Aspect submitted a public records request to 

Kitsap County on August 15, 2018, for any Subject Property records maintained by the 

county health and environmental departments. Aspect has received a response to our 

request on August 22, 2018, that Kitsap County does not possess any records for the 

Subject Property.  

Washington State Archives – Aspect submitted a public records request to the Puget 

Sound Regional Branch of the Washington State Archives on August 15, 2018, for any 

Subject Property records maintained for the Subject Property. Aspect reviewed a parcel 

card dated April 17, 1973, that indicated that the Subject Property was undeveloped.  

Bainbridge Island Fire Department – Aspect contacted the Bainbridge Island Fire 

Department on August 7, 2018, to request any records pertaining to hazardous materials 

storage or incidents at the Subject Property. The Bainbridge Island Fire Department 

responded on September 18, 2018, that they do not have any records for the Subject 

Property. 

City of Bainbridge Island – Aspect contacted the City of Bainbridge Island’s public 

records department on August 7, 2018, to request any records pertaining to any 

information regarding USTs or hazardous materials on the Subject Property. The City of 

Bainbridge Island responded on August 14, 2018 that they have been unable to locate any 

information regarding UST “decommissioning or hazardous material permits, incidents 

or violations” for the Subject Property.  

6.2 Records Review Findings 

6.2.1 Subject Property 
The Subject Property was not identified in any regulatory databases by EDR. Based on 

the historical and existing use as undeveloped forested land, the Subject Property is not 

considered a REC.  

6.2.2 Adjoining and Surrounding Properties 
The following adjacent and surrounding properties were identified (Figure 2): 

1. Bainbridge Island School District 303 – 9451 NE New Brooklyn Road  

Existing UST, 200 feet east, downgradient 

The Bainbridge Island School District 303 site was identified by EDR on the 

following regulatory databases of environmental concern: UST, RCRA 

NonGen/NLR, and ALLSITES. According to the database listings and Ecology’s 

website, the site currently has an operational UST between 5,000 and 9,999 gallons. 

No known spills or leaks were identified during the review of online Ecology files 

and EDR database records.  

Based on the aerial photographs the UST is likely located slightly greater than 200 

feet from the Subject Property (the exact location is unknown and not shown on 

Figure 2), but is located downgradient, and no evidence of spills or leaks has been 
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observed or documented. Based on the downgradient location and the relavitve 

distance of 200 feet from the UST to the Subject Property, and no evidence indicating 

past releases to the surrounding vicinty, the presence of the UST on the east-

adjoining property does not represent a REC to the Subject Property. 

2. Bainbridge Fire Station 21 – 8895 Madison Avenue 

Former leaking UST site, 1,300 feet northeast, downgradient 

The Bainbridge Fire Station 21 was identified by EDR on the following regulatory 

databases of environmental concern: UST, CSCSL NFA, ALLSITES, and NPDES. 

According to the database listings and Ecology’s website, petroleum-contamianted 

soil was discovered at the site in 1999, and groundwater was reportedly not affected 

by petroleum contamination. Ecology granted a No Further Action (NFA) 

determination for the UST release cleanup on May 21, 2012. Ecology’s website does 

not provide information regarding the remedial efforts made to mitigate the 

petroleum-impacted soil. It is reported on Ecology’s website that the petroleum 

contaminated soil was remediated below Washington State Model Toxics Control 

Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels. 

During construction of the new Fire Station 21 in 2017, Aspect provided geotechnical 

and environmental consulting services. In May 2017, the fill soils were removed in 

area of the USTs removed in 1999. Soil samples collected in the area of the storage 

tanks were below MTCA Method A cleanup levels in soil for gasoline- and diesel-

range petroleum hydrocarbons, and benzene, toluene, ethybenzene, and xylens 

(BTEX) compounds. It appears previous cleanup efforts substantially met the cleanup 

requirements under MTCA. 

Due to the initial cleanup and our involvement of the removal of the fill material in 

the area of the USTs and the distance being greater than 200 feet from the Subject 

Proeprty in the downgradient direction, the Bainbridge Fire Station 21 does not 

represent a REC to the Subject Property.   

3. Bainbridge Island Sportsmens Club – 8203 Sportsman Club Road NE 

Metals-impacted site, 1,400 feet southwest, downgradient 

The Bainbridge Island Sportsmens Club was identified by EDR on the following 

regulatory databases: CSCSL and ALLSITES. According to the database listings and 

Ecology’s website, concentrations of MTCA metals were identified on the property, 

and north-adjoining properties have been remediated to below cleanup levels in soil 

and groundwater at the site. Ecology granted a NFA determination for the cleanup on 

March 26, 1994. No additional details regarding the cleanup are provided on 

Ecology’s website. 

Because the release area is located greater than 200 feet from, and downgradient 

relative to, the Subject Property, this site does not represent a REC to the Subject 

Property.  

6.2.3 Area-Wide Contamination 
Aspect also conducted a search of state and federal websites for readily available 

information that may concern areawide soil and groundwater contamination in the 

Subject Property vicinity.  
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6.2.3.1 Asarco Smelter Plume  
According to Ecology’s website, wide-spread lead and arsenic contamination in near-

surface soil has been identified throughout a large zone in the south Puget Sound region, 

that originated from an Asarco copper smelter that historically operated in Tacoma, 

Washington, for over 100 years. The Subject Property is located inside the zone, in the 

area of least impact with typical range of arsenic detections between non-detect and 20 

parts per million (ppm) (the MTCA cleanup level for arsenic). Based on our experience 

in the neighborhood, there is low likelihood of significant impact to the Subject Property 

from the Asarco smelter, and it is not considered a REC.  

6.2.3.2 Radon Zones 
According to EPA’s Map of Radon Zones, the Subject Property vicinity and Kitsap 

County are mapped within Radon Zone 3, defined as areas with low potential for radon 

gas and a predicted average indoor screening levels of less than 2.0 picoCuries per liter 

(pCi/L; EPA, 2017). This is well below the EPA-recommended Action Level for radon of 

4.0 pCi/L; therefore, radon is not considered a REC.  
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7 Evaluation 

7.1 Significant Data Gaps 
No significant data gaps were encountered during the research conducted for this Phase I 

ESA report. 

7.2 Findings and Conclusions 
Aspect has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of 

ASTM E1527-13 for the Suzuki residential development Project located on an 

undeveloped, forested 13.8-acre parcel (Kitsap County Parcel Number 222502-4-006-

2005) in Bainbridge Island, Washington. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 

practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report. This assessment revealed no evidence 

of RECs in connection with the Subject Property, with the following exception: 

Several areas of household debris were observed on the ground surface during our 

reconnaissance of the Subject Property. During our subsurface geotechnical investigation, 

one of the test pits (TP-03 shown on Figure 2) encountered about 0.5 feet of human-

placed fill material that contained trash consisting of cans, bottles, and metal car parts. 

The dumping of materials on the Subject Property represents a REC. 

This assessment did not reveal any CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions in 

connection with the Subject Property. 

7.3 Recommended Further Action 
The results of this study indicate a potential for petroleum, solvents, and metals 

contamination to soil at the Subject Property, and, potential sources of volatile 

contamination were identified at, and within 200 feet of the Subject Property.  

We recommended that the areas of debris and the area of buried fill materials be 

removed, and characterization of the soil below be completed. 
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9 Declaration of Environmental Professional 

“I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition 

of Environmental Professional as defined in Sec. 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. 

“I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 

property to the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Property. I have developed and 

performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices 

set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.”4 

 

__________________________________________ 

Alison J. Dennison, LEG 

Project Engineering Geologist 

 

__________________________________________ 

Doug L. Hillman, LHG 

Principal Hydrogeologist 

 

9.1 Qualifications of Environmental Professional 

Alison J. Dennison is a registered licensed engineering geologist (LEG) in Washington 

State (#2716) with at least 16 years of part-time experience completing Phase I ESAs. 

Doug Hillman is a registered licensed hydrogeologist geologist (LHG) in Washington 

State (#385) and meets the definition of an Environmental Professional per 40 CFR Part 

312.   

                                                 
4 A person who does not qualify as an Environmental Professional may assist in the conduct of all 

appropriate inquiries in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13, if such a person is under the supervision or 

responsible charge of a person meeting the definition of an environmental professional when 

conducting such activities.  
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10   Limitations and Exceptions 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was prepared for use by the Olympic 

Property Group (Client) and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without 

the express written consent of Aspect Consulting, LLC (Aspect). The Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment was prepared in accordance with the agreement between 

Aspect and Client, dated April 19, 2018, and fully executed on August 6, 2018 

(Agreement), as well as ASTM E1527-13, “Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process,” and 40 CFR Part 312, 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) “Innocent Landowners, Standards for 

Conducting all Appropriate Inquiries.”. 

This report was prepared in accordance with recognized standards of professionals in the 

same locality and involving similar conditions.  No other warranty, express or implied, is 

made by Aspect.  

All reports prepared by Aspect for Client apply only to the Services described in the 

Agreement with Client. Any use or reuse of the report by any party, other than the Client 

and any Client-authorized third party approved in writing by Aspect, is at the sole risk of 

that party and without liability to Aspect. Aspect’s original files/reports shall govern in 

the event of any dispute regarding the content of electronic documents furnished to 

others. 

Please refer to Appendix E titled “Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use” for 

additional information governing the use of this report. 

We appreciate the opportunity to perform these Services. If you have any questions, 

please call Alison Dennison at 206-780-7717. 
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APPENDIX A 

Subject Property Photographs
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Photograph 1. Northeast corner of Subject Property, view to the west. 

 

 

Photograph 2. West side of Subject Property, view to the south. 
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Photograph 3. Typical vegetation on northern portion of Subject Property, view to the 

south. 

 

 

Photograph 4. Typical vegetation on southern portion of Subject Property, view to the 

north. 
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Photograph 5. Pond along southern property line of Subject Property, view to the north. 

 

 

Photograph 6. Foot trail around pond on Subject Property, view to the west. 
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Photograph 7. Debris pile contained an empty, 5-gallon hydraulic oil bucket, observation 

location OB-05 shown on Figure 2. 

 

Photograph 8. Debris pile contained truck canopy, observation location OB-01 shown on 

Figure 2. 



 ASPECT CONSULTING 

PROJECT NO. 150365-01  NOVEMBER 6, 2018  A-5 

5 

 

Photograph 9. Debris pile contained a stripped car, observation location OB-02 shown on 

Figure 2. 

 

 

Photograph 10. Debris pile contained household waste, observation location OB-03 

shown on Figure 2. 
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Photograph 11. Debris pile contained a tarp, observation location OB-04 shown on Figure 

2. 

 

 

Photograph 12. Debris pile contained household waste, observation location OB-05 

shown on Figure 2. 
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APPENDIX B 

User Questionnaire and Property 
Information 
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Phase I ESA User Questionnaire 
To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections and to assist in our site investigations, we ask that you 
complete the following questionnaire and provide additional information as requested.  

1.  Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under federal, 
tribal, state or local law? 

 
 
2. Are you aware of any activity and land use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, land use 

restrictions, institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded under federal, 
tribal, state or local law? 

 
 
3. As the user of the ESA, do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby 

properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the 
property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes 
used by this type of business? 

 
 
4. Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? If 

you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because 
contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? 

 
 
5. Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help 

us identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? 

 
a. Do you know of the past uses of the property? 

 
 

b. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property? 

 
 

c. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? 

 
 

d. Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? 

 
 
6. As the user of this Phase I ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any 

obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? 

 
7. Please provide names and phone numbers of key individuals with knowledge of historical and/or current site 

use  

 
 



ASPECT CONSULTING 

       Page 2 of 2 

Please provide the following information, if available: 

 Tax ID numbers for parcels included within the site 

 Site maps or plans showing property boundaries, buildings, and other site features 

 Copies of any environmental site assessment or compliance audit reports 

 Copies of environmental permits, such as NPDES, solid or hazardous waste disposal permits 

 Registrations for underground or above ground storage tanks 

 Registrations for underground injection systems 

 Material safety data sheets for materials used/stored on site 

 Community right-to-know plan 

 Safety plans; preparedness and prevention plans; spill prevention, countermeasure, and control plans 

 Reports regarding hydrogeologic conditions on the property or surrounding area 

 Notices of other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current violations of 
environmental laws with respect to the property or relating to environmental liens encumbering the 
property 

 

Name of person that completed the form:        

Firm/Organization:           

Date:            

Name or Address of Property:         

 

X:\Aspect Forms\UserQuestionnaire.doc   



     

               
          

            
      

                
              
            

   

         

Andy Buskirk - Title Officer ABuskirk@pnwtkitsap.com 
Mike Mjelde - Senior Title Officer MikeMjelde@pnwtkitsap.com 

Marian Scott -Senior Title Officer MarianS@pnwtkitsap.com 
Lori Bullard -Senior Title Officer, Title Manager LoriB@pnwtkitsap.com 

       

      

          

  
   

           

Thank you for your transaction!

We have generated an electronic copy of your file for you. Within you will find
both the preliminary title commitment and historical documents on your
transaction; they are designed such that you can navigate between the commitment
and related documentation with greater ease.

The navigation bar along the left can be used to go directly to bookmarked pages in
the file. If you have questions or desire further information or clarification on your
file, contact the title unit by clicking one of the links below.

Title Department Contacts:

Title Department Phone: (360) 307-6308 / Fax: (360) 307-6384

Julie Goodman - Chief Title Officer JGoodman@pnwtkitsap.com

Shelley Hill - Recording/Title Technician ShelleyH@pnwtkitsap.com

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you!

E-Mail: <TitleUnit@pnwtkitsap.com>
Web Site: <http://www.pnwtkitsap.com>

2021 NW Myhre Road, Suite 300, PO Box 3607, Silverdale, WA 98383 

mailto:KariB@pnwtkitsap.com
mailto:ABuskirk@pnwtkitsap.com
mailto:MikeMjelde@pnwtkitsap.com
mailto:MarianS@pnwtkitsap.com
mailto:LoriB@pnwtkitsap.com
mailto:JGoodman@pnwtkitsap.com
mailto:ShelleyH@pnwtkitsap.com
mailto:TitleUnit@pnwtkitsap.com
http://www.pnwtkitsap.com/


Title Insurance
Escrow Service
Real Estate Resources

Silverdale Bainbridge Island
360-692-4141 206-842-2082
2021 Myhre Road NW Suite 300 921 Hildebrand, Suite 200
Silverdale, WA 98383 Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Our Privacy Policy

We may collect nonpublic personal information about you from the following sources:

 Information we receive from you such as on applications or other forms.
 Information about your transactions we secure from our files, or from others.
 Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.
 Information that we receive from others involved in your transaction, such as the real estate agent or lender.

Unless it is specifically stated otherwise in an amended Privacy Policy Notice, no additional nonpublic personal
information will be collected about you.

WE DO NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU WITH ANYONE FOR ANY PURPOSE.

We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those employees who need to know that
information in order to provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural
safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.

Thank you for choosing Pacific Northwest Title. We value you as a customer and appreciate the opportunity to serve
you.
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Condition of Title Guarantee 
CLTA Guarantee Form No. 28 

 

                

 
 
 
Issued By OLD REPUBLIC TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
 
Guarantee No. CTG 08001586 

 
 
 
SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, AND THE GUARANTEE CONDITIONS 
ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF THIS GUARANTEE, OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Florida corporation, herein called the Company 
 

GUARANTEES 
 
the Assured named in Schedule A of this Guarantee against loss or damage not exceeding the Amount 
of Liability stated in Schedule A sustained by the Assured by reason of any incorrectness in the 
Assurances set forth in Schedule A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued through the office of: 
Pacific Northwest Title Company of Kitsap County, Inc. 
2021 Myhre Road NW, Suite 300 
Post Office Box 3607 
Silverdale, WA  98383 
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EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 
 
 
Except as expressly provided by the assurances in Schedule A, the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage 
by reason of the following: 
 

(a) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters affecting the title to any property  
  beyond the lines of the Land. 
 
(b) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, whether or not shown by the Public  
  Records (1) that are created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by one or more of the Assureds; or (2)  
  that result in no loss to the Assured. 
 
(c) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters not shown by the Public Records. 
 
(d) The identity of any party shown or referred to in any of the schedules of this Guarantee. 
 
(e) The validity, legal effect or priority of any matter shown or referred to in any of the schedules of this  
  Guarantee. 
 
(f) (1) Taxes or assessments of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property; or, (2) 

proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, 
whether or not the matters excluded under (1) or (2) are shown by the records of the taxing authority or by 
the Public Records. 

 
(g) (1) Unpatented mining claims; (2) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the  
  issuance thereof; (3) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excluded under  
  (1), (2) or (3) are shown by the Public Records. 
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GUARANTEE CONDITIONS 
 
1. DEFINITION OF TERMS 
 
The following terms when used in this Guarantee mean: 
 

(a) “the Assured”: the party or parties named as the Assured in Schedule A, or on a supplemental writing 
executed by the Company. 

(b) “Land”: the Land described or referred to in Schedule A, and improvements affixed thereto which by law 
constitute real property.  The term “land” does not include any property beyond the lines of the area 
described or referred to in Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest estate or easement in abutting streets, 
roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways or waterways. 

(c) “Mortgage”: mortgage, deed of trust, trust deed, or other security instrument. 
(d) “Public Records”: those records established under state statutes at Date of Guarantee for the purpose of 

imparting constructive notice of matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without 
knowledge. 

(e) “Date of Guarantee”: the Date of Guarantee set forth in Schedule A. 
(f) “Amount of Liability”: the Amount as stated in Schedule A. 

 
2. NOTICE OF CLAIM TO BE GIVEN BY ASSURED 
 

An Assured shall notify the Company promptly in writing in case knowledge shall come to the Assured of any 
assertion of facts, or claim of title or interest that is contrary to the assurances set forth in Schedule A and that 
might cause loss or damage for which the Company may be liable under this Guarantee.  If prompt notice shall 
not be given to the Company, then all liability of the Company shall terminate with regard to the matter or 
matters for which prompt notice is required; provided, however, that failure to notify the Company shall in no 
case prejudice the rights of the Assured under this Guarantee unless the Company shall be prejudiced by the 
failure and then only to the extent of the prejudice. 

 
3. NO DUTY TO DEFEND OR PROSECUTE 
 

The Company shall have no duty to defend or prosecute any action or proceeding to which the Assured is a 
party, notwithstanding the nature of any allegation in such action or proceeding. 

 
4. COMPANY’S OPTION TO DEFEND OR PROSECUTE ACTIONS; DUTY OF ASSURED TO COOPERATE 
 

Even though the Company has no duty to defend or prosecute as set forth in Paragraph 3 above: 
 

(a) The Company shall have the right, at its sole option and cost, to institute and prosecute any action or 
proceeding, interpose a defense, as limited in Paragraph 4(b), or to do any other act which in its opinion 
may be necessary or desirable to establish the correctness of the assurances set forth in Schedule A or to 
prevent or reduce loss or damage to the Assured.  The Company may take any appropriate action under the 
terms of this Guarantee, whether or not it shall be liable hereunder, and shall not thereby concede liability 
or waive any provision of this Guarantee.  If the Company shall exercise its rights under this paragraph, it 
shall do so diligently. 

(b) If the Company elects to exercise its options as stated in Paragraph 4(a) the Company shall have the right 
to select counsel of its choice (subject to the right of the Assured to object for reasonable cause) to 
represent the Assured and shall not be liable for and will not pay the fees of any other counsel, nor will the 
Company pay any fees, costs or expenses incurred by an Assured in the defense of those causes of action 
which allege matters not covered by this Guarantee. 

(c) Whenever the Company shall have brought an action or interposed a defense as permitted by the provisions 
of this Guarantee, the Company may pursue any litigation to final determination by a court of competent 
jurisdiction and expressly reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to appeal from an adverse judgment or 
order. 

(d) In all cases where this Guarantee permits the Company to prosecute or provide for the defense of any 
action or proceeding, the Assured shall secure to the Company the right to so prosecute or provide for the 
defense of any action or proceeding, and all appeals therein, and permit the Company to use, at its option, 
the name of such Assured for this purpose.  Whenever requested by the Company, the Assured, at the 
Company’s expense, shall give the Company all reasonable aid in any action or proceeding, securing 
evidence, obtaining witnesses, prosecuting or defending the action or lawful act which in the opinion of the 
Company may be necessary or desirable to establish the correctness of the assurances set forth in Schedule 
A or to prevent or reduce loss or damage to the Assured.  If the Company is prejudiced by the failure of the 
Assured to furnish the required cooperation, the Company’s obligations to the Assured under the Guarantee 
shall terminate. 
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GUARANTEE CONDITIONS (Continuation) 
 
5. PROOF OF LOSS OR DAMAGE 
 

(a) In the event the Company is unable to determine the amount of loss or damage, the Company may, at its 
option, require as a condition of payment that the Assured furnish a signed proof of loss. The proof of loss 
must describe the defect, lien, encumbrance, or other matter that constitutes the basis of loss or damage 
and shall state, to the extent possible, the basis of calculating the amount of the loss or damage. 

(b) In addition, the Assured may reasonably be required to submit to examination under oath by any authorized 
representative of the Company and shall produce for examination, inspection and copying, at such 
reasonable times and places as may be designated by any authorized representative of the Company, all 
records, books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and memoranda, whether bearing a date before or after 
Date of Guarantee, which reasonably pertain to the loss or damage.  Further, if requested by any authorized 
representative of the Company, the Assured shall grant its permission, in writing, for any authorized 
representative of the Company to examine, inspect and copy all records, books, ledgers, checks, 
correspondence and memoranda in the custody or control of a third party, which reasonably pertain to the 
loss or damage.  All information designated as confidential by the Assured provided to the Company 
pursuant to this paragraph shall not be disclosed to others unless, in the reasonable judgment of the 
Company, it is necessary in the administration of the claim.  Failure of the Assured to submit for 
examination under oath, produce other reasonably requested information or grant permission to secure 
reasonably necessary information from third parties as required in the above paragraph, unless prohibited 
by law or governmental regulation, shall terminate any liability of the Company under this Guarantee to the 
Assured for that claim. 

 
6. OPTIONS TO PAY OR OTHERWISE SETTLE CLAIMS: TERMINATION OF LIABILITY 
 

In case of a claim under this Guarantee, the Company shall have the following additional options: 
 

(a) To pay or tender payment of the Amount of Liability together with any costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses 
incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment or tender of 
payment and that the Company is obligated to pay. 

(b) To pay or otherwise settle with the Assured any claim assured against under this Guarantee.  In addition, 
the Company will pay  any costs, attorneys’ fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were 
authorized by the Company up to the time of payment or tender of payment and that the Company is 
obligated to pay; or 

(c) To pay or otherwise settle with other parties for the loss or damage provided for under this Guarantee, 
together with any costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the 
Company up to the time of payment and that the Company is obligated to pay. 

 
Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options provided for in 6 (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph the 
Company’s obligation to the Assured under this Guarantee for the claimed loss or damage, other than the payments 
required to be made, shall terminate, including any duty to continue any and all litigation initiated by the Company 
pursuant to Paragraph 4. 
 
7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
 

(a) This Guarantee is a contract of Indemnity against actual monetary loss or damage sustained or incurred by 
the Assured claimant who has suffered loss or damage by reason of reliance upon the assurances set forth 
in Schedule A and only to the extent herein described, and subject to the Exclusions From Coverage of this 
Guarantee. 

(b) If the Company, or the Assured under the direction of the Company at the Company's expense, removes the 
alleged defect, lien or, encumbrance or cures any other matter assured against by this Guarantee in a 
reasonably diligent manner by any method, including litigation and the completion of any appeals 
therefrom, it shall have fully performed its obligations with respect to that matter and shall not be liable for 
any loss or damage caused thereby. 

(c) In the event of any litigation by the Company or with the Company's consent, the Company shall have no 
liability for loss or damage until there has been a final determination by a court of competent jurisdiction, 
and disposition of all appeals therefrom. 

(d) The Company shall not be liable for loss or damage to the Assured for liability voluntarily assumed by the 
Assured in settling any claim or suit without the prior written consent of the Company. 

 
8. REDUCTION OF LIABILTITY OR TERMINATION OF LIABILITY 
 

All payments under this Guarantee, except payments made for costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses pursuant to 
Paragraph 4 shall reduce the Amount of Liability under this Guarantee pro tanto. 
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GUARANTEE CONDITIONS (Continuation) 
 
9. PAYMENT OF LOSS 
 

(a) No payment shall be made without producing this Guarantee for endorsement of the payment unless the 
Guarantee has been lost or destroyed, in which case proof of loss or destruction shall be furnished to the 
satisfaction of the Company. 

(b) When liability and the extent of loss or damage has been definitely fixed in accordance with these 
Conditions, the loss or damage shall be payable within thirty (30) days thereafter. 

 
10. SUBROGATION UPON PAYMENT OR SETTLEMENT 
 

Whenever the Company shall have settled and paid a claim under this Guarantee, all right of subrogation shall 
vest in the Company unaffected by any act of the Assured claimant. 
 
The Company shall be subrogated to and be entitled to all rights and remedies which the Assured would have 
had against any person or property in respect to the claim had this Guarantee not been issued.  If requested by 
the Company, the Assured shall transfer to the Company all rights and remedies against any person or property 
necessary in order to perfect this right of subrogation.  The Assured shall permit the Company to sue, 
compromise or settle in the name of the Assured and to use the name of the Assured in any transaction or 
litigation involving these rights or remedies. 
 
If a payment on account of a claim does not fully cover the loss of the Assured the Company shall be subrogated 
to all rights and remedies of the Assured after the Assured shall have recovered its principal, interest, and costs 
of collection. 

 
11. ARBITRATION 
 

Either the Company or the Assured may demand that the claim or controversy shall be submitted to arbitration 
pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration Rules of the American Land Title Association ("Rules").  Except as 
provided in the Rules, there shall be no joinder or consolidation with claims or controversies of other persons. 
Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to, any controversy or claim between the Company and the 
Assured arising out of or relating to this Guarantee, any service of the Company in connection with its issuance 
or the breach of a Guarantee provision, or to any other controversy or claim arising out of the transaction giving 
rise to this Guarantee.  All arbitrable matters when the amount of liability is $2,000,000 or less shall be 
arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Assured.  All arbitrable matters when the amount of 
liability is in excess of $2,000,000 shall be arbitrated only when agreed to by both the Company and the 
Assured.  Arbitration pursuant to this Guarantee and under the Rules shall be binding upon the parties. 
Judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

 
12. LIABILITY LIMITED TO THIS GUARANTEE; GUARANTEE ENTIRE CONTRACT 
 

(a) This Guarantee together with all endorsements, if any, attached hereto by the Company is the entire 
Guarantee and contract between the Assured and the Company.  In interpreting any provision of this 
Guarantee, this Guarantee shall be construed as a whole. 

(b) Any claim of loss or damage, whether or not based on negligence, or any action asserting such claim, shall 
be restricted to this Guarantee. 

(c) No amendment of or endorsement to this Guarantee can be made except by a writing endorsed hereon or 
attached hereto signed by either the President, a Vice President, the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, or 
validating officer or authorized signatory of the Company. 

 
13. SEVERABILITY 
 

In the event any provision of this Guarantee, in whole or in part, is held invalid or unenforceable under 
applicable law, the Guarantee shall be deemed not to include that provision or such part held to be invalid, but 
all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
14. CHOICE OF LAW; FORUM 
 

(a) Choice of Law:  The Assured acknowledges the Company has underwritten the risks covered by this 
Guarantee and determined the premium charged therefore in reliance upon the law affecting interests in 
real property and applicable to the interpretation, rights, remedies, or enforcement of  Guaranties of the 
jurisdiction where the Land is located. 
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GUARANTEE CONDITIONS (Continuation) 
 

Therefore, the court or an arbitrator shall apply the law of the jurisdiction where the Land is located to 
determine the validity of claims that are adverse to the Assured and to interpret and enforce the terms of this 
Guarantee.  In neither case shall the court or arbitrator apply its conflicts of law principles to determine the 
applicable law. 
 
(b) Choice of Forum:  Any litigation or other proceeding brought by the Assured against the Company must be 

filed only in a state or federal court within the United States of America or its territories having appropriate 
jurisdiction. 

 
15. NOTICES, WHERE SENT 
 

All notices required to be given the Company and any statement in writing required to be furnished the Company 
shall include the number of this Guarantee and shall be addressed to the Company at the office which issued this 
Guarantee or to its Home Office at 400 Second Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401-2499, (612) 371-1111. 
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Schedule A 
 

 
 Order No.: 32166772 
 Guarantee No.: CTG 08001586 
 Liability: $ 1,000.00 
 Fee: $ 607.00 
Effective Date:  September 12, 2018 at 8:00 a.m. Tax: $ 54.63 
 
 
Reference:  222502-4-006-2005 
 
 
1. Name of Assured: 
 

City of Bainbridge Island 
 
 
2. The estate or interest in the Land which is covered by this Guarantee is: 
 

Fee Simple       
 
 
3. The Land referred to in this Guarantee is described as follows: 
 
 See Exhibit “A” 
 
 
4. ASSURANCES: 
 
 According to the Public Records as of the Date of Guarantee, 
 

a. Title to the estate or interest in the Land is vested in: 
 
City of Bainbridge Island, a municipal corporation 

 
b. Title to the estate or interest is subject to defects, liens or encumbrances shown in Schedule B 

which are not necessarily shown in the order of their priority. 
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Exhibit “A” 
 

Order No.: 32166772 
 
  
That portion of the North half of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter, Section 22, 
Township 25 North, Range 2 East, W.M., in Kitsap County, Washington, lying East of Kitsap 
County Permanent Highway No. 13; 
 
Except the North 30 feet conveyed to Kitsap County for road by deed recorded under Auditor’s File 
No. 777166; 
 
And also except that portion conveyed to the City of Bainbridge Island for right of way by deed 
recorded under Auditor’s File No. 201204090289.
 

End of Exhibit “A” 
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Schedule B 
 
 Order No.: 32166772 
 Guarantee No.: CTG 08001586 
 
 
1. Easement, and the terms and conditions thereof, affecting a portion of said premises and for the 

purposes hereinafter stated, as disclosed by instrument recorded on June 29, 2007, under Kitsap 
County Auditor's File No. 200706290064. 
In favor of: Bainbridge Island School District No. 303 
For: Public pedestrian access 
Affects: A portion of said premises 

 
2. Waiver of damages by reason of the construction of a roadway adjoining said premises, and the 

right to make necessary slopes for cuts or fills upon property herein described as granted in deed: 
Granted to: Kitsap County 
Recorded: August 27, 1962 
Auditor’s File No.: 777166 

 
3. Right to make necessary slopes for cuts or fills upon property herein described as granted in deed: 

Granted to: City of Bainbridge Island 
Recorded: April 9, 2012 
Auditor’s File No.: 201204090289 

 
4. Local improvement assessments, and/or special assessment, if any, levied by the City of 

Bainbridge Island. 
Investigation should be made with the city for any amounts due or past due, if any at (206) 842-
7633. 

 
5. Notice of possible (present and future) tap or connection charges levied, or to be levied, by City of 

Winslow, notice of which is given by instrument recorded July 10, 1979, under Kitsap County 
Auditor's File No. 7907100114. 

 
 
Note 1: The Abbreviated Legal Description For The Property Described Herein Is As Follows: 

 
Ptn NW/SE, Section 22, Township 25 North, Range 2 East 

 
Note 2:  Liability to assessments for General and Special Taxes and Charges, said property is not 

presently carried or being taxed on the general tax rolls. 
Tax Account Number: 222502-4-006-2005 

 
Note 2: A survey of the herein described property or adjoining property was recorded under Kitsap 

County Auditor’s File No. 8809070090. 
 
 
 
 

…End of Schedule B… 



�����������	
���
�������
����������������
���������������
	�
�
��� ��!"�"�������#
$��%���&��!�'(�(��)�*
�$��%���&��!�'++�!�
�
,����
$����-$)).../-#.�0���
-/��1�

������������������� �
�
��23����/��45677885�
�
9:;<=>?@>ABBC�������#���
���
�������	�
�/��D�������	#���
��
��
���#�
#�
#�
�������
�
���
��
#���#���
�
���
	
�#�.����	
�
	
#�
�
�����	

���
#�����
	��
#�/�������
,���������
���1
��,��	

��#����	
��
#�
��
	
�#/B

B
�

��	���#�����
����#�����C�.#���-��+���	�����
#E
���3
�����/�/�
�

�













































1

APPENDIX C 

Select Historical Records



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Phase I Suzuki Development 150365

NE New Brooklyn Road

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Inquiry Number:

August 15, 2018

5391435.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: July 07, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1990 1"=500' Flight Date: July 10, 1990 USGS

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: July 26, 1981 USDA

1977 1"=500' Flight Date: September 05, 1977 USGS

1971 1"=1000' Flight Date: September 19, 1971 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: August 31, 1968 USGS

1951 1"=500' Flight Date: September 01, 1951 USGS

1944 1"=500' Flight Date: April 27, 1944 DIA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 08/15/18

Phase I Suzuki Development 150365

Site Name: Client Name:

Aspect Consulting LLC.
NE New Brooklyn Road 401 2nd Ave. S
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 Seattle, WA 98104
EDR Inquiry # 5391435.8 Contact: Ali Dennison

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Phase I Suzuki Development 150365

NE New Brooklyn Road

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

August 14, 2018

5391435.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

08/14/18

NE New Brooklyn Road
Phase I Suzuki Development 150365 Aspect Consulting LLC.

401 2nd Ave. S
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

5391435.3
Seattle, WA 98104

Ali Dennison
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Aspect Consulting LLC.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

4310-460B-A80A
150365

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Suzuki Development

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 4310-460B-A80A

Aspect Consulting LLC.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Phase I Suzuki Development 150365

NE New Brooklyn Road

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

August 14, 2018
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2014

1997

1981

1968

1949, 1953

1937

08/14/18

Phase I Suzuki Development 150365 Aspect Consulting LLC.
NE New Brooklyn Road 401 2nd Ave. S
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 Seattle, WA 98104

5391435.4 Ali Dennison

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Aspect Consulting LLC. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

150365 47.642049 47° 38' 31" North

Suzuki Development -122.528389 -122° 31' 42" West
Zone 10 North
535422.69
5276624.43
214.53' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2014 Source Sheets

2014
Bremerton East

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Shilshole Bay

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Suquamish

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Duwamish Head

7.5-minute, 24000

1997 Source Sheets

1997
Suquamish

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1981 Source Sheets

1981
Suquamish

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1981
Bremerton East

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Shilshole Bay

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Duwamish Head

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Bremerton East

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Suquamish

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1949, 1953 Source Sheets

1949
Duwamish Head

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1943

1949
Shilshole Bay

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1943

1953
Bremerton East

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1951

1953
Suquamish

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1951

1937 Source Sheets

1937
Port Orchard

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1936

5391435 4 4



Historical Topo Map
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This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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Phase I Suzuki Development 150365
NE New Brooklyn Road
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Aspect Consulting LLC.

TP, Suquamish, 2014, 7.5-minute
NE, Shilshole Bay, 2014, 7.5-minute
SE, Duwamish Head, 2014, 7.5-minute
S, Bremerton East, 2014, 7.5-minute
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This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1997
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Phase I Suzuki Development 150365
NE New Brooklyn Road
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Aspect Consulting LLC.

TP, Suquamish, 1997, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1981
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Phase I Suzuki Development 150365
NE New Brooklyn Road
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Aspect Consulting LLC.

TP, Suquamish, 1981, 7.5-minute
S, Bremerton East, 1981, 7.5-minute
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page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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SW      S       SE
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1968
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Phase I Suzuki Development 150365
NE New Brooklyn Road
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Aspect Consulting LLC.

TP, Suquamish, 1968, 7.5-minute
NE, Shilshole Bay, 1968, 7.5-minute
SE, Duwamish Head, 1968, 7.5-minute
S, Bremerton East, 1968, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1949, 1953

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Phase I Suzuki Development 150365
NE New Brooklyn Road
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Aspect Consulting LLC.

TP, Suquamish, 1953, 7.5-minute
NE, Shilshole Bay, 1949, 7.5-minute
SE, Duwamish Head, 1949, 7.5-minute
S, Bremerton East, 1953, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1937
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Phase I Suzuki Development 150365
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Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Aspect Consulting LLC.

TP, Port Orchard, 1937, 15-minute
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1987   Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1982   Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5391435- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

NE New Brooklyn Road
Bainbridge Island, WA   98110     

Year CD Image Source

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

1992 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

1987 pg A7 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1982 - Cole Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

5391435- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

2014 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A2 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A3 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A4 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A5 EDR Digital Archive

5391435- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

EDR Digital Archive

5391435.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

9451 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHL DST 303
9551 CASCADIA MARINE SERVICES

RELIABLE FINANCE COMPANY



-

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

EDR Digital Archive

5391435.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

9451 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHL DST 303
9551 CASCADIA MARINE SERVICES

RELIABLE STORAGE-BAINBRIDGE



-

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

EDR Digital Archive

5391435.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

9451 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHL DST 303
9551 CASCADIA MARINE SERVICES

RELIABLE STORAGE-BAINBRIDGE



-

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

EDR Digital Archive

5391435.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

9451 BAINBRDGE ISLND SCHL DIST 303
9551 RELIABLE STORAGE-BAINBRIDGE



-

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

EDR Digital Archive

5391435.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

9451 BAINBRDGE ISLAND SCHL DST 303
9551 TOTEM STORAGE



-

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

EDR Digital Archive

5391435.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

6505 LATIMER, KENNETH H
6564 BAKER, PAUL
6580 DIAZ, CONRADO S
6581 JUDE, BILLIE

STRATMAN, J
6584 ARAUSA, A S
6834 WHITE, NEAL
6836 VANNORTWICK, WILLIAM V
6837 SHAFFER, MARK E
6838 STALLINGS, DAVID
6846 BROWN, DAMON

FLORIO, SHAWN
6850 HARDY, STEVE

KOCH, DAVID
RIESKOCH, KAREN

6858 GARBER, A
HOOVER, JAN

6860 FISCHER, F L
6878 SHARPE, CHARLES
7056 RICHARDSON, ELLEN
7068 CORPUZ, PETER A
7101 MATSUDAIRA, JAMES I
7150 SUTTER, DAVID
7158 ARCHER, S

EKLUND ELECTRIC INC
7191 DUNKAK, ELMER B
7253 GULBRANSON, ROBERT D
7254 GIBBS, ANN D
7373 CAMPBELL, ERNA R
7447 SMITH, ROBERT JR
7505 BERRY, GREGORY
8222 OTTO, THOMAS J
8329 REID, LEO M
8363 ODONNELL, KIRK

WATKINS, J
8403 CRAWFORD, KEN P
8477 KUHLMAN, WILLIAM H
9490 COULTAS, THOMAS C
9550 LEIKER, DENNIS
9551 TOTEM STORAGE



-

NE NEW BROOKLYN RD

Cole Criss-Cross Directory

5391435.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1987



 

 
1 

APPENDIX D 

Regulatory Database Search Report 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5391435.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NE NEW BROOKLYN ROAD
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110

COORDINATES

47.6420490 - 47˚ 38’ 31.37’’Latitude (North): 
122.5283890 - 122˚ 31’ 42.20’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
535423.8UTM X (Meters): 
5276405.5UTM Y (Meters): 
215 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6005547 SUQUAMISH, WATarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

6005551 BREMERTON EAST, WASouth Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150730Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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26 TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISL WEAVER AVE & SHEPARD HSL, CSCSL, VCP, ALLSITES Lower 5257, 0.996, South

25 WINSLOW NIKE 82 FUDS Lower 4799, 0.909, SSE

24 STEWART PROPERTY 546 LOVELL AVE NW CSCSL, ALLSITES Lower 4409, 0.835, South

23 NORGE EQUIPPED CLEAN 1050 1180 HILDEBRAND HSL, CSCSL, ALLSITES Lower 3547, 0.672, SE

22 CHEVRON USA INC SS 2 1220 HILDEBRAND LANE HSL, CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen /... Lower 3192, 0.605, SE

21 CHEVRON 96142 353 VILLAGE PLAZA CSCSL, LUST, UST, VCP, ALLSITES, DRYCLEANERS Lower 2873, 0.544, SE

20 ST CECILIA PARISH FA 1310 MADISON AVE ALLSITES Lower 2328, 0.441, SE

19 COPPERTOP BUILDINGS 9434 COPPERTOP LOOP ALLSITES, NPDES Lower 2149, 0.407, NNE

18 AT&T WIRELESS BAINBR 1299 GROW AVE NW ALLSITES, FINDS Higher 2109, 0.399, SSE

17 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI 9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD CSCSL, LUST, UST, ICR, ALLSITES Higher 2035, 0.385, SSE

D16 BAINBRIDGE ORGANIC D 9727 COPPERTOP LOOP ALLSITES Lower 1930, 0.366, NNE

15 HARRISON URGENT CARE SOUTH OF NE NEW BROO ALLSITES Lower 1844, 0.349, East

14 SAKAI PROPERTY 1560 MADISON AVE N ALLSITES, SPILLS Lower 1815, 0.344, SE

D13 BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL 9423 NE BUSINESS PAR ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 1803, 0.341, NNE

D12 BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL 9423 NE BUSINES PARK SWF/LF Lower 1803, 0.341, NNE

11 BAINBRIDGE FIRE STAT 8895 MADISON AVE. ICR Lower 1656, 0.314, ENE

10 MADRONA HOUSE 8812 CASEY STREET ALLSITES Lower 1635, 0.310, ENE

9 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SP 8203 SPORTSMAN CLUB CSCSL, ALLSITES Lower 1425, 0.270, SW

C8 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC 8489 MADISON AVE NE ALLSITES, NPDES Lower 1312, 0.248, ESE

C7 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND AQ 8521 MADISON AVE ALLSITES, FINDS Lower 1305, 0.247, ESE

6 KITSAP COUNTY FIRE P 8895 MADISON AVE UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, NPDES Lower 1269, 0.240, ENE

B5 THREE TREE LANE BARN ALLSITES Lower 1041, 0.197, ENE

B4 ISLAND CRAFT ALLSITES Lower 958, 0.181, NE

A3 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 535, 0.101, ENE

A2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD ALLSITES Lower 535, 0.101, ENE

A1 TRANSPORTATION DEPAR 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD UST Lower 535, 0.101, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
NE NEW BROOKLYN ROAD
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Institutional Control Site List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Facility List
SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
HIST CDL List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Reported Spills
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Washington Emissions Data System
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner List
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
Inactive Drycleaners Inactive Drycleaners
MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
NPDES Water Quality Permit System Data
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report.  It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

     A review of the HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/21/2018 has revealed that there are 3 HSL
     sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON USA INC SS 2   1220 HILDEBRAND LANE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.605 mi.) 22 43
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 96325489
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

     NORGE EQUIPPED CLEAN   1050 1180 HILDEBRAND SE 1/2 - 1 (0.672 mi.) 23 79
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 61317581
Facility Status: Cleanup Started

     TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISL   WEAVER AVE & SHEPARD S 1/2 - 1 (0.996 mi.) 26 82
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List
FSID Number: 26595127
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

     A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/16/2018 has revealed that there are 7
     CSCSL sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI   9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 17 21
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Facility ID: 15237868
Clean Up Siteid: 8078

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SP   8203 SPORTSMAN CLUB SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) 9 17
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Facility ID: 14768
Clean Up Siteid: 1893

     CHEVRON 96142   353 VILLAGE PLAZA SE 1/2 - 1 (0.544 mi.) 21 28
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Facility ID: 25451244
Clean Up Siteid: 5770

     CHEVRON USA INC SS 2   1220 HILDEBRAND LANE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.605 mi.) 22 43
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Facility ID: 96325489
Clean Up Siteid: 6944

     NORGE EQUIPPED CLEAN   1050 1180 HILDEBRAND SE 1/2 - 1 (0.672 mi.) 23 79
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Facility ID: 61317581
Clean Up Siteid: 4370

     STEWART PROPERTY   546 LOVELL AVE NW S 1/2 - 1 (0.835 mi.) 24 81
Site Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Facility ID: 3307
Clean Up Siteid: 12881

     TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISL   WEAVER AVE & SHEPARD S 1/2 - 1 (0.996 mi.) 26 82
Site Status: Cleanup Started
Facility ID: 26595127
Clean Up Siteid: 3960

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s
Solid Waste Facilities Handbook.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site  within
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     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL   9423 NE BUSINES PARK NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) D12 18
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Facility ID: 740

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 LUST site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI   9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 17 21
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/15/2018
Facility Status: Awaiting Cleanup
Facility Status: Cleanup Started
Cleanup Site ID: 8078
Facility ID: 15237868

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2018 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRANSPORTATION DEPAR   9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) A1 8
Site Id: 100688
Facility ID: 6886353

     KITSAP COUNTY FIRE P   8895 MADISON AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 6 12
Site Id: 3889
Facility ID: 84981176

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

     A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 2 ICR
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     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI   9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 17 21

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE FIRE STAT   8895 MADISON AVE. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) 11 18

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

ALLSITES: Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

     A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/09/2018 has revealed that there are
     16 ALLSITES sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI   9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 17 21
Facility Id: 15237868

     AT&T WIRELESS BAINBR   1299 GROW AVE NW SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.) 18 26
Facility Id: 3014721

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC   9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) A2 8
Facility Id: 6886353

     ISLAND CRAFT    NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) B4 11
Facility Id: 11292

     THREE TREE LANE BARN    ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) B5 11
Facility Id: 4748

     KITSAP COUNTY FIRE P   8895 MADISON AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 6 12
Facility Id: 11626
Facility Id: 84981176

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND AQ   8521 MADISON AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) C7 15
Facility Id: 9278115

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC   8489 MADISON AVE NE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) C8 16
Facility Id: 18657

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SP   8203 SPORTSMAN CLUB SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) 9 17
Facility Id: 14768

     MADRONA HOUSE   8812 CASEY STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) 10 18
Facility Id: 17010

     BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL   9423 NE BUSINESS PAR NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) D13 19
Facility Id: 6244566

     SAKAI PROPERTY   1560 MADISON AVE N SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) 14 20
Facility Id: 21072

     HARRISON URGENT CARE   SOUTH OF NE NEW BROO E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 15 20
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Facility Id: 23139

     BAINBRIDGE ORGANIC D   9727 COPPERTOP LOOP NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) D16 21
Facility Id: 3822

     COPPERTOP BUILDINGS   9434 COPPERTOP LOOP NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) 19 26
Facility Id: 8650

     ST CECILIA PARISH FA   1310 MADISON AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) 20 27
Facility Id: 6778

CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from
the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the
type of NFA determination the site received.

     A review of the CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/16/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     CSCSL NFA site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KITSAP COUNTY FIRE P   8895 MADISON AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 6 12
Facility/Site Id: 84981176
CS Id: 10773

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC   9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) A3 9

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2015 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WINSLOW NIKE 82    SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.909 mi.) 25 81
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

WINSLOW WAY & MADISON AVE. SITE  ICR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=.L6kmgC.Ss4KoqCQgwHQlWwD5l3M1EM8yTdbwEk.KrVnLrWJ6eQ6SAyoRJ4.j8mPcPtzVqox513Gztqp7DumASTOWz8XW4PkpZpsb7EYFQ7sCb8.cWpn7QBdZG8W345RzOQpIPIx8e790uBmD.eisM3PGB53uGh.aXHvxqnE.H5VBI1ez5Hqbbz4lF9qsf4QEN7ijqpYAt3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000HSL

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    7  NR     5      2      0    0 1.000CSCSL

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5391435.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500ICR

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
   16  NR   NR     10      5    1 0.500ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST CDL
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500CSCSL NFA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250Inactive Drycleaners
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   35    0    9   16    7    3    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         SumpDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Secondary ContainmentPipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         SumpTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         OtherTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         09/01/1989Tank Upgrade Date:
                         06/30/2018Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/01/1989Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         A4222Tag Number:
                         1Tank Name:

                         -122.52508Decimal Longitude:
                         47.64306Decimal Latitude:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         100688Site Id:
                         6886353Facility ID:

UST:

535 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
169 ft.

< 1/8 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ENE 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD NE    N/A
A1 USTTRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT U003024916

                                             Underground Storage TankDate Interaction 3:
                                             1989-09-01 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             100688Program ID:
                                             TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENTFacility Alt.:
                                             USTProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             USTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             19767Interaction:

                              6886353Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303Facility Name:

ALLSITES:

535 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
169 ft.

< 1/8 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  
ENE 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD NE    N/A
A2 ALLSITESBAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303 S108893265
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.525065066Longitude:
                                             47.643054401999997Latitude:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorDate Interaction 3:
                                             1992-05-19 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988506671Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             HWGInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             19766Interaction:

                                             -122.525065066Longitude:
                                             47.643054401999997Latitude:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303  (Continued) S108893265

                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DISTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/03/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
                    8489 MADISON AVE NEOwner/operator address:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DISTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    CDOMBKOWSKI@BAINBRIDGE.WEDNET.EDUContact email:
                    206-842-4641Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110-2915
                    8489 MADISON AVE NEContact address:
                    CAMILLA  DOMBKOWSKIContact:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110-2915
                    8489 MADISON AVE NEMailing address:
                    WAD988506671EPA ID:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110-2999
                    9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD NEFacility address:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303Facility name:
                    02/07/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

535 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
169 ft.

< 1/8 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ENE 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD NE WAD988506671
A3 RCRA NonGen / NLRBAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303 1000696998
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    206-842-4741Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
                    8489 MADISON AVE NEOwner/operator address:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DISTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/21/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
                    8489 MADISON AVE NEOwner/operator address:
                    CAMILLA DOMKOWSKIOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    206-842-4741Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
                    8489 MADISON AVE NEOwner/operator address:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303  (Continued) 1000696998
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    05/24/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    07/06/2005Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303Site name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303Site name:
                    02/07/2005Date form received by agency:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303  (Continued) 1000696998

                                             -122.52330259Longitude:
                                             47.644591853999998Latitude:
                                             Construction SW GPDate Interaction 3:
                                             2015-01-05 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR302634Program ID:
                                             Island CraftFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             CONSTSWGPInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             111376Interaction:

                              11292Facility Id:
                              ISLAND CRAFTFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

958 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
203 ft.

1/8-1/4 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
NE    N/A
B4 ALLSITESISLAND CRAFT S117449840

                                             111092Interaction:

                              4748Facility Id:
                              THREE TREE LANE BARNFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1041 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.197 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
195 ft.

1/8-1/4 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ENE    N/A
B5 ALLSITESTHREE TREE LANE BARN S117450443
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.522599521Longitude:
                                             47.644242087000002Latitude:
                                             Construction SW GPDate Interaction 3:
                                             2014-12-23 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR302576Program ID:
                                             Three Tree Lane BarnFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             CONSTSWGPInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:

THREE TREE LANE BARN  (Continued) S117450443

                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         2-GASTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Sacrificial AnodePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Dielectric Coated SteelTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         07/01/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/01/1977Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         1-GASTank Name:

                         -122.52139Decimal Longitude:
                         47.64348Decimal Latitude:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         3889Site Id:
                         84981176Facility ID:

UST:

1269 ft.
0.240 mi. NPDES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
182 ft.

1/8-1/4 CSCSL NFABAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ENE ALLSITES8895 MADISON AVE    N/A
6 USTKITSAP COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 2 U003152674
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             119820Interaction:

                              11626Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE ISLAND FIRE STATION 21Facility Name:

ALLSITES:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Sacrificial AnodePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Dielectric Coated SteelTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         07/01/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/01/1977Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         3-DIESELTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         06/20/1992Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:

KITSAP COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 2  (Continued) U003152674
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    11/18/2015Date Issued:
                    HeadqartersAdmin Region:
                    Construction SW GPFacility Type:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:

NPDES:

                    -122.52139Longitude:
                    47.64348Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    10/03/2011NFA Date:
                    10773CS Id:
                    84981176Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             -122.521375068Longitude:
                                             47.643474400999999Latitude:
                                             Underground Storage TankDate Interaction 3:
                                             2000-03-20 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             3889Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             USTProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             USTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             68191Interaction:

                                             -122.521375068Longitude:
                                             47.643474400999999Latitude:
                                             LUST FacilityDate Interaction 3:
                                             1999-12-30 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             3889Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUSTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             68190Interaction:

                              84981176Facility Id:
                              KITSAP COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DIST 2Facility Name:

                                             -122.521413098Longitude:
                                             47.643985694999998Latitude:
                                             Construction SW GPDate Interaction 3:
                                             2016-10-03 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR304687Program ID:
                                             Baibridge Island Fire Station 21Facility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             CONSTSWGPInteraction 2:

KITSAP COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 2  (Continued) U003152674
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1171Days to Expiration:
                    11/22/2016Effective Date:
                    12/31/2020Permit Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedWRIA:
                    Not reportedEcology Contact:
                    Not reportedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    Not reportedPermit Version:
                    WAR304687Permit ID:

KITSAP COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 2  (Continued) U003152674

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110020767053Registry ID:

FINDS:

                                             -122.52226856Longitude:
                                             47.642564202999999Latitude:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIDate Interaction 3:
                                             2004-09-13 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000061860Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             24280Interaction:

                              9278115Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE ISLAND AQUATIC CTRFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1305 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
193 ft.

1/8-1/4 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ESE FINDS8521 MADISON AVE    N/A
C7 ALLSITESBAINBRIDGE ISLAND AQUATIC CTR 1007999325
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6nsL6FZYnW0GskyxLIMT3I38F9tCZfIzY1M8AQODWObS0p3.Gb539QoWk8izyLu1xO5R3YY.Ik.DMMW9TI5l4twGI5Db3wke8YfxAziZ9FVktG0UCP1Z8uxHfnSVIZpcza8Z6vJi1tX0M3O48WWI4G7mQ6AZOQwGDcLi6FrtnYm3sAGuLXhb3MTMFZV1ZFiFYJ3Y9kqzWXau0emAGk.r3MHWk8DcyiTzxWbJB4yUIAxwMQPdT7cs4xKDIb9f3L7q81Em76SE90cXtAbHCW0A4qM3fLRnIqtrzenWBIZZ10ArM50Z8zqA65CMnZMwskDsLJTm4XMHFWKwZcXSY.ro3mapWJqE0hG4GVl18I3ikAxlybG.xoA16K7kIllYM346TrXJCPC8IYrj3L0p8EWt4..f9.EhtNCKCJ4Z7WLbfJ0cIeJSzTUl68xy1gsMMT4R8dJt8k9oQ9K1OKwID60U2TcROIvBbJz6S0Kr5cvKpr903SWM.pawvj0Bb4P.5Uyn3MbP6T.inlxbsSXVLubs4xrUFd8uZq5yYq6l3rKGW3Ng05.1GAR14rBnkvdLysbHxb483HesIWzuMQZxTRhQ3WCoI4iS3JES8zaMARMm9wOXtHaNCpa3C8nsfCgAInE6zqzGCvBG1bu8MTt184dlC9EUQGcKOxTJDXVS6kw9OXtLbiwjShMO5pRxpgGf3oKL.1U58.z7bRsL5iQA3ixo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6nsL6FZYnW0GskyxLIMT3I38F9tCZfIzY1M8AQODWObS0p3.Gb539QoWk8izyLu1xO5R3YY.Ik.DMMW9TI5l4twGI5Db3wke8YfxAziZ9FVktG0UCP1Z8uxHfnSVIZpcza8Z6vJi1tX0M3O48WWI4G7mQ6AZOQwGDcLi6FrtnYm3sAGuLXhb3MTMFZV1ZFiFYJ3Y9kqzWXau0emAGk.r3MHWk8DcyiTzxWbJB4yUIAxwMQPdT7cs4xKDIb9f3L7q81Em76SE90cXtAbHCW0A4qM3fLRnIqtrzenWBIZZ10ArM50Z8zqA65CMnZMwskDsLJTm4XMHFWKwZcXSY.ro3mapWJqE0hG4GVl18I3ikAxlybG.xoA16K7kIllYM346TrXJCPC8IYrj3L0p8EWt4..f9.EhtNCKCJ4Z7WLbfJ0cIeJSzTUl68xy1gsMMT4R8dJt8k9oQ9K1OKwID60U2TcROIvBbJz6S0Kr5cvKpr903SWM.pawvj0Bb4P.5Uyn3MbP6T.inlxbsSXVLubs4xrUFd8uZq5yYq6l3rKGW3Ng05.1GAR14rBnkvdLysbHxb483HesIWzuMQZxTRhQ3WCoI4iS3JES8zaMARMm9wOXtHaNCpa3C8nsfCgAInE6zqzGCvBG1bu8MTt184dlC9EUQGcKOxTJDXVS6kw9OXtLbiwjShMO5pRxpgGf3oKL.1U58.z7bRsL5iQA3ixo3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    287Days to Expiration:
                    08/01/2013Effective Date:
                    07/31/2018Permit Expiration Date:
                    KitsapWRIA:
                    Anne DettelbachEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    3Permit Version:
                    WAR045703Permit ID:
                    -122.521Longitude:
                    47.66470000Latitude:
                    08/01/2012Date Issued:
                    HeadqartersAdmin Region:
                    Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             -122.52098506199999Longitude:
                                             47.664694400000002Latitude:
                                             Local Source Cntrl 7/09-3Date Interaction 3:
                                             2011-02-23 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303Facility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             LSCInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             99055Interaction:

                                             -122.52098506199999Longitude:
                                             47.664694400000002Latitude:
                                             Municipal SW Phase II WesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2007-02-16 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR045703Program ID:
                                             BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303Facility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             MS4P2WESTGPInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             87840Interaction:

                              18657Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303 MUNIFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1312 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
197 ft.

1/8-1/4 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ESE NPDES8489 MADISON AVE NE    N/A
C8 ALLSITESBAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303 MUNI S110039610
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.534151732Longitude:
                                             47.638605513999998Latitude:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2010-04-27 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             nw2276Program ID:
                                             Bainbridge Island Sportsmens ClubFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             92389Interaction:

                                             -122.534151732Longitude:
                                             47.638605513999998Latitude:
                                             State Cleanup SiteDate Interaction 3:
                                             2010-02-04 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Bainbridge Island Sportsmens ClubFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             SCSInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             91062Interaction:

                              14768Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SPORTSMENS CLUBFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SuspectedGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          1893Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.638611111 / -122.53416667Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          14768Facility ID:

CSCSL:

1425 ft.
0.270 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
150 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SW ALLSITES8203 SPORTSMAN CLUB RD NE    N/A
9 CSCSLBAINBRIDGE ISLAND SPORTSMENS CLUB S110276064
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.519727687Longitude:
                                             47.643305302999998Latitude:
                                             Construction SW GPDate Interaction 3:
                                             2011-06-17 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR125192Program ID:
                                             Madrona HouseFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             CONSTSWGPInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             97132Interaction:

                              17010Facility Id:
                              MADRONA HOUSEFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1635 ft.
0.310 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
188 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ENE 8812 CASEY STREET    N/A
10 ALLSITESMADRONA HOUSE S111101896

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              18County Code:
                              98-23Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/30/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

1656 ft.
0.314 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
182 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
ENE 8895 MADISON AVE.    N/A
11 ICRBAINBRIDGE FIRE STATION #21 S104485875

                    Not reportedContact EMail:
                    98110Contact Postal:
                    WAContact State:
                    Bainbrige IslandContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    Po Box 10699Contact Address1:
                    Bainbridge DisposalContact Organization:
                    ExemptPermit Status:
                    STATERegion:
                    740Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

1803 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
156 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
NNE 9423 NE BUSINES PARK LN    N/A
D12 SWF/LFBAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL S108108071
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    -122.5570155Longitude:
                    47.6200501Latitude:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    NoOpen to Public Flag:
                    Not reportedYear Closed:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Dean ChurchContact Name:
                    Material Recovery Facility (exempt)Facility Type:
                    Not reportedOwnership:
                    816Recycle Survey Code:
                    General ManagerOperator Title:
                    davidstanley.bdi@hotmail.comOperator EMail:
                    Bainbridge DisposalOperator Organization:
                    David StanleyOperator Name:
                    206-842-4882Phone:
                    Not reportedPermit No:
                    Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                    (206) 842-4882Contact Phone:

BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL  (Continued) S108108071

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110037060382Registry ID:

FINDS:

                                             -122.557000547Longitude:
                                             47.620044483999997Latitude:
                                             Energy RecoveryDate Interaction 3:
                                             1900-01-01 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Bainbridge DisposalFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             RECOVERYInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             18441Interaction:

                              6244566Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE DISPOSALFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1803 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
156 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
NNE FINDS9423 NE BUSINESS PARK LN    N/A
D13 ALLSITESBAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL 1011847316

TC5391435.2s   Page 19

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6vt768JtvmzWtqZg7u.63tbh87GNJEYdtO7kA3ejmYHCzHUwWVOh9XcZqPRVZltdgY0X37jtu93s.OhR6EEU4EuwtMU6bm7chJSIAECN7lpSGNKBNhp48QL6ELrCYr1fdifx6SXGOcYI7lMlkwmX4rwq3rwWeSuCjAc96XzzvnOctNie7t1h3sdv8tgCJG5RtvGg9ubemgYXzyqCWBOs3U3jqrrKZbQwglWyBnAYuE3l.3dC6NAs4X7qto6VbmJrhlXm7P7W7GORGOuMNapG4W8rEEvRYCVtdqZEB6EkOfhK7FfFk9fg6jnvvhlkteyt7ZWH4lUw80m0JEUWtGry3VFUmOHxztCAWNI88NhYqgawZUGugKMu6YKXukq8.4mX6p74C06vtElSbHhfhwx64lYP7uesGzcRNIpq7VUnE3NGYZ7.dpUk6qopO85C7DVukV7F8I7B33uKeiOVj0In2v63YaKRHA83CUbP5Dk3HcojU6Sjwkl9vmArViu5OJUMhGrI6cszvJqRtshc7Ui9408X8UJwJSn5txhu3r91mZdyzXrWWhsg4SwCqUuwZIpRgsF331aPutFd.Ikw6mVW4.PitXK3bE7OhAfv4HDo7IDWGl0ONdGIBx3tEHv9YEEZd.FO7HDpOTU67duSk0FkAKTF36PdeRL9jNNH60XdYcgeHgAhC1M64sdaHahjUTp.w.Zc9inOVu7gOrE3hK163
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6vt768JtvmzWtqZg7u.63tbh87GNJEYdtO7kA3ejmYHCzHUwWVOh9XcZqPRVZltdgY0X37jtu93s.OhR6EEU4EuwtMU6bm7chJSIAECN7lpSGNKBNhp48QL6ELrCYr1fdifx6SXGOcYI7lMlkwmX4rwq3rwWeSuCjAc96XzzvnOctNie7t1h3sdv8tgCJG5RtvGg9ubemgYXzyqCWBOs3U3jqrrKZbQwglWyBnAYuE3l.3dC6NAs4X7qto6VbmJrhlXm7P7W7GORGOuMNapG4W8rEEvRYCVtdqZEB6EkOfhK7FfFk9fg6jnvvhlkteyt7ZWH4lUw80m0JEUWtGry3VFUmOHxztCAWNI88NhYqgawZUGugKMu6YKXukq8.4mX6p74C06vtElSbHhfhwx64lYP7uesGzcRNIpq7VUnE3NGYZ7.dpUk6qopO85C7DVukV7F8I7B33uKeiOVj0In2v63YaKRHA83CUbP5Dk3HcojU6Sjwkl9vmArViu5OJUMhGrI6cszvJqRtshc7Ui9408X8UJwJSn5txhu3r91mZdyzXrWWhsg4SwCqUuwZIpRgsF331aPutFd.Ikw6mVW4.PitXK3bE7OhAfv4HDo7IDWGl0ONdGIBx3tEHv9YEEZd.FO7HDpOTU67duSk0FkAKTF36PdeRL9jNNH60XdYcgeHgAhC1M64sdaHahjUTp.w.Zc9inOVu7gOrE3hK163


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedResp Party Name:
                              Not reportedCause Type:
                              Not reportedCause:
                              Not reportedResp Party Contact:
                              Not reportedRecovered Quantity:
                              Not reportedVessel Facility Name2:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedSource Type:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedIncident Category:
                              Not reportedIncident Category Type:
                              Not reportedIncident Date:
                              SAKAIContact Name:
                              05/21/2015Date Received:
                              Not reportedMaterial Units:
                              Not reportedMaterial Qty:
                              PETROLEUM - OIL OTHERMaterial Desc:
                              SOILMedium:
                              656947Facility ID:

SPILLS:

                                             -122.517850059Longitude:
                                             47.637757012999998Latitude:
                                             LUST FacilityDate Interaction 3:
                                             2015-07-27 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Sakai PropertyFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUSTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             114120Interaction:

                              21072Facility Id:
                              SAKAI PROPERTYFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1815 ft.
0.344 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
205 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SE SPILLS1560 MADISON AVE N    N/A
14 ALLSITESSAKAI PROPERTY S117896523

                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             CONSTSWGPInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             106256Interaction:

                              23139Facility Id:
                              HARRISON URGENT CARE -AFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1844 ft.
0.349 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
193 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
East SOUTH OF NE NEW BROOKLYN ROAD    N/A
15 ALLSITESHARRISON URGENT CARE -A S114405428
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.51885120199999Longitude:
                                             47.642765943999997Latitude:
                                             Construction SW GPDate Interaction 3:
                                             2013-09-27 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR301289Program ID:
                                             Harrison Urgent Care -AFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:

HARRISON URGENT CARE -A  (Continued) S114405428

                                             -122.524315066Longitude:
                                             47.648684400999997Latitude:
                                             Local Source Cntrl 7/09-3Date Interaction 3:
                                             2011-08-12 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Bainbridge Organic DistillersFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             LSCInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             99056Interaction:

                              3822Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE ORGANIC DISTILLERSFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

1930 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.366 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
155 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
NNE 9727 COPPERTOP LOOP NE    N/A
D16 ALLSITESBAINBRIDGE ORGANIC DISTILLERS S111414025

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SuspectedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          8078Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.63593 / -122.52392Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          15237868Facility ID:

CSCSL:

2035 ft. ALLSITES
0.385 mi. ICR

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
251 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTBAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SSE LUST9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD NE    N/A
17 CSCSLBAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL U003026672
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    8078Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupLust Status Type:
                    15237868Facility ID:

LUST:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SuspectedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          8078Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.63593 / -122.52392Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          15237868Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          8078Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.63593 / -122.52392Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          15237868Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SuspectedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          8078Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.63593 / -122.52392Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          15237868Facility ID:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003026672
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Non-Safe SuctionPipe Pumping System:
                         Sacrificial AnodePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         06/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         1,101 to 2,000 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/01/1959Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         1Tank Name:

                         -122.52392Decimal Longitude:
                         47.63593Decimal Latitude:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         3460Site Id:
                         15237868Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.63593 / -122.52392Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestResponse Section:
                    07/06/1998Lust Status Date:
                    Bainbridge School Bus MaintenanceCleanup Unit Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    8078Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedLust Status Type:
                    15237868Facility ID:

                    47.63593 / -122.52392Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestResponse Section:
                    07/01/2011Lust Status Date:
                    Bainbridge School Bus MaintenanceCleanup Unit Name:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003026672
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         01/08/2001Tank Status Date:
                         Exempt - RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Non-Safe SuctionPipe Pumping System:
                         Sacrificial AnodePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         06/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/01/1982Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Non-Safe SuctionPipe Pumping System:
                         Sacrificial AnodePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         06/30/1997Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003026672
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             3460Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUSTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             28608Interaction:

                                             -122.52390506899999Longitude:
                                             47.635924402000001Latitude:
                                             Underground Storage TankDate Interaction 3:
                                             1959-01-01 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             USTProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             USTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             28607Interaction:

                              15237868Facility Id:
                              BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOLFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              18County Code:
                              98-13Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              North WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/23/98Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003026672
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.52390506899999Longitude:
                                             47.635924402000001Latitude:
                                             LUST FacilityDate Interaction 3:
                                             1998-07-06 00:00:00Date Interaction:

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003026672

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110018491345Registry ID:

FINDS:

                                             -122.526220604Longitude:
                                             47.635579395999997Latitude:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIDate Interaction 3:
                                             2003-09-15 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000055020Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             11799Interaction:

                              3014721Facility Id:
                              AT&T WIRELESS BAINBRIGE ISLANDFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

2109 ft.
0.399 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
252 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SSE FINDS1299 GROW AVE NW    N/A
18 ALLSITESAT&T WIRELESS BAINBRIGE ISLAND 1007692605

                                             113573Interaction:

                              8650Facility Id:
                              COPPERTOP BUILDINGS 11 & 12Facility Name:

ALLSITES:

2149 ft.
0.407 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
146 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
NNE NPDES9434 COPPERTOP LOOP NE    N/A
19 ALLSITESCOPPERTOP BUILDINGS 11 & 12 S118084537
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1171Days to Expiration:
                    01/01/2016Effective Date:
                    12/31/2020Permit Expiration Date:
                    Not reportedWRIA:
                    Not reportedEcology Contact:
                    Not reportedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    Not reportedPermit Version:
                    WAR303143Permit ID:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    11/18/2015Date Issued:
                    HeadqartersAdmin Region:
                    Construction SW GPFacility Type:
                    Not reportedFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             -122.524373301Longitude:
                                             47.649278701999997Latitude:
                                             Construction SW GPDate Interaction 3:
                                             2015-04-20 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR303143Program ID:
                                             Coppertop Buildings 11 & 12Facility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             CONSTSWGPInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:

COPPERTOP BUILDINGS 11 & 12  (Continued) S118084537

                                             -122.518985069Longitude:
                                             47.635794400999998Latitude:
                                             Construction SW GPDate Interaction 3:
                                             2009-06-03 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAR011550Program ID:
                                             ST CECILIA PARISH FAITH CENTERFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             CONSTSWGPInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             86144Interaction:

                              6778Facility Id:
                              ST CECILIA PARISH FAITH CENTERFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

2328 ft.
0.441 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
211 ft.

1/4-1/2 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SE 1310 MADISON AVE    N/A
20 ALLSITESST CECILIA PARISH FAITH CENTER S110036937
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          HeadquartersResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5770Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.635419446 / -122.51741903Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          25451244Facility ID:

          HeadquartersResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Halogenated OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5770Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.635419446 / -122.51741903Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          25451244Facility ID:

          HeadquartersResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5770Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.635419446 / -122.51741903Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          25451244Facility ID:

CSCSL:

DRYCLEANERS
2873 ft. ALLSITES
0.544 mi. VCP

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
186 ft.

1/2-1 USTBAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SE LUST353 VILLAGE PLAZA    N/A
21 CSCSLCHEVRON 96142 U004040758
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         1Tank Name:

                         -122.517419028961Decimal Longitude:
                         47.6354194456794Decimal Latitude:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         5201Site Id:
                         25451244Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.6354194 / -122.51741Lat/Long:
                    HeadquartersResponse Section:
                    10/10/1989Lust Status Date:
                    CHEVRON 96142Cleanup Unit Name:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    5770Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedLust Status Type:
                    25451244Facility ID:

LUST:

          HeadquartersResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCB)Contaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5770Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.635419446 / -122.51741903Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          25451244Facility ID:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         02/09/2001Tank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         02/09/2001Tank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         02/09/2001Tank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         02/09/2001Tank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
25451244Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

5770Cleanup Siteid:
NRank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
25451244Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         02/09/2001Tank Closure Date:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         6Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             -122.517404099Longitude:
                                             47.635413847000002Latitude:
                                             Underground Storage TankDate Interaction 3:
                                             2000-03-20 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             5201Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             USTProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             USTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             34482Interaction:

                                             -122.517404099Longitude:
                                             47.635413847000002Latitude:
                                             Local Source Cntrl 7/09-3Date Interaction 3:
                                             2008-08-06 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Crystal Cleaners & The Clean CenterFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             LSCInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             91998Interaction:

                              25451244Facility Id:
                              CHEVRON 96142Facility Name:

ALLSITES:

5770Cleanup Siteid:
NRank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
25451244Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

5770Cleanup Siteid:
NRank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
25451244Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

5770Cleanup Siteid:
NRank:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    Not reportedTax Reg Nbr:
                    25451244FS Id:
                    Not reportedEPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

                                             -122.517404099Longitude:
                                             47.635413847000002Latitude:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorDate Interaction 3:
                                             1993-02-19 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988518056Program ID:
                                             Crystal Cleaners Bainbridge IslandFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             HWGInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             34484Interaction:

                                             -122.517404099Longitude:
                                             47.635413847000002Latitude:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2005-05-02 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             NW1453Program ID:
                                             CHEVRON 96142Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             34483Interaction:

                                             -122.517404099Longitude:
                                             47.635413847000002Latitude:
                                             LUST FacilityDate Interaction 3:
                                             1989-08-01 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             5201Program ID:
                                             CHEVRON 96142Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUSTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             34481Interaction:

                                             -122.517404099Longitude:
                                             47.635413847000002Latitude:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2001-02-12 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             NW0606Program ID:
                                             CHEVRON 96142Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             34486Interaction:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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                    Not reportedForm Contact Email:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Country:
                    Not reportedForm Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedForm Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Country:
                    Not reportedSite Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedSite Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Organization Type:
                    Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedOperator Country:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Line2:
                    Not reportedOperator Line1:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedOperator Person First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Org Name:
                    Not reportedLand Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLand Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLand Country:
                    Not reportedLand City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLand Line2:
                    Not reportedLand Line1:
                    Not reportedLand Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLand Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLand Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLand Org Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLegal Effective Date:
                    Not reportedLegal Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLegal Country:
                    Not reportedLegal City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLegal Line2:
                    Not reportedLegal Line1:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLegal Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Org Name:
                    Not reportedMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Line2:
                    Not reportedMail Line1:
                    Not reportedMail Name:
                    Not reportedState Waste Code Desc:
                    Not reportedFed Waste Code Desc:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    Not reportedTax Reg Nbr:
                    25451244FS Id:
                    Not reportedEPA Id:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    -122.51741903Longitude:
                    47.635419446Latitude:
                    TOXICSSIC DS:
                    Garment Pressing, and Agents for Laundries and DrycleanersFS SIC Code:
                    7212Program Name:
                    Not reportedNAICS DS:
                    Not reportedEnd Date:
                    08/01/1989Start Date:
                    AStatus Code:
                    LUSTECO Int Type Code:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Rerefiner:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Processor:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transporter:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Furnace:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Industry Boiler:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Utility Boiler:
                    Not reportedUW Destination Facility:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Gen:
                    Not reportedOther Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmall Qty Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmelter Deferral:
                    Not reportedFurnace Burner:
                    Not reportedIndustry Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedUtility Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Other Marketers:
                    Not reportedGen Market To Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Dang Fuel:
                    Not reportedImmediate Recycler:
                    Not reportedTsdr Facility:
                    Not reportedImporter:
                    Not reportedMixed Radioactive:
                    Not reportedTbg:
                    Not reportedPbr:
                    Not reportedTransfer Facility:
                    Not reportedRecycler Onsite:
                    Not reportedTransports Others Waste:
                    Not reportedTransports Own Waste:
                    Not reportedOne Time Generation:
                    Not reportedBatch Generation:
                    Not reportedMonthly Generation:
                    Not reportedGen Status Cd:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedForm Contact Email:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Country:
                    Not reportedForm Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedForm Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Country:
                    Not reportedSite Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedSite Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Organization Type:
                    Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedOperator Country:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Line2:
                    Not reportedOperator Line1:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedOperator Person First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Org Name:
                    Not reportedLand Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLand Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLand Country:
                    Not reportedLand City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLand Line2:
                    Not reportedLand Line1:
                    Not reportedLand Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLand Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLand Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLand Org Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLegal Effective Date:
                    Not reportedLegal Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLegal Country:
                    Not reportedLegal City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLegal Line2:
                    Not reportedLegal Line1:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLegal Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Org Name:
                    Not reportedMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Line2:
                    Not reportedMail Line1:
                    Not reportedMail Name:
                    Not reportedState Waste Code Desc:
                    Not reportedFed Waste Code Desc:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    Not reportedTax Reg Nbr:
                    25451244FS Id:
                    Not reportedEPA Id:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    -122.51741903Longitude:
                    47.635419446Latitude:
                    TOXICSSIC DS:
                    Garment Pressing, and Agents for Laundries and DrycleanersFS SIC Code:
                    7212Program Name:
                    Not reportedNAICS DS:
                    Not reportedEnd Date:
                    05/02/2005Start Date:
                    AStatus Code:
                    VOLCLNSTECO Int Type Code:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Rerefiner:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Processor:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transporter:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Furnace:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Industry Boiler:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Utility Boiler:
                    Not reportedUW Destination Facility:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Gen:
                    Not reportedOther Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmall Qty Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmelter Deferral:
                    Not reportedFurnace Burner:
                    Not reportedIndustry Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedUtility Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Other Marketers:
                    Not reportedGen Market To Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Dang Fuel:
                    Not reportedImmediate Recycler:
                    Not reportedTsdr Facility:
                    Not reportedImporter:
                    Not reportedMixed Radioactive:
                    Not reportedTbg:
                    Not reportedPbr:
                    Not reportedTransfer Facility:
                    Not reportedRecycler Onsite:
                    Not reportedTransports Others Waste:
                    Not reportedTransports Own Waste:
                    Not reportedOne Time Generation:
                    Not reportedBatch Generation:
                    Not reportedMonthly Generation:
                    Not reportedGen Status Cd:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758

TC5391435.2s   Page 38



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedForm Contact Email:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Country:
                    Not reportedForm Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedForm Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Country:
                    Not reportedSite Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedSite Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Organization Type:
                    Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedOperator Country:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Line2:
                    Not reportedOperator Line1:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedOperator Person First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Org Name:
                    Not reportedLand Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLand Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLand Country:
                    Not reportedLand City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLand Line2:
                    Not reportedLand Line1:
                    Not reportedLand Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLand Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLand Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLand Org Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLegal Effective Date:
                    Not reportedLegal Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLegal Country:
                    Not reportedLegal City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLegal Line2:
                    Not reportedLegal Line1:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLegal Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Org Name:
                    Not reportedMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Line2:
                    Not reportedMail Line1:
                    Not reportedMail Name:
                    Not reportedState Waste Code Desc:
                    Not reportedFed Waste Code Desc:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    Not reportedTax Reg Nbr:
                    25451244FS Id:
                    Not reportedEPA Id:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    -122.51741903Longitude:
                    47.635419446Latitude:
                    TOXICSSIC DS:
                    Drycleaning Plants, Except Rug CleaningFS SIC Code:
                    7216Program Name:
                    Not reportedNAICS DS:
                    Not reportedEnd Date:
                    08/01/1989Start Date:
                    AStatus Code:
                    LUSTECO Int Type Code:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Rerefiner:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Processor:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transporter:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Furnace:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Industry Boiler:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Utility Boiler:
                    Not reportedUW Destination Facility:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Gen:
                    Not reportedOther Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmall Qty Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmelter Deferral:
                    Not reportedFurnace Burner:
                    Not reportedIndustry Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedUtility Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Other Marketers:
                    Not reportedGen Market To Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Dang Fuel:
                    Not reportedImmediate Recycler:
                    Not reportedTsdr Facility:
                    Not reportedImporter:
                    Not reportedMixed Radioactive:
                    Not reportedTbg:
                    Not reportedPbr:
                    Not reportedTransfer Facility:
                    Not reportedRecycler Onsite:
                    Not reportedTransports Others Waste:
                    Not reportedTransports Own Waste:
                    Not reportedOne Time Generation:
                    Not reportedBatch Generation:
                    Not reportedMonthly Generation:
                    Not reportedGen Status Cd:

CHEVRON 96142  (Continued) U004040758
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                    Not reportedForm Contact Email:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Country:
                    Not reportedForm Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedForm Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedForm Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Country:
                    Not reportedSite Contact City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line2:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Line1:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Middle Init:
                    Not reportedSite Contact First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Organization Type:
                    Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedOperator Country:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Line2:
                    Not reportedOperator Line1:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedOperator Person First Name:
                    Not reportedOperator Org Name:
                    Not reportedLand Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLand Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLand Country:
                    Not reportedLand City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLand Line2:
                    Not reportedLand Line1:
                    Not reportedLand Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLand Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLand Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLand Org Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Organization Type:
                    Not reportedLegal Effective Date:
                    Not reportedLegal Phone Nbr:
                    Not reportedLegal Country:
                    Not reportedLegal City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedLegal Line2:
                    Not reportedLegal Line1:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Last Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Person Middle Init:
                    Not reportedLegal Person First Name:
                    Not reportedLegal Org Name:
                    Not reportedMail Country:
                    Not reportedMail City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMail Line2:
                    Not reportedMail Line1:
                    Not reportedMail Name:
                    Not reportedState Waste Code Desc:
                    Not reportedFed Waste Code Desc:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    -122.51741903Longitude:
                    47.635419446Latitude:
                    TOXICSSIC DS:
                    Drycleaning Plants, Except Rug CleaningFS SIC Code:
                    7216Program Name:
                    Not reportedNAICS DS:
                    Not reportedEnd Date:
                    05/02/2005Start Date:
                    AStatus Code:
                    VOLCLNSTECO Int Type Code:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                        Not reportedUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Rerefiner:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Processor:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                    Not reportedUsed Oil Transporter:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Furnace:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Industry Boiler:
                    Not reportedOff Spec Utility Boiler:
                    Not reportedUW Destination Facility:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Accum:
                    Not reportedUW Lamps Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Mercury Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Thermostats Gen:
                    Not reportedUW Battery Gen:
                    Not reportedOther Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmall Qty Exemption:
                    Not reportedSmelter Deferral:
                    Not reportedFurnace Burner:
                    Not reportedIndustry Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedUtility Boiler Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Other Marketers:
                    Not reportedGen Market To Burner:
                    Not reportedGen Dang Fuel:
                    Not reportedImmediate Recycler:
                    Not reportedTsdr Facility:
                    Not reportedImporter:
                    Not reportedMixed Radioactive:
                    Not reportedTbg:
                    Not reportedPbr:
                    Not reportedTransfer Facility:
                    Not reportedRecycler Onsite:
                    Not reportedTransports Others Waste:
                    Not reportedTransports Own Waste:
                    Not reportedOne Time Generation:
                    Not reportedBatch Generation:
                    Not reportedMonthly Generation:
                    Not reportedGen Status Cd:
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          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          SuspectedSurface Water:
          SuspectedGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6944Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.6354 / -122.516387Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          96325489Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6944Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.6354 / -122.516387Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          96325489Facility ID:

CSCSL:

NORTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICERegion Decode:
96325489EDR Link ID:
NWRegion:
2Rank:
96325489FSID Number:
Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

MANIFEST
ASBESTOS

ECHO
FINDS

RCRA NonGen / NLR
3192 ft. ALLSITES
0.605 mi. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
147 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTBAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SE CSCSL1220 HILDEBRAND LANE NE WAD988492682
22 HSLCHEVRON USA INC SS 200425 1001494094
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          6944Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.6354 / -122.516387Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          96325489Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          SuspectedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6944Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.6354 / -122.516387Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          96325489Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentSoil:
          SuspectedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6944Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.6354 / -122.516387Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          96325489Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Methyl tertiary-butyl etherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6944Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.6354 / -122.516387Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          96325489Facility ID:
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                         02/06/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         02/29/2016Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         05/20/2015Tank Closure Date:
                         00/15/1989Tank Install Date:
                         04/21/2015Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         A0761Tag Number:
                         1Tank Name:

                         -122.516387Decimal Longitude:
                         47.6354Decimal Latitude:
                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         100295Site Id:
                         96325489Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.6354 / -122.51638Lat/Long:
                    NorthwestResponse Section:
                    10/16/2002Lust Status Date:
                    CHEVRON 200425Cleanup Unit Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6944Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedLust Status Type:
                    96325489Facility ID:

LUST:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6944Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.6354 / -122.516387Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          96325489Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Petroleum-DieselContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
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                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         02/06/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         02/29/2016Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         05/20/2015Tank Closure Date:
                         00/15/1989Tank Install Date:
                         04/21/2015Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         A0761Tag Number:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant CompositeTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         02/06/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         02/29/2016Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         05/20/2015Tank Closure Date:
                         00/15/1989Tank Install Date:
                         04/21/2015Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         A0761Tag Number:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant CompositeTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
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                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorDate Interaction 3:
                                             1991-09-03 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988492682Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             HWGInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             74753Interaction:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIDate Interaction 3:
                                             1991-01-01 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988492682Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             74752Interaction:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             LUST FacilityDate Interaction 3:
                                             1993-06-07 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             100295Program ID:
                                             Chevron USA Inc SS 200425Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUSTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             74754Interaction:

                              96325489Facility Id:
                              CHEVRON USA INC SS 100425Facility Name:

ALLSITES:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Interstitial Monitoring (or Sump Sensor)Pipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant CompositeTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
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                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             74757Interaction:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2004-09-10 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             NW1319Program ID:
                                             Chevron USA Inc SS 200425Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             74756Interaction:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             Underground Storage TankDate Interaction 3:
                                             1989-12-15 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             100295Program ID:
                                             CAR WASHFacility Alt.:
                                             USTProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             USTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             74751Interaction:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActiDate Interaction 3:
                                             2003-12-31 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988492682Program ID:
                                             Chevron USA Inc SS 200425Facility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             74755Interaction:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             Local Source Cntrl 7/09-3Date Interaction 3:
                                             2010-08-23 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron USA Inc SS 200425Facility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             LSCInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             95048Interaction:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/18/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCT COwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/18/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    NAWTDESK@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    877-386-6044Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Contact address:
                    KATHY  NORRISContact:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Mailing address:
                    WAD988492682EPA ID:
                    BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
                    1220 HILDEBRAND LANE NEFacility address:
                    CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425Facility name:
                    02/21/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                                             -122.51637207Longitude:
                                             47.635394400999999Latitude:
                                             State Cleanup SiteDate Interaction 3:
                                             2006-07-31 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Chevron USA Inc SS 200425Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             SCSInteraction 2:
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                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/18/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583
                    PO BOX 6004Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/18/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BAINBRIDGE, WA 98110
                    1220 HILDEBRAND LANE NEOwner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/18/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BAINBRIDGE, WA 98110
                    1220 HILDEBRAND LANE NEOwner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/18/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-386-6044Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BAINBRIDGE, WA 98110
                    1220 HILDEBRAND LANE NEOwner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCT COwner/operator name:
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Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005365443Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    08/18/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425Site name:
                    03/18/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425Site name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425Site name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425Site name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425Site name:
                    02/11/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425Site name:
                    02/03/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
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                                        Not reportedFacility Demo:
                                        1Facility Remodel:
                                        Not reportedFacility Size:
                                        Not reportedFacility Age:
                                        Not reportedJob Site Room:
                                        206-274-2606Property Owner Phone:
                                        98107Property Owner Zip4:
                                        WAProperty Owner State:
                                        SeattleProperty Owner City:
                                        3977 Learly Way NWProperty Owner Address:
                                        Car Wash EnterprisesProperty Owner Company:
                                        Jim HansenProperty Owner Agent:
                                        Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comProject Form Email:
                                        Dave SchultzJob Site CAS:
                                        253-537-5852Phone:
                                        1511Contractor ID:
                                        Not reportedSaturday:
                                        1Friday:
                                        1Thursday:
                                        1Wednesday:
                                        1Tuesday:
                                        1Monday:
                                        Not reportedSunday:
                                        3:30pmSite Hours End:
                                        7:00amSite Hours Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergency:
                                        1Off Hold:
                                        Not reportedOn Hold:
                                        1Amended:
                                        Not reportedInitial:
                                        04/30/2015Completion Date:
                                        03/26/2015Start Date:
                                        03/16/2015Notice Date:
                                        98523##1511Rhine980352Form ID:
                                        97702Parent ID:
                                        CommercialFacility Type:

ASBESTOS:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005365443DFR URL:
                                   110005365443Registry ID:
                                   1001494094Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6gxC6uKagowZx.I9CBmL36iqu7yiKLZyabeUAKhkotAgwhNnZJ0T9Gjh.xsXIaMq9stE3kagBQ8DmQXyLeyv4QLI6OU5izqbqI1VAjh07FvOy3QYiFP78y9GLSgaZSSIyxjC6YUOb47qe9HbUGJX43ZUKKRxh.q6kjC36dEfgJcIxn79C6Cv3sSWuW11KkpJag9x9E6woyWKw6TFZYhO3F8f.neEIuor9kuHBiafBqGxmocrLNjO4gjb6EVgi8huqigH74Q57DTFynVXiCRR4qBWL0PiZSDTykecBC4cbRmIe3Q6UyJF6X.5gx5txUXRC47l4hGFu1BAKywAaKsn3RYJoUAtwEaqZ3rH8Yxm.AqoIljB9tG961FbBD.Lm7fOLkF7CGPY6b1OibWqqNpX4kdt7kyCyEw9ilPt7Rj9L05WZvE7y0.h6F3zbV3NeitKUhFR8tYPKO5vhSIPkrou2MaFt98QAsvwgy6V5vO1hdegNOpQn35ZvqziJ3wG0y.TTYQ56qc.gQc8xjZrCgRE4Ahcujg.KfEnaAug3oIaoe95wuZXZGlS47z..ew7I9nI9wbP3XTVBencmW4xLTcE3UJV6.3Gi6OCqUL34Rvu7XNUyEwuii5G74WuLwxdZaEYyMmdCUHxbDc0ewwIUwWk7fwlKGWmhObnk4eP3aEZtJGIAb78gjsWCT0phMbMNKtKnQCf7fvSJJZs0BOIT3CA3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6gxC6uKagowZx.I9CBmL36iqu7yiKLZyabeUAKhkotAgwhNnZJ0T9Gjh.xsXIaMq9stE3kagBQ8DmQXyLeyv4QLI6OU5izqbqI1VAjh07FvOy3QYiFP78y9GLSgaZSSIyxjC6YUOb47qe9HbUGJX43ZUKKRxh.q6kjC36dEfgJcIxn79C6Cv3sSWuW11KkpJag9x9E6woyWKw6TFZYhO3F8f.neEIuor9kuHBiafBqGxmocrLNjO4gjb6EVgi8huqigH74Q57DTFynVXiCRR4qBWL0PiZSDTykecBC4cbRmIe3Q6UyJF6X.5gx5txUXRC47l4hGFu1BAKywAaKsn3RYJoUAtwEaqZ3rH8Yxm.AqoIljB9tG961FbBD.Lm7fOLkF7CGPY6b1OibWqqNpX4kdt7kyCyEw9ilPt7Rj9L05WZvE7y0.h6F3zbV3NeitKUhFR8tYPKO5vhSIPkrou2MaFt98QAsvwgy6V5vO1hdegNOpQn35ZvqziJ3wG0y.TTYQ56qc.gQc8xjZrCgRE4Ahcujg.KfEnaAug3oIaoe95wuZXZGlS47z..ew7I9nI9wbP3XTVBencmW4xLTcE3UJV6.3Gi6OCqUL34Rvu7XNUyEwuii5G74WuLwxdZaEYyMmdCUHxbDc0ewwIUwWk7fwlKGWmhObnk4eP3aEZtJGIAb78gjsWCT0phMbMNKtKnQCf7fvSJJZs0BOIT3CA3
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                                        Rhine Demolition LLCContractor Name:
                                        RHINEDL893BEContractor Cris Num:
                                        MContractor Priority:
                                        603071050Contractor UBI:
                                        1511Contractor ID:

Contractor:

                                        23.25.140.105Submitter IP Address:
                                        2015-04-02 13:04:05Date Time Submitted:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro Text:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro:
                                        Not reportedType C Pressure:
                                        Not reportedType C Continuous:
                                        Not reportedPAPR:
                                        Not reportedFull Face APR:
                                        1Half Mask APR:
                                        regulated areaOther CM2 Text:
                                        1Other CM2:
                                        Not reportedOther CM1 Text:
                                        Not reportedOther CM1:
                                        1MANUALMETHODS     :
                                        1HEPA Vacuum:
                                        1Wet Methods:
                                        Not reportedWrap And Cut:
                                        Not reportedCritical Barriers:
                                        Not reportedMini Enclosure:
                                        Not reportedGlove Bag:
                                        Not reportedNeg Pres Enclosure:
                                        1Outdoors:
                                        Not reportedIndoors:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1:
                                        Not reportedDuct Tape:
                                        Not reportedMudded Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedCement Asbestos Pipe:
                                        Not reportedDucting Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAir Cell Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedMag Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedQuantity Lin Ft:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other Text:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other:
                                        1Roofing:
                                        Not reportedVAT:
                                        Not reportedDuct Paper:
                                        Not reportedBoiler Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos Paper:
                                        Not reportedSheet Vinyl:
                                        Not reportedCAB:
                                        Not reportedPopcorn Ceiling:
                                        Not reportedFireproofing:
                                        250Quantity Sq Ft:
                                        Not reportedEncapsulated:
                                        1Removed:
                                        Not reportedFacility Maint:
                                        Not reportedFacility Repair:
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                                        98107Property Owner Zip4:
                                        WAProperty Owner State:
                                        SeattleProperty Owner City:
                                        3977 Learly Way NWProperty Owner Address:
                                        Car Wash EnterprisesProperty Owner Company:
                                        Jim HansenProperty Owner Agent:
                                        Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comProject Form Email:
                                        Dave SchultzJob Site CAS:
                                        253-537-5852Phone:
                                        1511Contractor ID:
                                        Not reportedSaturday:
                                        1Friday:
                                        1Thursday:
                                        1Wednesday:
                                        1Tuesday:
                                        1Monday:
                                        Not reportedSunday:
                                        3:30pmSite Hours End:
                                        7:00amSite Hours Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergency:
                                        Not reportedOff Hold:
                                        1On Hold:
                                        1Amended:
                                        Not reportedInitial:
                                        04/30/2015Completion Date:
                                        03/26/2015Start Date:
                                        03/16/2015Notice Date:
                                        98771##1511Rhine915423Form ID:
                                        97702Parent ID:
                                        CommercialFacility Type:

                                        contractor certificate #1462
                                        *Previously licensed as R.W. Rhine Inc, RHINERW346C1, asbestosContractor Memo:
                                        984453710Contractor Mail Zip:
                                        WAContractor Mail State:
                                        TACOMAContractor Mail City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Mail Street Address:
                                        www.rhinedemolition.comContractor Web Address:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comContractor Email:
                                        2535375852Contractor Phone:
                                        984453710Contractor Zip:
                                        WAContractor State:
                                        TACOMAContractor City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Street Address:
                                        27Contractor Cnty Code:
                                        Not reportedContractor Suspended Date:
                                        01/03/2017Contractor Exp Date:
                                        10/20/2016Contractor Renewal Letter Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Effective Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Original Date:
                                        2015-12-22 00:00:00Contractor Cert Prn Date:
                                        2535319548Contact Fax:
                                        2535375852Contact Phone:
                                        Wendy DennisContact Name:
                                        ActiveContractor Status:
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                                        23.25.140.105Submitter IP Address:
                                        2015-04-08 08:41:32Date Time Submitted:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro Text:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro:
                                        Not reportedType C Pressure:
                                        Not reportedType C Continuous:
                                        Not reportedPAPR:
                                        Not reportedFull Face APR:
                                        1Half Mask APR:
                                        regulated areaOther CM2 Text:
                                        1Other CM2:
                                        Not reportedOther CM1 Text:
                                        Not reportedOther CM1:
                                        1MANUALMETHODS     :
                                        1HEPA Vacuum:
                                        1Wet Methods:
                                        Not reportedWrap And Cut:
                                        Not reportedCritical Barriers:
                                        Not reportedMini Enclosure:
                                        Not reportedGlove Bag:
                                        Not reportedNeg Pres Enclosure:
                                        1Outdoors:
                                        Not reportedIndoors:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1:
                                        Not reportedDuct Tape:
                                        Not reportedMudded Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedCement Asbestos Pipe:
                                        Not reportedDucting Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAir Cell Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedMag Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedQuantity Lin Ft:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other Text:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other:
                                        1Roofing:
                                        Not reportedVAT:
                                        Not reportedDuct Paper:
                                        Not reportedBoiler Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos Paper:
                                        Not reportedSheet Vinyl:
                                        Not reportedCAB:
                                        Not reportedPopcorn Ceiling:
                                        Not reportedFireproofing:
                                        250Quantity Sq Ft:
                                        Not reportedEncapsulated:
                                        1Removed:
                                        Not reportedFacility Maint:
                                        Not reportedFacility Repair:
                                        Not reportedFacility Demo:
                                        1Facility Remodel:
                                        Not reportedFacility Size:
                                        Not reportedFacility Age:
                                        Not reportedJob Site Room:
                                        206-274-2606Property Owner Phone:
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                                        Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comProject Form Email:
                                        Dave SchultzJob Site CAS:
                                        253-537-5852Phone:
                                        1511Contractor ID:
                                        Not reportedSaturday:
                                        1Friday:
                                        1Thursday:
                                        1Wednesday:
                                        1Tuesday:
                                        1Monday:
                                        Not reportedSunday:
                                        3:30pmSite Hours End:
                                        7:00amSite Hours Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergency:
                                        Not reportedOff Hold:
                                        Not reportedOn Hold:
                                        Not reportedAmended:
                                        1Initial:
                                        04/30/2015Completion Date:
                                        03/26/2015Start Date:
                                        03/16/2015Notice Date:
                                        97702##1511Rhine144562Form ID:
                                        0Parent ID:
                                        CommercialFacility Type:

                                        contractor certificate #1462
                                        *Previously licensed as R.W. Rhine Inc, RHINERW346C1, asbestosContractor Memo:
                                        984453710Contractor Mail Zip:
                                        WAContractor Mail State:
                                        TACOMAContractor Mail City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Mail Street Address:
                                        www.rhinedemolition.comContractor Web Address:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comContractor Email:
                                        2535375852Contractor Phone:
                                        984453710Contractor Zip:
                                        WAContractor State:
                                        TACOMAContractor City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Street Address:
                                        27Contractor Cnty Code:
                                        Not reportedContractor Suspended Date:
                                        01/03/2017Contractor Exp Date:
                                        10/20/2016Contractor Renewal Letter Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Effective Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Original Date:
                                        2015-12-22 00:00:00Contractor Cert Prn Date:
                                        2535319548Contact Fax:
                                        2535375852Contact Phone:
                                        Wendy DennisContact Name:
                                        ActiveContractor Status:
                                        Rhine Demolition LLCContractor Name:
                                        RHINEDL893BEContractor Cris Num:
                                        MContractor Priority:
                                        603071050Contractor UBI:
                                        1511Contractor ID:

Contractor:
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                                        Not reportedType C Continuous:
                                        Not reportedPAPR:
                                        Not reportedFull Face APR:
                                        1Half Mask APR:
                                        regulated areaOther CM2 Text:
                                        1Other CM2:
                                        Not reportedOther CM1 Text:
                                        Not reportedOther CM1:
                                        1MANUALMETHODS     :
                                        1HEPA Vacuum:
                                        1Wet Methods:
                                        Not reportedWrap And Cut:
                                        Not reportedCritical Barriers:
                                        Not reportedMini Enclosure:
                                        Not reportedGlove Bag:
                                        Not reportedNeg Pres Enclosure:
                                        1Outdoors:
                                        Not reportedIndoors:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1:
                                        Not reportedDuct Tape:
                                        Not reportedMudded Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedCement Asbestos Pipe:
                                        Not reportedDucting Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAir Cell Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedMag Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedQuantity Lin Ft:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other Text:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other:
                                        1Roofing:
                                        Not reportedVAT:
                                        Not reportedDuct Paper:
                                        Not reportedBoiler Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos Paper:
                                        Not reportedSheet Vinyl:
                                        Not reportedCAB:
                                        Not reportedPopcorn Ceiling:
                                        Not reportedFireproofing:
                                        250Quantity Sq Ft:
                                        Not reportedEncapsulated:
                                        1Removed:
                                        Not reportedFacility Maint:
                                        Not reportedFacility Repair:
                                        Not reportedFacility Demo:
                                        1Facility Remodel:
                                        Not reportedFacility Size:
                                        Not reportedFacility Age:
                                        Not reportedJob Site Room:
                                        206-274-2606Property Owner Phone:
                                        98107Property Owner Zip4:
                                        WAProperty Owner State:
                                        SeattleProperty Owner City:
                                        3977 Learly Way NWProperty Owner Address:
                                        Car Wash EnterprisesProperty Owner Company:
                                        Jim HansenProperty Owner Agent:
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                                        1Friday:
                                        1Thursday:
                                        1Wednesday:
                                        1Tuesday:
                                        1Monday:
                                        Not reportedSunday:
                                        3:30pmSite Hours End:
                                        7:00amSite Hours Start:
                                        Not reportedEmergency:
                                        Not reportedOff Hold:
                                        1On Hold:
                                        1Amended:
                                        Not reportedInitial:
                                        04/30/2015Completion Date:
                                        03/26/2015Start Date:
                                        03/16/2015Notice Date:
                                        98395##1511Rhine068366Form ID:
                                        97702Parent ID:
                                        CommercialFacility Type:

                                        contractor certificate #1462
                                        *Previously licensed as R.W. Rhine Inc, RHINERW346C1, asbestosContractor Memo:
                                        984453710Contractor Mail Zip:
                                        WAContractor Mail State:
                                        TACOMAContractor Mail City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Mail Street Address:
                                        www.rhinedemolition.comContractor Web Address:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comContractor Email:
                                        2535375852Contractor Phone:
                                        984453710Contractor Zip:
                                        WAContractor State:
                                        TACOMAContractor City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Street Address:
                                        27Contractor Cnty Code:
                                        Not reportedContractor Suspended Date:
                                        01/03/2017Contractor Exp Date:
                                        10/20/2016Contractor Renewal Letter Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Effective Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Original Date:
                                        2015-12-22 00:00:00Contractor Cert Prn Date:
                                        2535319548Contact Fax:
                                        2535375852Contact Phone:
                                        Wendy DennisContact Name:
                                        ActiveContractor Status:
                                        Rhine Demolition LLCContractor Name:
                                        RHINEDL893BEContractor Cris Num:
                                        MContractor Priority:
                                        603071050Contractor UBI:
                                        1511Contractor ID:

Contractor:

                                        23.25.140.105Submitter IP Address:
                                        2015-03-16 15:29:46Date Time Submitted:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro Text:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro:
                                        Not reportedType C Pressure:
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                                        Not reportedOther CM1 Text:
                                        Not reportedOther CM1:
                                        1MANUALMETHODS     :
                                        1HEPA Vacuum:
                                        1Wet Methods:
                                        Not reportedWrap And Cut:
                                        Not reportedCritical Barriers:
                                        Not reportedMini Enclosure:
                                        Not reportedGlove Bag:
                                        Not reportedNeg Pres Enclosure:
                                        1Outdoors:
                                        Not reportedIndoors:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other2:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1 Text:
                                        Not reportedLin Ft Other1:
                                        Not reportedDuct Tape:
                                        Not reportedMudded Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedCement Asbestos Pipe:
                                        Not reportedDucting Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAir Cell Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedMag Pipe Insulation:
                                        Not reportedQuantity Lin Ft:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other Text:
                                        Not reportedSq Ft Other:
                                        1Roofing:
                                        Not reportedVAT:
                                        Not reportedDuct Paper:
                                        Not reportedBoiler Insulation:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos Paper:
                                        Not reportedSheet Vinyl:
                                        Not reportedCAB:
                                        Not reportedPopcorn Ceiling:
                                        Not reportedFireproofing:
                                        250Quantity Sq Ft:
                                        Not reportedEncapsulated:
                                        1Removed:
                                        Not reportedFacility Maint:
                                        Not reportedFacility Repair:
                                        Not reportedFacility Demo:
                                        1Facility Remodel:
                                        Not reportedFacility Size:
                                        Not reportedFacility Age:
                                        Not reportedJob Site Room:
                                        206-274-2606Property Owner Phone:
                                        98107Property Owner Zip4:
                                        WAProperty Owner State:
                                        SeattleProperty Owner City:
                                        3977 Learly Way NWProperty Owner Address:
                                        Car Wash EnterprisesProperty Owner Company:
                                        Jim HansenProperty Owner Agent:
                                        Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comProject Form Email:
                                        Dave SchultzJob Site CAS:
                                        253-537-5852Phone:
                                        1511Contractor ID:
                                        Not reportedSaturday:
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                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2014Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                        contractor certificate #1462
                                        *Previously licensed as R.W. Rhine Inc, RHINERW346C1, asbestosContractor Memo:
                                        984453710Contractor Mail Zip:
                                        WAContractor Mail State:
                                        TACOMAContractor Mail City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Mail Street Address:
                                        www.rhinedemolition.comContractor Web Address:
                                        wendyd@rhinedemolition.comContractor Email:
                                        2535375852Contractor Phone:
                                        984453710Contractor Zip:
                                        WAContractor State:
                                        TACOMAContractor City:
                                        1124 112TH ST EASTContractor Street Address:
                                        27Contractor Cnty Code:
                                        Not reportedContractor Suspended Date:
                                        01/03/2017Contractor Exp Date:
                                        10/20/2016Contractor Renewal Letter Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Effective Date:
                                        01/18/2011Contractor Original Date:
                                        2015-12-22 00:00:00Contractor Cert Prn Date:
                                        2535319548Contact Fax:
                                        2535375852Contact Phone:
                                        Wendy DennisContact Name:
                                        ActiveContractor Status:
                                        Rhine Demolition LLCContractor Name:
                                        RHINEDL893BEContractor Cris Num:
                                        MContractor Priority:
                                        603071050Contractor UBI:
                                        1511Contractor ID:

Contractor:

                                        23.25.140.105Submitter IP Address:
                                        2015-03-31 08:21:55Date Time Submitted:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro Text:
                                        Not reportedOther Resp Pro:
                                        Not reportedType C Pressure:
                                        Not reportedType C Continuous:
                                        Not reportedPAPR:
                                        Not reportedFull Face APR:
                                        1Half Mask APR:
                                        regulated areaOther CM2 Text:
                                        1Other CM2:
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                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy NorrisForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Kathy NorrisSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
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                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
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                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         925-842-3733Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         925-842-3733Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Jocko RodriguezSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         206-842-8009Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         925-842-3733Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         925-842-5931Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
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                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Waste DeskSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2016Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
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                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         44711NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Waste DeskForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
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                                                       FALSEUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FALSEUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FALSEUsed Oil Processor:
                         FALSEUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FALSEUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FALSEUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FALSETransfer Facility:
                         FALSERecycler Onsite:
                         FALSETranports Other Waste:
                         FALSETransport Own Waste:
                         FALSEOne Time Generation:
                         FALSEBatch Generation:
                         FALSEMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         KNorris@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         (925)842-5931Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L Norris-SlusherForm Contact NAME:
                         KNorris@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         925-842-5931Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Kathy L Norris-SlusherSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         206-842-8009Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         925-842-5931Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         925-842-5931Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         601357682Tax Reg #:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
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                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2017Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Jocko RodriguezForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Jocko RodriguezSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
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                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Waste DeskForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Waste DeskSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
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                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         925-842-5931Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         601357682Tax Reg #:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       NoOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         44711NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
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                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       NoUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       NoUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         NoUsed Oil Refiner:
                         NoUsed Oil Processor:
                         NoUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         NoUsed Oil Transporter:
                         NoUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         NoTransfer Facility:
                         NoRecycler Onsite:
                         NoTranports Other Waste:
                         NoTransport Own Waste:
                         NoOne Time Generation:
                         NoBatch Generation:
                         NoMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         aven@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         (925)842-3426Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Diane C AvenForm Contact NAME:
                         KNorris@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         925-842-5931Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Kathy L NorrisSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         206-842-8009Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         925-842-5931Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
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                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy NorrisForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Kathy NorrisSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
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                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2015Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
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                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         44711NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Waste DeskForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Waste DeskSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
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                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         925-842-5931Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Kathy L Norris-SlusherSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         206-842-8009Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         925-842-5931Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         925-842-5931Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         601357682Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
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                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2012Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:
                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         (925)842-5931Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy L Norris-SlusherForm Contact NAME:
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                         96325489Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy NorrisForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Kathy NorrisSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:
                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:

CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425  (Continued) 1001494094
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                         877-386-6044Operator phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESOperator country:
                         Bainbridge, WA 98110-2845Operator city,st,zip:
                         1220 Hildebrand Lane NEOperator addr line1:
                         PrivateOperator org type:
                         Chevron Products CoOperator org name:
                         877-386-6044Land phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLand country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Land city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Land addr line1:
                         Not reportedLand person name:
                         PrivateLand org type:
                         Chevron Products CoLand org name:
                         03/18/2003Legal effective date:
                         877-386-6044Legal phone nbr:
                         UNITED STATESLegal country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Legal city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Legal addr line1:
                         PrivateLegal org type:
                         CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYLegal org name:
                         UNITED STATESMail country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Mail city,st,zip:
                         PO Box 6004Mail addr line1:
                         Chevron Products CoMail Name:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         409018069Tax Reg #:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FalseOther marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.):
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2013Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         447110NAICS:
                         WAD988492682EPA ID:

CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425  (Continued) 1001494094
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                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Meets Specs:
                                                       FalseUsed Oil Fuel Marketer Directs Shipments:
                         FalseUsed Oil Refiner:
                         FalseUsed Oil Processor:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transfer Facility:
                         FalseUsed Oil Transporter:
                         FalseUW Battery Gen:
                         Not reportedOther Exemption:
                         FalseTransfer Facility:
                         FalseRecycler Onsite:
                         FalseTranports Other Waste:
                         FalseTransport Own Waste:
                         FalseOne Time Generation:
                         FalseBatch Generation:
                         FalseMonthly Generation:
                         XQGGen Status CD:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comForm Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Form Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESForm Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Form Contact City,ST,Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Form Contact ADDR LINE1:
                         Kathy NorrisForm Contact NAME:
                         NAWTDesk@chevron.comSite Contact EMail:
                         877-386-6044Site Contact Phone #:
                         UNITED STATESSite Contact Country:
                         San Ramon, CA 94583-2324Site Contact City/State/ Zip:
                         PO Box 6004Site contact addr line1:
                         Kathy NorrisSite contact name:
                         03/18/2003Operator effective date:

CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425  (Continued) 1001494094

          4370Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.634299394 / -122.51713449Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          61317581Facility ID:

CSCSL:

NORTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICERegion Decode:
61317581EDR Link ID:
NWRegion:
2Rank:
61317581FSID Number:
Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

3547 ft.
0.672 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
148 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESBAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
SE CSCSL1050 1180 HILDEBRAND LANE NE    N/A
23 HSLNORGE EQUIPPED CLEANING VILLAGE STORE S104971280
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                                             -122.517110395Longitude:
                                             47.634292827000003Latitude:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2001-02-12 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             NW0605Program ID:
                                             Norge Equipped Cleaning Village StoreFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             54328Interaction:

                                             -122.517110395Longitude:
                                             47.634292827000003Latitude:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorDate Interaction 3:
                                             2007-04-18 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000030905Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             HWGInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             54329Interaction:

                              61317581Facility Id:
                              NORGE EQUIPPED CLEANING VILLAGE STOREFacility Name:

                                             -122.51686807Longitude:
                                             47.633512402000001Latitude:
                                             Local Source Cntrl 7/09-3Date Interaction 3:
                                             2010-01-22 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Living Well Chiropractic and MassageFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             LSCInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             91855Interaction:

                              1890Facility Id:
                              LIVING WELL CHIROPRACTIC AND MASSAGEFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Halogenated OrganicsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:

NORGE EQUIPPED CLEANING VILLAGE STORE  (Continued) S104971280
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                                             -122.525798305Longitude:
                                             47.629121499Latitude:
                                             State Cleanup SiteDate Interaction 3:
                                             2014-12-31 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Stewart PropertyFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             SCSInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             114960Interaction:

                              3307Facility Id:
                              STEWART PROPERTYFacility Name:

ALLSITES:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          SuspectedSoil:
          Remediated-Below Cleanup LevelSurface Water:
          SuspectedGround Water:
          Petroleum-DieselContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          12881Clean Up Siteid:
          NRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.62912723 / -122.52582073Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          3307Facility ID:

CSCSL:

4409 ft.
0.835 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
154 ft.

1/2-1 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
South ALLSITES546 LOVELL AVE NW    N/A
24 CSCSLSTEWART PROPERTY S118345035

                         KITSAPCounty:
                         57150INST ID:
                         816-389-3072Telephone:
                         WA9799F3192Federal Facility ID:
                         WINSLOWCity:
                         2013Fiscal Year:
                         WINSLOW NIKE 82Facility Name:
                         WAState:
                         F10WA0088FUDS Number:
                         06Congressional District:
                         10EPA Region:

FUDS:

4799 ft.
0.909 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
167 ft.

1/2-1 WINSLOW, WA  
SSE    N/A
25 FUDSWINSLOW NIKE 82 1012129451
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                         ELongitude Direction:
                         56Longitude Second:
                         33Longitude Minute:
                         -122Longitude Degree:
                         NLatitude Direction:
                         19Latitude Second:
                         38Latitude Minute:
                         47Latitude Degree:
                         Recreation District.
                         consideration was transferred to the Bainbridge Island Park and
                         1954 and 1956. In 1967, that portion of the property under
                         The Nike missile launch and control facility was constructed betweenHistory:
                         Not reportedCurrent Program:
                         to avoid recurrent vandalism, and to prevent harmful injury.
                         permanently reduced as a safety feature to control unauthorized entry,
                         pits used in common by the former Nike batteries needs to be
                         At the launch site, access to the interior of the two missile storage
                         concrete walkway and stairs, are not compatible with present land use.
                         towers and wood piling constitute a safety hazard and, along with the
                         site, and a family housing facility. At the control site, the concrete
                         NEAR WINSLOW, WA. The project site consists of a control site, launchDescription:
                         Not reportedFuture Prog:
                         Local GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                         120.8CTC:
                         Not ListedNPL Status:
                         Kansas City District (NWK)**CORPS_DIST**:
                         Not reportedRAB:

WINSLOW NIKE 82  (Continued) 1012129451

          BenzeneContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

CSCSL:

NORTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICERegion Decode:
26595127EDR Link ID:
NWRegion:
2Rank:
26595127FSID Number:
Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

5257 ft.
0.996 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
33 ft.

1/2-1 VCPBAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  98110
South CSCSLWEAVER AVE & SHEPARD WAY NW    N/A
26 HSLTOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784 S104918097
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          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Metals Priority PollutantsContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentGround Water:
          LeadContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:

TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784  (Continued) S104918097
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          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Petroleum-DieselContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelSoil:
          SuspectedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:

TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784  (Continued) S104918097
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3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentGround Water:
          Polycyclic Aromatic HydrocarbonsContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.626641603 / -122.53020018Lat/Long:
          NorthwestRegion:
          26595127Facility ID:

          NorthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Below MTCA Cleanup Level After AssessmentSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Confirmed Above Cleanup LevelGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          YesPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          3960Clean Up Siteid:
          2Rank Status:

TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784  (Continued) S104918097
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26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784  (Continued) S104918097
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                                             TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             SCSInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             35119Interaction:

                                             -122.530165705Longitude:
                                             47.626635254999997Latitude:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIDate Interaction 3:
                                             1990-01-01 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000009550Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             35116Interaction:

                              26595127Facility Id:
                              TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784Facility Name:

ALLSITES:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
26595127Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
KITSAPedr_fcnty:
98110edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

3960Cleanup Siteid:
2Rank:
Not reportedDate NFA:
Not reportedNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YesVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:

TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784  (Continued) S104918097
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                                             -122.530165705Longitude:
                                             47.626635254999997Latitude:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2016-06-06 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             NW3070Program ID:
                                             TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 2:
                                             AInteraction 1:
                                             119714Interaction:

                                             -122.530165705Longitude:
                                             47.626635254999997Latitude:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesDate Interaction 3:
                                             2000-03-22 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             NW0425Program ID:
                                             TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             35118Interaction:

                                             -122.530165705Longitude:
                                             47.626635254999997Latitude:
                                             State Cleanup SiteDate Interaction 3:
                                             1994-09-09 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             SCSInteraction 2:
                                             IInteraction 1:
                                             35117Interaction:

                                             -122.530165705Longitude:
                                             47.626635254999997Latitude:
                                             State Cleanup SiteDate Interaction 3:
                                             2007-05-16 00:00:00Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:

TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784  (Continued) S104918097

TC5391435.2s   Page 88



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND   S105454226 WINSLOW WAY & MADISON AVE. SITE WINSLOW WAY & MADISON AVE. INT 98110 ICR

TC5391435.2s   Page 89

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=.L6kmgC.Ss4KoqCQgwHQlWwD5l3M1EM8yTdbwEk.KrVnLrWJ6eQ6SAyoRJ4.j8mPcPtzVqox513Gztqp7DumASTOWz8XW4PkpZpsb7EYFQ7sCb8.cWpn7QBdZG8W345RzOQpIPIx8e790uBmD.eisM3PGB53uGh.aXHvxqnE.H5VBI1ez5Hqbbz4lF9qsf4QEN7ijqpYAt3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL:  Hazardous Sites List
The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have been assessed and ranked
using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL:  Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6132
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations regulated by the Department of Ecology’s Spill Prevention, Preparedness
and Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7562
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5391435.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control Site List
Sites that have institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ICR:  Independent Cleanup Reports
These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator of the sites. These actions
have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree. This database
is no longer updated by the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2003
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from
a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.
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Date of Government Version: 01/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-725-4030
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Facility List
A llisting of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6105
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Solid Waste Tire Facilities
This study identified sites statewide with unauthorized accumulations of scrap tires.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE 2:  Solid Waste Tire Facilities 2
solid waste tire piles

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 341

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  425-649-7104
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5391435.2s     Page GR-10

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ALLSITES:  Facility/Site Identification System Listing
Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6423
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
Illegal methamphetamine labs use hazardous chemicals that create public health hazards. Chemicals and residues
can cause burns, respiratory and neurological damage, and death. Biological hazards associated with intravenous
needles, feces, and blood also pose health risks.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3380
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST CDL:  List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated properties. The current CDL
listing does not. This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3381
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CSCSL NFA:  Confirmed and Contaminated Sites - No Further Action
This report contains information about sites that are undergoing cleanup and sites that are awaiting further investigation
and/or cleanup. Sites on the Hazardous Sites List (see above) are included in this data set.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Reported Spills
Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Preparedness and Response Division.
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Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6950
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS (EMI):  Washington Emissions Data System
Emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6040
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Labor & Industries
Telephone:  360-902-6209
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6933
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using the SIC code of 7215
and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 01/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-586-1060
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6754
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS:  Inactive Drycleaners
A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WA MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Water Quality Permit System Data
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6073
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6143
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Ecology in Washington.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Ecology in Washington.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Ecology in Washington.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

KING COUNTY:

LF KING:  Abandoned Landfill Study in King County
The King County Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted from October through December 1984 by the Health Department’s
Environmental Health Division at the request of the King County Council. The primary objective of the survey was
to determine if any public health problems existed at the predetermined 24 sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle-King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE COUNTY:

LF SEATTLE CITY:  Abandoned Landfill Study in the City of Seattle
The Seattle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted in June and July of 1984 by the Health Department’s Environmental
Health Division at the request of the Mayor’s Office. The primary objective of the survey was to determine if
any public health problems existed at the predetermined 12 sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/1984
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle - King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE/KING COUNTY:
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LF SEATTLE/KING:  Seattle - King County Abandoned Landfill Toxicity / Hazard Assessment Project
This report presents the Seattle-King County Health Department’s follow-up investigation of two city owned and
four county owned abandoned landfills which was conducted from February to December 1986.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1986
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/1995
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

LF SNOHOMISH:  Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomish Health District
Solid waste disposal and/or utilization sites in Snohomish County.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Snohomish Health District
Telephone:  206-339-5250
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TACOMA/PIERCE COUNTY:

LF TACOMA/PIERCE:  Closed Landfill Survey
Following numerous requests for information about closed dumpsites and landfills in Pierce County, the Tacoma-Pierce
County Health Department decided to conduct a study on the matter. The aim of the study was to evaluate public
health risks associated with the closed dumpsites and landfills, and to determine the need, if any, for further
investigations of a more detailed nature. The sites represent all of the known dumpsites and landfills closed
after 1950.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2003
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Telephone:  206-591-6500
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Daycare Center Listing
Source: Department of Social & Health Services
Telephone: 253-383-1735

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6121

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6005551 BREMERTON EAST, WASouth Map:

2014Version Date:
6005547 SUQUAMISH, WATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

215 ft. above sea levelElevation:
5276405.5UTM Y (Meters): 
535423.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.528389 - 122˚ 31’ 42.20’’Longitude (West): 
47.642049 - 47˚ 38’ 31.38’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110
NE NEW BROOKLYN ROAD
PHASE I SUZUKI DEVELOPMENT 150365

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
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TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 215 ft.

North South

West East

113

134

157

182

203

206

215

225

226

215

204

189

173

16112080604542
237 200

188

197

235

266 220 158

159

215

223 203 169

162

180

161

184 163

167

General NNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSUQUAMISH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data53035C0243E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data53035C0245E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data53035C0244E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy33 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 0 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HarstineSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HarstineSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches22 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam22 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly loamSoil Surface Texture:

KapowsinSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly loamSoil Surface Texture:

KapowsinSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy33 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 0 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-9

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HarstineSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches22 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam22 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HarstineSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy33 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 0 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

NormaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy33 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 0 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

BellinghamSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

clay loam
loamy sand to
stratified59 inches22 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam22 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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5.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

KitsapSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay59 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40001265735   38
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWUSGS40001265855   H35
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS40001266298   34
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastUSGS40001266110   29
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40001265937   F23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40001265781   G22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40001265780   G21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001266171   20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthUSGS40001265782   19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40001265854   D15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40001266141   B12

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

5.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
to silty clay
stratified silt59 inches35 inches 3

5.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam35 inches 5 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001266143   BQ260
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001266270   BO259
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001265441   BX258
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001266258   BL252
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001266627   BJ251
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001266333   BV248
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266465   BU247
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40001265549   BG243
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001265999   BD240
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001266626   BP234
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001266044   AY221
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001265574   220
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001266367   BA212
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001266604   BJ211
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40001265591   BG205
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001265870   BC198
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001266410   BB195
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001265703   AV190
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001265749   189
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001266109   AX183
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001265725   182
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001265955   AS180
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001266247   AT178
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001266522   174
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266443   AQ173
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40001265621   AP164
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001265983   AS161
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001266060   138
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001265716   AH137
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001266495   AI132
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001266432   AO131
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001266000   AK125
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001266494   AI118
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001265733   AH115
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001265807   Y113
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40001266492   AD107
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266421   AB103
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40001266493   AD100
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001265739   AC99
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001266155   98
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266409   W91
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266383   U88
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266422   W84
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001265948   O80
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266384   U76
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001265734   P72
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001266142   N71
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001266455   M70
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266354   U68
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001265779   67
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001265721   63
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001266299   Q62

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWWAK400000002726   H26
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEWA1100000027236   25
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEWAK400000002714   G24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWWAK400000002747   F18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWWAK400000004381   E17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWWAK400000004380   E16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWWA1100000001485   14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEWAK400000004172   D13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWWAK400000010829   C11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWWAK400000010828   C10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWWAK400000002788   B9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWWAK400000002746   8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SEWA1100000011743   7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NorthWA1100000028170   6
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestWAK400000007119   5
0 - 1/8 Mile NWWA1100000010135   A4
0 - 1/8 Mile NWWA1100000027672   A3
0 - 1/8 Mile NWWA1100000001486   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile NWWA1100000005587   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40001265853   CO336
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001265970   335
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001265355   327
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001266557   CJ320
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001266715   CM319
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001266714   CM315
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001266271   CB312
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001266593   CI311
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001265971   CA310
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001266144   BY309
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001266296   CC297
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001266269   CC287
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001266297   CC282
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001265704   BW270
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001266120   BZ267
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001266098   BZ265
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266472   BU262
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40001266464   BU261

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ESEWA1100000018550   94
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWAK400000002827   U93
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000001022   X92
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWA1100000004329   AA90
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000005462   AA89
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000006776   Z87
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000006775   Z86
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000002719   Y85
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000004050   83
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000008839   X82
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000008838   X81
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000002793   V79
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000001146   R78
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000001145   R77
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA1100000001502   W75
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWA1100000001649   V74
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000004213   Q73
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000002861   M69
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000002731   S66
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000002732   S65
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000002769   T64
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000030732   T61
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000026264   T60
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWA1100000001478   S59
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWA1100000001477   S58
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000008088   R57
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000008087   R56
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000006805   Q55
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000006806   Q54
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWAK400000007836   P53
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWAK400000007837   P52
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWAK400000000615   P51
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWAK400000000616   P50
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000002749   O49
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000010269   L48
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000002789   N47
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000004283   M46
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000004284   M45
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000010251   L44
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000010250   L43
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA1100000006775   J42
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWWA1100000004328   K41
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWWAK400000002803   L40
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEWA1100000008473   39
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWWAK400000009516   K37
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWWA1100000000160   36
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWAK400000005471   J33
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWAK400000005472   J32
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestWAK400000002772   31
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWWAK400000005226   H30
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestWAK400000008238   I28
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestWAK400000008237   I27

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000009229   AU159
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000010149   AT158
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000010150   AT157
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWA1100000028168   AS156
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000005657   AM155
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000005656   AM154
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWA1100000024909   AM153
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000004434   AR152
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000004435   AR151
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000004539   AF150
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000004540   AF149
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA1100000012633   AF148
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWAK400000002848   AQ147
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000008353   AL146
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000006731   AE145
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000002702   AC144
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000009015   AJ143
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000009014   AJ142
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWAK400000002707   AH141
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWA1100000027535   AN140
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWA1100000014685   AN139
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWA1100000023550   AP136
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000010410   AO135
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000010409   AO134
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEWAK400000002868   133
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000010223   AN130
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000004729   AM129
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000005208   128
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000010413   AL127
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000010414   AL126
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000004346   AI124
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000001584   AJ123
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000001585   AJ122
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEWAK400000002869   AD121
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000022669   AF120
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWA1100000005862   AC119
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000007064   AE117
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000007065   AE116
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWAK400000002835   AB114
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000002762   AE112
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEWAK400000009342   AG111
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEWAK400000009341   AG110
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA1100000029299   AB109
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA1100000000767   AB108
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000005281   AF106
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA1100000004679   AF105
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000005246   104
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000006730   AE102
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWAK400000002849   101
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWAK400000002836   AB97
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000002774   Z96
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000005559   V95

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000004143   BP228
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000000733   BO227
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000000732   BO226
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000005029   BN225
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000005028   BN224
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000006399   BI223
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000006398   BI222
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000010325   BE219
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000009528   BM218
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000009529   BM217
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000004127   BL216
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000002891   BJ215
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000005470   BK214
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000005469   BK213
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000004235   BI210
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000006692   BA209
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000010120   BH208
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000010119   BH207
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEWAK400000010342   206
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000010752   BF204
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000010753   BF203
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000006063   BE202
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000006062   BE201
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000005607   BD200
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000022572   BD199
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000002733   BC197
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000002734   BC196
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000004212   BB194
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000004211   BB193
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWAK400000002856   192
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA1100000030044   BA191
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000010506   AZ188
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000010505   AZ187
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000010504   AZ186
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000012771   AX185
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000005009   AY184
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000002877   181
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWA1100000028169   AS179
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000005286   AX177
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000005265   AK176
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000023111   AK175
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWA1100000010134   172
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000005213   AW171
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000005212   AW170
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000002695   AV169
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000002694   AV168
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000002696   AV167
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWA1100000023906   AP166
1/2 - 1 Mile SEWAK400000002699   AH165
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000002873   AI163
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWAK400000010836   AQ162
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000009228   AU160

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID
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1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000009165   CA298
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000008993   CF296
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000008994   CF295
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000001543   CF294
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000001544   CF293
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWA1100000026153   CE292
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000005287   CE291
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000010503   CD290
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000010502   CD289
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000010501   CD288
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000024375   BZ286
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000015370   BZ285
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000015318   BZ284
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWA1100000028162   283
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000000258   CA281
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000000257   CA280
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000002818   CB279
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000008824   BW278
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000008825   BW277
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000002825   BV276
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000000891   275
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000001405   274
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000000799   BZ273
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000014417   BZ272
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWA1100000014416   BZ271
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000008352   BZ269
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWAK400000000538   BZ268
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000002763   CA266
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000004784   BT264
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000002791   BY263
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWAK400000010142   257
1/2 - 1 Mile NEWA1100000004082   BT256
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000007926   BO255
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthWAK400000002654   BX254
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000005178   BT253
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWA1100000022162   BN250
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000002697   BW249
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA1100000005884   BT246
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000009467   245
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWA1100000013083   BP244
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000001413   BS242
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWAK400000009766   BS241
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000009684   BO239
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWA1100000018948   BR238
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000005468   BR237
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000005467   BR236
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000005180   BO235
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000002790   BQ233
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000005898   BO232
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000005897   BO231
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWA1100000006774   BO230
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000004142   BP229

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWWAK400000008377   334
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWA1100000018949   333
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000006852   CP332
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000006729   CP331
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEWA1100000003674   CO330
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000006699   CN329
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000006698   CN328
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000002820   CN326
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWA1100000008034   CM325
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWA1100000008035   CM324
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000000419   CI323
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000006339   CM322
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000006338   CM321
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000002821   CC318
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000006149   CM317
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000006148   CM316
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWA1100000008037   CM314
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthWAK400000002639   CG313
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000001399   CL308
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWAK400000001398   CL307
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000008604   CK306
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthWAK400000008603   CK305
1/2 - 1 Mile NWWAK400000005872   CJ304
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWWAK400000002889   CI303
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000004131   CH302
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWAK400000004130   CH301
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthWA1100000020263   CG300
1/2 - 1 Mile WestWAK400000009164   CA299

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          15Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          4Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          4Total Connections:
          10Total Population Served:          10Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          WATERS, OWENSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          204Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          93595PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

A3
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

WA1100000027672WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          30Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          75Total Population Served:          75Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          BAINBRIDGE SHORESystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          73Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          06/01/1981Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          03798PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

A2
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

WA1100000001486WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          10Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          3Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          3Total Connections:          12Total Population Served:
          12Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          FAMILY MEADOWS WATERSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          107Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          00277PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

A1
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

WA1100000005587WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          50Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2782Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3090Total Connections:
          12026Total Population Served:          6955Full Time Res Pop:
          Community Water SystemSystem Type:          APublic Water System Group:

          BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, CITY OFSystem Name:
          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:

          264Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          05/08/1997Date Source Effective:
          SeasonalSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          COMMODORESource Name:
          14Source #:          97650PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

6
North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

WA1100000028170WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
150Elevation:22250230022001Parcel ID:
ACW004DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

5
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

WAK400000007119WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          14Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          6Total Population Served:          6Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          WARREN, WILLIAMSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          91Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          03/01/1989Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          WARREN WELLSource Name:
          01Source #:          09764PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

A4
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

WA1100000010135WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
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New WellType of Work:
CARLETONLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
175Elevation:222502-3-080-2006Parcel ID:
BCS325DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

C10
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010828WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
200Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

B9
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002788WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
150Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

8
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002746WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          20Capacity (GPM):          15G554DOE Well Tag:
          33Residential Connections:          InactivePWS Status:
          33Total Connections:          99Total Population Served:
          99Full Time Res Pop:          Community Water SystemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:          COMMODORE LANE WATERSystem Name:

          Moderate Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          175Well Depth:

          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:          06/25/1998Date Source Inactive:
          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:          PermanentSource Use:
          Ground Water - WellSource Type:          InactiveSource Status:

          WELL 1_IRRIGATION ONLY FOR SCH DISTSource Name:
          01Source #:          14320PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

7
SE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

WA1100000011743WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SPORTSMENS CLUBSystem Name:
          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:

          0Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          03797PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

14
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA1100000001485WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL WELocal Name:MunicipalProposed Use:
266Elevation:22250240032008Parcel ID:
AAA239DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

D13
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WAK400000004172WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          73Feet below surface:
          1981-07-06Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          97Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          97Well Depth:
          19810630Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22F01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

B12
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266141FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
CARLETONLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
175Elevation:222502-3-080-2006Parcel ID:
BCS325DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

C11
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010829WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SPORTSMAN’S CLUB (SO-2Local Name:DomesticProposed Use:
177Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA458DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

E17
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004381WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SPORTSMAN’S CLUB (SO-2Local Name:DomesticProposed Use:
177Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA458DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

E16
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004380WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          129Feet below surface:          1980-09-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          128Feet below surface:
          1984-11-26Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          380Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          264Well Depth:
          19800818Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22R02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

D15
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265854FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          10Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3Total Connections:
          15Total Population Served:          5Full Time Res Pop:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          27Feet below surface:          1978-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          32.56Feet below surface:          1985-01-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          32.15Feet below surface:          1985-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          37.75Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          70Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          70Well Depth:
          19780221Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23E01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

20
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266171FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          170Well Depth:
          19310101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22Q01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

19
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265782FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
220Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

F18
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002747WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          118Well Depth:
          19750822Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22P01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

F23
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265937FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          25Feet below surface:
          1979-07-18Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          51Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          51Well Depth:
          19790712Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23Q02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

G22
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265781FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          90Feet below surface:
          1960-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          188Well Depth:
          19310101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22R01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

G21
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265780FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

H26
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002726WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          Not ReportedCapacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          6Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          6Total Connections:
          15Total Population Served:          15Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          VALLEY VIEW TRACTSSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          80Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          08/23/1993Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          91030PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

25
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WA1100000027236WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
150Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

G24
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002714WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          91Feet below surface:          1975-09-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          90.12Feet below surface:          1985-01-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          89.30Feet below surface:          1985-04-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          93.56Feet below surface:
          1985-09-17Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-31

New WellType of Work:
MURPHY’S WATER SUPPLYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
200Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC035DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

H30
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005226WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          60Feet below surface:
          1969-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          100Well Depth:
          19690101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23M01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

29
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266110FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
JACK COLBY INCLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
240Elevation:22250230072006Parcel ID:
AES295DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

I28
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WAK400000008238WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
JACK COLBY INCLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
240Elevation:22250230072006Parcel ID:
AES295DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

I27
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WAK400000008237WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          72.41Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          74.19Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          93Well Depth:
          19460101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22A01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

34
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266298FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
KITSAP FIRE DISTRICT #2Local Name:IndustrialProposed Use:
174Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC655DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

J33
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005471WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
KITSAP FIRE DISTRICT #2Local Name:IndustrialProposed Use:
174Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC655DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

J32
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005472WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
0Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

31
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002772WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-33

New WellType of Work:
ROBBINS PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
180Elevation:22250230412004Parcel ID:
AHR485DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

K37
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009516WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          15Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          4Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          4Total Connections:          9Total Population Served:
          9Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          MURPHYS WATER SUPPLYSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          127Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          00433PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

36
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA1100000000160WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          65Feet below surface:
          1978-03-15Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          91Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          91Well Depth:
          19780309Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22P02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

H35
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265855FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          67Feet below surface:          1950-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          73.45Feet below surface:          1985-02-12Level reading date:
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New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
0Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

L40
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002803WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          0Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          2Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          3Total Connections:          14Total Population Served:
          4Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          EAGLEDALE MARINASystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          0Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          08/27/1999Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          BURKE WELL 1Source Name:
          01Source #:          07367PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

39
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA1100000008473WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          8Feet below surface:
          1970-05-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          39Well Depth:
          19300101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27B01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

38
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265735FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
RIMSTONELocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
225Elevation:22250220222009Parcel ID:
BHF239DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

L43
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000010250WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          0Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          5Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          5Total Connections:
          10Total Population Served:          10Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          GordonSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          168Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          12/04/2015Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well #2 BCS283Source Name:
          02Source #:          05845PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

J42
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000006775WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          Not ReportedCapacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          0Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          1Total Connections:
          22Total Population Served:          0Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCHSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          100Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          08/19/2008Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          WELL #1 NO TAG IRRIGATIONSource Name:
          01Source #:          01817PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

K41
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA1100000004328WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
TJJ & MLR,LLC/RIMSTONE,LLCLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
225Elevation:22250220212000Parcel ID:
BHX008DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

L48
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000010269WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
190Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

N47
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002789WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BERG PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
140Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA351DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

M46
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004283WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BERG PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
140Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA351DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

M45
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004284WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
RIMSTONELocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
225Elevation:22250220222009Parcel ID:
BHF239DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

L44
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000010251WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
GEORGE GREGGLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
90Elevation:21250230302008Parcel ID:
AKR079DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

P53
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000007836WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
GEORGE GREGGLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
90Elevation:21250230302008Parcel ID:
AKR079DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

P52
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000007837WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
GREGGLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
90Elevation:21250230302008Parcel ID:
AKR079DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

P51
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000000615WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
GREGGLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
90Elevation:21250230302008Parcel ID:
AKR079DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

P50
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000000616WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

O49
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002749WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOLSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          180Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          08/31/1995Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          03790PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

S58
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000001477WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:41690000500008Parcel ID:
AEK902DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

R57
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008088WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:41690000500008Parcel ID:
AEK902DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

R56
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008087WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
240Elevation:22250220022003Parcel ID:
ACG541DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

Q55
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000006805WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
240Elevation:22250220022003Parcel ID:
ACG541DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

Q54
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000006806WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          Pre-ActiveSource Status:          Well #2 AES381Source Name:
          01Source #:          AC242PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

T61
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000030732WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          4Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          5Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          5Total Connections:
          13Total Population Served:          13Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          SUN EAGLE WATERSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          90Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          07/22/1992Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          85126PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

T60
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000026264WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          100Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          0Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          5Total Connections:
          2050Total Population Served:          0Full Time Res Pop:

          Non-transient Non-comnumity water systemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:

          BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOLSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          191Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          08/31/1995Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          WELL #2Source Name:
          02Source #:          03790PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

S59
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000001478WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          25Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          0Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          5Total Connections:
          2050Total Population Served:          0Full Time Res Pop:

          Non-transient Non-comnumity water systemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:
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New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
0Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

T64
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002769WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          4Feet below surface:
          1950-05-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          14Well Depth:
          19060101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27A02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

63
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265721FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          134Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          134Well Depth:
          19970110Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22E03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

Q62
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001266299FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          0Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          0Residential Connections:          PreActivePWS Status:
          0Total Connections:          0Total Population Served:
          0Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          YAQUINASystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          330Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/28/2009Date Source Effective:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-41

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45Feet below surface:          1949-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          61.99Feet below surface:          1985-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          66.18Feet below surface:          1985-04-17Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          62.12Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          110Well Depth:
          19490101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23N01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

67
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265779FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
200Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

S66
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002731WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
200Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

S65
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002732WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          43Feet below surface:
          1978-10-13Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          124Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          124Well Depth:
          19781009Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22C02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

M70
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266455FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
120Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

M69
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002861WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          131Feet below surface:
          1978-07-26Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          226Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          226Well Depth:
          19780705Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23D03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

U68
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266354FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
MILLER PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
233Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA278DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

Q73
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000004213WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          25Feet below surface:
          1950-05-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          34Well Depth:
          19500101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27A01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

P72
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265734FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          70Feet below surface:
          1980-01-18Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          100Well Depth:
          19800109Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22E01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

N71
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266142FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          1982-03-26Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          91Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          91Well Depth:
          19820322Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23D07Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

U76
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266384FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          11Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          3Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3Total Connections:
          8Total Population Served:          8Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          MORAN WATERSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          120Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well #1 AES082Source Name:
          01Source #:          03889PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

W75
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000001502WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          25Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          4Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          4Total Connections:
          9Total Population Served:          9Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          RUYS LANESystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          80Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/31/1995Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 AAC745Source Name:
          01Source #:          04239PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

V74
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000001649WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          45.13Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          47.36Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          72Well Depth:
          19760406Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22N01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

O80
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265948FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
175Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

V79
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002793WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BURLINGAME PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:41690000490002Parcel ID:
AHB424DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

R78
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001146WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BURLINGAME PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:41690000490002Parcel ID:
AHB424DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

R77
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001145WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          55Feet below surface:
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          42Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          40Well Depth:
          19790808Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23D02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

W84
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266422FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
SCANCALLA PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
230Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA067DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

83
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000004050WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
ROB BAILEYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:23250230112009Parcel ID:
AES368DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

X82
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008839WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
ROB BAILEYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:23250230112009Parcel ID:
AES368DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

X81
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008838WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43Feet below surface:          1976-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.15Feet below surface:          1985-01-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
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          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23D04Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

U88
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266383FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
185Elevation:22250230702008Parcel ID:
AAC548DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

Z87
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006776WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
185Elevation:22250230702008Parcel ID:
AAC548DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

Z86
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006775WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
160Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

Y85
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002719WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          5Feet below surface:          1979-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.97Feet below surface:          1985-01-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.12Feet below surface:          1985-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          5.15Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          71Feet below surface:
          1982-04-05Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          108Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          108Well Depth:
          19820323Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23D05Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

W91
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266409FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          Not ReportedCapacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          0Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          1Total Connections:
          22Total Population Served:          0Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCHSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          0Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          08/19/2008Date Source Inactive:          03/03/1999Date Source Effective:
          SeasonalSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          WELL #2 NO TAG IRRIGATIONSource Name:
          02Source #:          01817PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AA90
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000004329WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
BETHANY LUTHERAN CHURCH (SO-2)Local Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
153Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC600DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AA89
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005462WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          16Feet below surface:
          1977-07-13Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          88Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          88Well Depth:
          19770701Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
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New WellType of Work:
RUYS LANE WSLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC745DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

V95
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005559WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          12Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          5Total Population Served:          5Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          PORTMANN WATERSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          134Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          02/25/1992Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          42057PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

94
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000018550WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
77Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

U93
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002827WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
STEVE HARGROVELocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
170Elevation:23250230122008Parcel ID:
AES372DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

X92
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001022WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
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          ftWell Depth Units:          108Well Depth:
          19500101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27D01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AC99
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265739FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          66Feet below surface:
          1980-01-23Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          96Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          96Well Depth:
          19800115Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22E02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

98
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266155FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
70Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AB97
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002836WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

Z96
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002774WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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DeepenedType of Work:
CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SANDS ROAD WELocal Name:MunicipalProposed Use:
165Elevation:21250240062006Parcel ID:
AAC875DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AE102
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006730WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
70Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

101
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002849WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          102Feet below surface:          1979-11-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          100.97Feet below surface:          1985-01-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          101.86Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          107.27Feet below surface:
          1985-09-17Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          204Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          204Well Depth:
          19791106Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15R01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AD100
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266493FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          45Feet below surface:
          1950-05-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
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          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          32Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          7Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          7Total Connections:          16Total Population Served:
          16Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          SPRINGWOOD #2System Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          120Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          02/13/1992Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #2 NO TAG SPRINGWOODSource Name:
          01Source #:          01198PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AF105
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000004679WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
LAZY BROOK FARMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
123Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC050DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

104
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005246WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          55Feet below surface:
          1982-03-19Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          90Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          90Well Depth:
          19820315Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23D06Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AB103
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266421FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          7Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          3Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3Total Connections:
          8Total Population Served:          8Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          AMDAHL FAMILY SYSTEMSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          76Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          01969PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AB108
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000000767WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          17Feet below surface:          1977-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          10.98Feet below surface:          1984-12-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          11.28Feet below surface:          1985-04-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          14.04Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          37Well Depth:
          19770627Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15H01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AD107
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266492FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
SPRINGWOOD #2 WSLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
163Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC085DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AF106
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005281WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-54

New WellType of Work:
CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SANDS ROAD TEST WELL 1Local Name:
Not ReportedProposed Use:

165Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AE112
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002762WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
80Elevation:15250240342000Parcel ID:
AES236DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AG111
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009342WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
80Elevation:15250240342000Parcel ID:
AES236DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AG110
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009341WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          30Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          1Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          1Total Connections:          3Total Population Served:
          3Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          HEMLOCK STREETSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          56Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          05/17/2005Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well #1 AHS356Source Name:
          01Source #:          AA863PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AB109
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000029299WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30Feet below surface:
          1949-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          98Well Depth:
          19490101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-26D01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AH115
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265733FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
0Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AB114
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002835WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          48Feet below surface:
          1978-11-30Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          74Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          74Well Depth:
          19781121Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22N02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

Y113
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265807FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          120Feet below surface:          1983-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          118.50Feet below surface:          1984-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          118.54Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          119.05Feet below surface:
          1985-09-17Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          183Well Depth:
          19830829Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15P01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AI118
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266494FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:22250230112000Parcel ID:
ACR304DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AE117
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000007064WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:22250230112000Parcel ID:
ACR304DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AE116
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000007065WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
130Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AD121
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002869WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          11Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          4Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          4Total Connections:
          10Total Population Served:          10Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          SPRINGWOOD ROAD NO 1System Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          130Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          60924PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AF120
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000022669WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          12.5Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          0Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          45Total Population Served:          0Full Time Res Pop:

          Non-transient Non-comnumity water systemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:
          Montessori Country School HSSystem Name:
          Low Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:

          125Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          09/12/1996Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 AAC228Source Name:
          01Source #:          05369PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AC119
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000005862WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-58

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          220Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          220Well Depth:
          19881201Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23L01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AK125
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266000FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
SING PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
140Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA421DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AI124
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004346WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:41960000100004Parcel ID:
ALP2210DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AJ123
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001584WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:41960000100004Parcel ID:
ALP2210DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AJ122
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001585WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
TIFFANY LANDINGLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:41960000050308Parcel ID:
BHF222DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AN130
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010223WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BARNES PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
146Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAB227DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AM129
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004729WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
180Elevation:21250210292005Parcel ID:
AAC021DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

128
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005208WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
WILCOXONLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
140Elevation:41690000450204Parcel ID:
BIG817DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AL127
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010413WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
WILCOXONLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
140Elevation:41690000450204Parcel ID:
BIG817DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AL126
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010414WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          100.30Feet below surface:          1989-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          98.75Feet below surface:          1989-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          96.74Feet below surface:          1990-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          99.75Feet below surface:          1990-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          100.23Feet below surface:          1990-06-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          101.67Feet below surface:          1990-08-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          100.41Feet below surface:          1990-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          97.67Feet below surface:          1990-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          98.85Feet below surface:          1991-01-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          96.60Feet below surface:          1991-03-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          96.61Feet below surface:          1991-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          97.93Feet below surface:          1991-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          102.62Feet below surface:          1991-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          100.59Feet below surface:
          1991-09-24Level reading date:                                                  42Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          225Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          225Well Depth:
          19830202Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22C01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AO131
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266432FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          96.03Feet below surface:          1985-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          95.35Feet below surface:          1985-06-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          98.08Feet below surface:          1985-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          97.70Feet below surface:          1985-08-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          94.49Feet below surface:          1985-09-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          96.37Feet below surface:          1985-10-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          95.32Feet below surface:          1987-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          95.33Feet below surface:          1987-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          98.99Feet below surface:          1987-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          101.79Feet below surface:          1987-09-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          97.58Feet below surface:          1987-11-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          95.99Feet below surface:          1988-01-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          95.92Feet below surface:          1988-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          96.95Feet below surface:          1988-06-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          101.94Feet below surface:          1988-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          98.91Feet below surface:          1988-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          97.40Feet below surface:          1988-12-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          97.01Feet below surface:          1989-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          95.88Feet below surface:          1989-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          100.52Feet below surface:          1989-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          100.87Feet below surface:          1989-08-28Level reading date:
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New WellType of Work:
BERGLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:15250230132007Parcel ID:
BIG807DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AO134
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010409WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
60Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

133
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002868WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          191Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          191Well Depth:
          19920301Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15P03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AI132
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266495FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          96Feet below surface:          1983-02-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          94.87Feet below surface:          1984-11-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          94.93Feet below surface:          1984-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          95.72Feet below surface:          1985-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          94.08Feet below surface:          1985-02-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          94.31Feet below surface:          1985-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          94.41Feet below surface:          1985-04-16Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          41Feet below surface:
          1979-05-22Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          77Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          77Well Depth:
          19790517Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-26D02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AH137
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265716FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          7Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          4Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          4Total Connections:
          10Total Population Served:          10Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          LAZY BROOK FARMSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          78Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          11/02/1990Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 AAC050Source Name:
          01Source #:          65067PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AP136
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000023550WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BERGLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:15250230132007Parcel ID:
BIG807DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AO135
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010410WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-64

          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          Not ReportedCapacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          5Total Population Served:          5Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          MAYERSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          240Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          03/17/1992Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          93047PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AN140
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000027535WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          5Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          5Total Population Served:          5Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          FLIN WATERSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          59Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          02/05/1992Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          25640PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AN139
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000014685WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          45Feet below surface:
          1982-10-15Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          98Well Depth:
          19821004Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21J01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

138
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266060FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SANDS ROAD 2Local Name:MunicipalProposed Use:
170Elevation:21250240062006Parcel ID:
AAC876DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AE145
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006731WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
140Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AC144
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002702WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
PAULSONLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:41960000100004Parcel ID:
ALP210DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AJ143
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009015WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
PAULSONLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:41960000100004Parcel ID:
ALP210DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AJ142
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009014WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AH141
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002707WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
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New WellType of Work:
SPRINGWOOD LANE WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA671DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AF149
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004540WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          10Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          4Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          4Total Connections:
          10Total Population Served:          10Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          SPRINGWOOD LANESystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          108Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 No tagSource Name:
          01Source #:          17986PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AF148
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000012633WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
60Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AQ147
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002848WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
MIKE OLSENLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
125Elevation:41690000460005Parcel ID:
AHS356DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AL146
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008353WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          10Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          3Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          3Total Connections:          8Total Population Served:
          8Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          ROZASystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          180Well Depth:          Skokomish-DosewallipsWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          74746PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AM153
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000024909WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
SUTTON PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA502DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AR152
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004434WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
SUTTON PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA502DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AR151
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004435WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
SPRINGWOOD LANE WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA671DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AF150
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004539WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
TRUITTLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:41690000370303Parcel ID:
BCS252DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AT157
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010150WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          351Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2782Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3090Total Connections:
          12026Total Population Served:          6955Full Time Res Pop:
          Community Water SystemSystem Type:          APublic Water System Group:

          BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, CITY OFSystem Name:
          Low Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:

          1053Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          12/14/1990Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          SAND AVE. #1 AAC875Source Name:
          12Source #:          97650PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AS156
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000028168WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
ROZA WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
182Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC850DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AM155
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005657WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
ROZA WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
182Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC850DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AM154
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005656WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          1129Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1101Well Depth:
          19890215Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21J02D1Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AS161
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265983FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:21250240262002Parcel ID:
AEK713DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AU160
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009228WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:21250240262002Parcel ID:
AEK713DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AU159
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009229WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
TRUITTLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
160Elevation:41690000370303Parcel ID:
BCS252DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AT158
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010149WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.72Feet below surface:          1985-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          10.59Feet below surface:          1985-06-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          18.71Feet below surface:          1985-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.11Feet below surface:          1985-08-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.70Feet below surface:          1985-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          0.38Feet below surface:
          1985-10-16Level reading date:                                                  12Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          74Well Depth:
          19010101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27C01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AP164
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265621FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AI163
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002873WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
TANAGER FAMILY TRUSTLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
45Elevation:4169-000-003-0006Parcel ID:
BKS417DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AQ162
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010836WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
320Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AV167
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002696WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          9Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          6Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          6Total Connections:          18Total Population Served:
          18Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          LIGHTMOORSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          73Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          66934PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AP166
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000023906WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
200Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AH165
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002699WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1Feet below surface:          1978-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.2Feet below surface:          1985-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.2Feet below surface:          1985-01-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -1.11Feet below surface:          1985-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -1.10Feet below surface:          1985-02-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.71Feet below surface:          1985-04-17Level reading date:
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          EASON, GLADYSSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          124Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          07/22/1992Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          EASON WELLSource Name:
          01Source #:          09751PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

172
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000010134WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
GAMBLE BAY LIGHTMOORLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
101Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC024DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AW171
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005213WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
GAMBLE BAY LIGHTMOORLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
101Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC024DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AW170
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005212WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AV169
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002695WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
180Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AV168
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002694WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          63386PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AK175
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000023111WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          118Feet below surface:
          1980-04-10Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          175Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          169Well Depth:
          19800401Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15P02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

174
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266522FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          36Feet below surface:
          1979-03-30Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          180Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          180Well Depth:
          19790312Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23D01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AQ173
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266443FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          14Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          5Total Population Served:          5Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
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          13Source #:          97650PWS ID:
          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AS179
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000028169WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          120Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          120Well Depth:
          19970909Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23F03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AT178
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266247FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
SPRINGWOOD #1 WSLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
186Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC097DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AX177
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005286WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
ALFORD HOMES 1  WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
184Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC068DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AK176
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005265WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          12Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          8Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          8Total Connections:          20Total Population Served:
          20Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          ALFORD HOMES ISystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          220Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-75

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          97.6Well Depth:
          19800101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27D02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

182
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265725FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
0Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

181
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002877WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          1058Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1055Well Depth:
          19901011Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21J03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AS180
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265955FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          377Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2782Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3090Total Connections:
          12026Total Population Served:          6955Full Time Res Pop:
          Community Water SystemSystem Type:          APublic Water System Group:

          BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, CITY OFSystem Name:
          Low Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:

          1058Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          11/03/1992Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          SAND AVE. #2 AAC876Source Name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5391435.2s   Page A-76

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          59.68Feet below surface:          1985-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          59.2Feet below surface:          1985-02-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          58.63Feet below surface:          1985-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          58.42Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          57.94Feet below surface:          1985-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          58.22Feet below surface:          1985-06-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          61.22Feet below surface:          1985-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          62.59Feet below surface:          1985-08-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          60.89Feet below surface:          1985-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          61.36Feet below surface:
          1985-10-16Level reading date:                                                  12Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          103Well Depth:
          19830109Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23F02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AX183
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266109FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44Feet below surface:          1980-01-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.05Feet below surface:          1985-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.04Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          41.95Feet below surface:
          1985-09-17Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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New WellType of Work:
MORRISON WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
175Elevation:41690000270107Parcel ID:
BCS283DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AZ187
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010505WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
MORRISON WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
175Elevation:41690000270107Parcel ID:
BCS283DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AZ186
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010504WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          12Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          8Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          8Total Connections:          18Total Population Served:
          17Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          Casey St Water Co LLCSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          103Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          18406PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

AX185
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000012771WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BERRY PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
217Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAB558DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AY184
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005009WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          60Feet below surface:          1983-02-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          69.67Feet below surface:          1985-01-07Level reading date:
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          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          0Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          11/02/2006Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          Pre-ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 NO TAG UNAPPROVEDSource Name:
          01Source #:          AB586PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BA191
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000030044WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          125Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          125Well Depth:
          19900806Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27D04Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AV190
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265703FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          117Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          117Well Depth:
          19910312Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27D03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

189
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265749FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
MORRISON WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
175Elevation:41690000270107Parcel ID:
BCS283DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

AZ188
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010506WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          230Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          230Well Depth:
          19880909Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-22D01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BB195
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266410FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
KENNEL PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
186Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA277DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BB194
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004212WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
KENNEL PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
186Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA277DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BB193
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004211WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
60Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

192
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002856WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          0Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          0Residential Connections:          PreActivePWS Status:
          0Total Connections:          0Total Population Served:
          0Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          CHUKASystem Name:
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          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          10Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          4Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          4Total Connections:
          12Total Population Served:          12Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          SPELLMANSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          64Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          SPELLMANSource Name:
          01Source #:          60229PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BD199
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000022572WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          169Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          169Well Depth:
          19910322Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21R01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BC198
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265870FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
100Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BC197
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002733WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
100Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BC196
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002734WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
RILEYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
175Elevation:152502-3-032-2004Parcel ID:
BHF219DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BF204
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010752WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
RILEYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
175Elevation:152502-3-032-2004Parcel ID:
BHF219DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BF203
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010753WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:27250220612006Parcel ID:
ABV737DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BE202
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006063WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:27250220612006Parcel ID:
ABV737DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BE201
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006062WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
SPELLMAN WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
192Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC794DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BD200
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005607WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
MARZOLFLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:15250230022000Parcel ID:
BHH035DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BH208
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010120WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
MARZOLFLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:15250230022000Parcel ID:
BHH035DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BH207
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010119WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
VONFELDTLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
100Elevation:15250240282008Parcel ID:
BAF028DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

206
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010342WA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          135Well Depth:
          19510101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27F01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BG205
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265591FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46Feet below surface:          1981-04-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.40Feet below surface:          1984-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.24Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          45.74Feet below surface:
          1985-09-17Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          123Well Depth:
          19810330Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15Q01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BJ211
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266604FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
KARREMAN PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
18Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA300DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BI210
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004235WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
140Elevation:41690000350206Parcel ID:
AAC215DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BA209
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006692WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
70Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BJ215
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002891WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
NEW BROOKLYN WATER COMPANY(STARR WATER MANAGEMENT)Local Name:
DomesticProposed Use:

158Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC654DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BK214
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005470WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
NEW BROOKLYN WATER COMPANY(STARR WATER MANAGEMENT)Local Name:
DomesticProposed Use:

158Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC654DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BK213
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005469WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          256.5Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          256.5Well Depth:
          19901209Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23C02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BA212
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266367FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-26E01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

220
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265574FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
MUFFOLETTOLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:27250220722003Parcel ID:
BHX041DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BE219
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010325WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
RILEYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
172Elevation:15250230332003Parcel ID:
BAT920DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BM218
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009528WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
RILEYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
172Elevation:15250230332003Parcel ID:
BAT920DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BM217
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009529WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
WADDINGTON PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
227Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA183DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BL216
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000004127WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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80Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAB579DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BN224
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005028WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:27250220612006Parcel ID:
AAC148DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BI223
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006399WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:27250220612006Parcel ID:
AAC148DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BI222
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006398WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          188Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          187Well Depth:
          19921001Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21J04Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

AY221
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266044FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.33Feet below surface:          1985-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          42.24Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          76Well Depth:
          19510101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
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New WellType of Work:
BURSTON/FARRELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
44Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA197DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BP229
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004142WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BURSTON/FARRELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
44Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA197DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BP228
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004143WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
VAN WINKLELocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
150Elevation:41690000290006Parcel ID:
ALP223DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BO227
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000000733WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
VAN WINKLELocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
150Elevation:41690000290006Parcel ID:
ALP223DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BO226
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000000732WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BAINBRIDGE GREENLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
80Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAB579DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BN225
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005029WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BAINBRIDGE GREENLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
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Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
250Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BQ233
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002790WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
147Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC337DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BO232
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005898WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
147Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC337DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BO231
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005897WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          7Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          5Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          5Total Connections:          10Total Population Served:
          10Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          GordonSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          1Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          08/09/1995Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          WELL #1 No Tag - Old WellSource Name:
          01Source #:          05845PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BO230
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000006774WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          15.33Feet below surface:          1989-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.37Feet below surface:          1989-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.17Feet below surface:          1990-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.18Feet below surface:          1990-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.28Feet below surface:          1990-06-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.49Feet below surface:          1990-08-29Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          18.66Feet below surface:          1990-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.53Feet below surface:          1990-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.45Feet below surface:          1991-01-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          15.56Feet below surface:          1991-03-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          12.49Feet below surface:          1991-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.02Feet below surface:          1991-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.69Feet below surface:          1991-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          14.15Feet below surface:
          1991-09-24Level reading date:                                                  32Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          116Well Depth:
          19800214Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15K01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BP234
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266626FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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149Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAB974DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BO235
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005180WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14Feet below surface:          1980-02-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          12.64Feet below surface:          1984-12-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          12.20Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.77Feet below surface:          1985-09-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          12.57Feet below surface:          1987-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.57Feet below surface:          1987-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          15.59Feet below surface:          1987-09-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.10Feet below surface:          1987-11-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.29Feet below surface:          1988-01-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.07Feet below surface:          1988-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.44Feet below surface:          1988-06-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.50Feet below surface:          1988-08-10Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          24.74Feet below surface:          1988-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.0Feet below surface:          1988-12-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.5Feet below surface:          1989-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.18Feet below surface:          1989-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.47Feet below surface:          1989-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.80Feet below surface:          1989-08-28Level reading date:
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New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
155Elevation:41690000280007Parcel ID:
AES381DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BO239
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009684WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          50Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          12Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          12Total Connections:          32Total Population Served:
          32Full Time Res Pop:          Community Water SystemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:          WALDEN WATERSystem Name:

          Low Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          183Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          04/08/1983Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well #1  AAC653  6"Source Name:
          01Source #:          43887PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BR238
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA1100000018948WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
WALDEN WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
244Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC653DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BR237
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000005468WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
WALDEN WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
244Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC653DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BR236
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000005467WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
ERNSDORFF PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          209Well Depth:
          19470101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27F02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BG243
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265549FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
PAUL WYCKOFF PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
260Elevation:21250210012007Parcel ID:
AAC166DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BS242
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001413WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
260Elevation:21250210052003Parcel ID:
AEN693DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BS241
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000009766WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          127.9Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          127.9Well Depth:
          19990909Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23L02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BD240
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265999FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          24Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          4Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          4Total Connections:          9Total Population Served:
          9Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          CAROLE SWINKSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          256Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          09/13/1996Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 AAC215Source Name:
          01Source #:          05387PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BT246
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000005884WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
60Elevation:15250240172001Parcel ID:
AEH650DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

245
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000009467WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          10Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          5Total Population Served:          5Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          BURSTON/FARRELLSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          165Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 AAA197Source Name:
          01Source #:          19476PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BP244
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000013083WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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130Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BW249
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002697WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          30Feet below surface:          1973-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          21.40Feet below surface:          1985-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          20.19Feet below surface:          1985-04-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          25.00Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          40Well Depth:
          19490101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23C01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BV248
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266333FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          15Feet below surface:
          1932-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          20Well Depth:
          19320101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-14P01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BU247
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266465FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          293Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          293Well Depth:
          19890614Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21H02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BL252
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001266258FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          125Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          125Well Depth:
          20000107Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15K02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BJ251
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266627FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          15Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          8Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          8Total Connections:          22Total Population Served:
          22Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          BAINBRIDGE GREENSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          113Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          58132PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BN250
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000022162WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
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          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          28Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          4Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          4Total Connections:          16Total Population Served:
          16Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          GREEN SPOT WATERSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          310Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          04/24/1992Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          GREEN SPOTSource Name:
          01Source #:          01589PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BT256
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000004082WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
KUPKALocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
140Elevation:41690000160803Parcel ID:
AKR042DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BO255
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000007926WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
60Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BX254
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002654WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
CHUKA PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
123Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAB972DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BT253
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005178WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          113Feet below surface:
          1945-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          122Well Depth:
          19450101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23F01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BO259
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266270FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          60Feet below surface:
          1976-09-23Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          91Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          91Well Depth:
          19760915Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27G01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BX258
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265441FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
HARTLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
110Elevation:27250220752000Parcel ID:
AES398DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

257
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010142WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          9Feet below surface:          1967-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          10.12Feet below surface:          1984-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          10.13Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          10.62Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          12Well Depth:
          19240101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-14P02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BU261
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266464FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          90Feet below surface:          1978-09-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          127.32Feet below surface:          1985-01-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          126.36Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          130.70Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          169Well Depth:
          19780915Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21H01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BQ260
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001266143FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          1954-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          30Well Depth:
          19540101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23K01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BZ265
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266098FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
GREEN SPOT WATER SYSTEMLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
81Elevation:4169000080100Parcel ID:
AAB278DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BT264
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004784WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
280Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BY263
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002791WA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          106Well Depth:
          19320101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-14P03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BU262
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266472FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:41430000180505Parcel ID:
AAC182DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BZ269
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008352WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:41430000180406Parcel ID:
AAC184DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BZ268
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000000538WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          608Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          209Well Depth:          19871211Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          17110019HUC:

          AKA: NW SE S23 T25N R02E WDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23G02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BZ267
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266120FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
260Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CA266
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002763WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          17Feet below surface:
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          02Source #:          24800PWS ID:
          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BZ272
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000014417WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          10Capacity (GPM):          15G097DOE Well Tag:
          18Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          18Total Connections:          40Total Population Served:
          40Full Time Res Pop:          Community Water SystemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:          FERNCLIFFSystem Name:

          Moderate Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          110Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL #1 AES132Source Name:
          01Source #:          24800PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BZ271
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000014416WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          32Feet below surface:          1980-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          28.86Feet below surface:          1985-01-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          28.39Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          31.66Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          110Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          110Well Depth:
          19800716Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-28A01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BW270
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265704FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
140Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BV276
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002825WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
WAYNE HOUSTON PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
105Elevation:72750220112007Parcel ID:
ACW016DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

275
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000000891WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
155Elevation:23250230612008Parcel ID:
AEN657DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

274
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001405WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
165Elevation:41430000180307Parcel ID:
AAC183DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BZ273
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000000799WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          2Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          18Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          18Total Connections:          40Total Population Served:
          40Full Time Res Pop:          Community Water SystemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:          FERNCLIFFSystem Name:
          Low Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:          209Well Depth:
          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:
          12/19/1997Date Source Effective:          PermanentSource Use:
          Ground Water - WellSource Type:          ActiveSource Status:

          WELL #2 AES133 Exceeds Arsenic MCLSource Name:
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New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
255Elevation:21250240382004Parcel ID:
AEK706DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CA281
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000000258WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
255Elevation:21250240382004Parcel ID:
AEK706DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CA280
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000000257WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
300Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CB279
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000002818WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
JIM HEGGENSTALLERLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
115Elevation:28250210312004Parcel ID:
AES472DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BW278
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008824WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
JIM HEGGENSTALLERLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
115Elevation:28250210312004Parcel ID:
AES472DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

BW277
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008825WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          4Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          5Total Connections:
          12Total Population Served:          12Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          BROOMGERRIESystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          100Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          11/01/1985Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          WELL #1Source Name:
          01Source #:          27932PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BZ284
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000015318WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          40Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2782Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3090Total Connections:
          12026Total Population Served:          6955Full Time Res Pop:
          Community Water SystemSystem Type:          APublic Water System Group:

          BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, CITY OFSystem Name:
          XSource Susceptibility:          135Well Depth:
          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:
          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:          EmergencySource Use:
          Ground Water - WellSource Type:          InactiveSource Status:

          LOWER WEAVER  AAC878 - InactiveSource Name:
          06Source #:          97650PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

283
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000028162WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          118Feet below surface:
          1977-12-05Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          241Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          241Well Depth:
          19771120Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23B02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CC282
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266297FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Depth Units:          397Well Depth:
          19830422Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23G01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CC287
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266269FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          4Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          3Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          3Total Connections:          8Total Population Served:
          8Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          RABER ADDITON ASSOC WATERSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          100Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          70640PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BZ286
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000024375WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          31Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          2Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          2Total Connections:
          6Total Population Served:          6Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          BROOMGERRIESystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          100Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          03/01/1989Date Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          DRILLED WELL ASource Name:
          01Source #:          28229PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

BZ285
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000015370WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          10Capacity (GPM):
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          82.48Feet below surface:          1988-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          81.94Feet below surface:          1988-12-09Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          89.7Feet below surface:          1989-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.31Feet below surface:          1989-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          83.58Feet below surface:          1989-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          86.71Feet below surface:          1989-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          83.37Feet below surface:          1989-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          81.49Feet below surface:          1989-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          91.24Feet below surface:          1990-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.97Feet below surface:          1990-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          85.50Feet below surface:          1990-06-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.95Feet below surface:          1990-08-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          81.79Feet below surface:          1990-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.08Feet below surface:          1990-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.01Feet below surface:          1991-01-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.25Feet below surface:          1991-03-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          84.70Feet below surface:          1991-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          84.52Feet below surface:          1991-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          90.11Feet below surface:          1991-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          83.71Feet below surface:
          1991-09-24Level reading date:                                                  41Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          397Well Hole Depth:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.20Feet below surface:          1984-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          79.74Feet below surface:          1985-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          83.41Feet below surface:          1985-02-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          80.61Feet below surface:          1985-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          86.18Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.93Feet below surface:          1985-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.75Feet below surface:          1985-06-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          86.49Feet below surface:          1985-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          94.89Feet below surface:          1985-08-16Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          83.09Feet below surface:          1985-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          82.07Feet below surface:          1985-10-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          84.03Feet below surface:          1987-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          81.76Feet below surface:          1987-06-03Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          83.89Feet below surface:          1987-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          81.04Feet below surface:          1987-09-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          81.21Feet below surface:          1987-11-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          80.78Feet below surface:          1988-01-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          83.6Feet below surface:          1988-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          84.7Feet below surface:          1988-06-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          84.94Feet below surface:          1988-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
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          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:          PermanentSource Use:
          Ground Water - WellSource Type:          ActiveSource Status:

          WELL #1 AAC099 CT6 RequiredSource Name:
          01Source #:          84623PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

CE292
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000026153WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
STRAWBERRY HILL PARKLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
215Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAC099DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CE291
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000005287WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BUCHNERLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:41690000210103Parcel ID:
BCS291DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CD290
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010503WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BUCHNERLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:41690000210103Parcel ID:
BCS291DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CD289
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010502WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
BUCHNERLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
120Elevation:41690000210103Parcel ID:
BCS291DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CD288
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000010501WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          81Feet below surface:          1983-04-22Level reading date:
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New WellType of Work:
KELLYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
35Elevation:41640060050105Parcel ID:
AES380DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CF296
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008993WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
KELLYLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
35Elevation:41640060050105Parcel ID:
AES380DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CF295
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008994WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
MOGALocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
40Elevation:15250240212005Parcel ID:
ALP211DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CF294
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001543WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
MOGALocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
40Elevation:15250240212005Parcel ID:
ALP211DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CF293
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001544WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          12Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          0Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          5Total Connections:
          200Total Population Served:          0Full Time Res Pop:

          Transient Non-Community water systemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:          STRAWBERRY HILL PARKSystem Name:
          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:          250Well Depth:
          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:
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          8Total Population Served:          8Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          LYONSystem Name:          XSource Susceptibility:
          75Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          Well 01Source Name:
          01Source #:          49410PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

CG300
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000020263WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
LUDWIG PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
260Elevation:21250240092003Parcel ID:
AES283DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CA299
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000009164WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
LUDWIG PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
260Elevation:21250240092003Parcel ID:
AES283DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CA298
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000009165WA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          67Feet below surface:
          1974-10-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          129Well Depth:
          19740101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23B01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CC297
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266296FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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60Elevation:15250240152003Parcel ID:
AEK778DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CK305
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008603WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
173Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
ABC166DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CJ304
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WAK400000005872WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
190Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CI303
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002889WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
TROTTER PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
100Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA187DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CH302
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004131WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
TROTTER PRIVATE WELLLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
100Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
AAA187DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CH301
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000004130WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          10Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          3Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          3Total Connections:
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          156.55Feet below surface:
          1985-10-16Level reading date:                                                  13Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          168Well Depth:
          19720417Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21G01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

BY309
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001266144FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
105Elevation:28250210172002Parcel ID:
AAC288DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CL308
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001399WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
105Elevation:28250210172002Parcel ID:
AAC288DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CL307
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000001398WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
60Elevation:15250240152003Parcel ID:
AEK778DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CK306
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008604WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
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          134.89Feet below surface:          1984-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          138.86Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          136.07Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  3Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          193Well Depth:
          19741126Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21K01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CA310
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001265971FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          151Feet below surface:          1972-05-01Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          153.96Feet below surface:          1984-11-27Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          156.75Feet below surface:          1984-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          160.2Feet below surface:          1985-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.98Feet below surface:          1985-02-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          158.66Feet below surface:          1985-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          149.74Feet below surface:          1985-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          159.15Feet below surface:          1985-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          151.26Feet below surface:          1985-06-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          153.15Feet below surface:          1985-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          150.91Feet below surface:          1985-08-16Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          151.09Feet below surface:          1985-09-16Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          52Feet below surface:
          1972-06-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          92Well Depth:
          19720101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-21G02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CB312
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001266271FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          12Feet below surface:          1979-02-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          22.63Feet below surface:          1984-12-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          22.03Feet below surface:          1985-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          22.57Feet below surface:
          1985-09-17Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          61Well Depth:
          19790115Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15N01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CI311
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266593FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
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New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:50180000150000Parcel ID:
ABP966DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CM316
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006148WA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          238Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          238Well Depth:
          19970818Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15L01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CM315
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266714FED USGS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:          36Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          6Residential Connections:
          InactivePWS Status:          6Total Connections:
          15Total Population Served:          15Full Time Res Pop:
          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:          BPublic Water System Group:
          DERBY DOWNS 2System Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          236Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          08/26/2016Date Source Inactive:          03/05/1999Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          InactiveSource Status:          DERBY DOWNS #2 / ABP985Source Name:
          01Source #:          07010PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

CM314
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000008037WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
60Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CG313
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002639WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          221Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          220Well Depth:
          19941003Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15N02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CJ320
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001266557FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          222Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          222Well Depth:
          19960115Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-15L02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CM319
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001266715FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
100Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CC318
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002821WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:50180000150000Parcel ID:
ABP966DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CM317
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006149WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          36Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          13Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          13Total Connections:          30Total Population Served:
          30Full Time Res Pop:          Community Water SystemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:          DERBY DOWNSSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          236Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          03/05/1999Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          DERBY DOWNS #2 / ABP985Source Name:
          02Source #:          07009PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

CM324
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000008035WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
240Elevation:15250230282000Parcel ID:
AFR739DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CI323
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000000419WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:5081000015000Parcel ID:
ABP985DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CM322
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006339WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
190Elevation:5081000015000Parcel ID:
ABP985DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CM321
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006338WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          The site was flowing, but the head could not be measured without additional equipment.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1952-01-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          115Well Depth:
          19520101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-27L03Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

327
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265355FED USGS

Not ReportedType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
100Elevation:Not ReportedParcel ID:
Not ReportedDOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CN326
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000002820WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          NInfluenced by Flooding:          NInfluenced by Droughts:
          25Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          13Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          13Total Connections:          30Total Population Served:
          30Full Time Res Pop:          Community Water SystemSystem Type:
          APublic Water System Group:          DERBY DOWNSSystem Name:

          Low Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          222Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          03/05/1999Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          DecommissionedSource Status:          DERBY DOWNS #1 ABP966Source Name:
          01Source #:          07009PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

CM325
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000008034WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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New WellType of Work:
CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND  WELL 6Local Name:MunicipalProposed Use:
35Elevation:27250220362008Parcel ID:
AAC874DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CP331
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006729WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:
          Not ReportedInfluenced by Flooding:          Not ReportedInfluenced by Droughts:
          4Capacity (GPM):          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:
          4Residential Connections:          ActivePWS Status:
          4Total Connections:          10Total Population Served:
          10Full Time Res Pop:          Group B Water SystemSystem Type:
          BPublic Water System Group:          HALEYSystem Name:

          High Susceptibility to ContaminantsSource Susceptibility:
          92Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          Not ReportedDate Source Inactive:          01/01/1970Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          ActiveSource Status:          WELL 1Source Name:
          01Source #:          02123PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

CO330
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WA1100000003674WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
100Elevation:41690000160001Parcel ID:
AAC140DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CN329
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006699WA WELLS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
100Elevation:41690000160001Parcel ID:
AAC140DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CN328
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006698WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          73Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          71Well Depth:
          19800627Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23K02Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

335
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265970FED USGS

New WellType of Work:
Not ReportedLocal Name:DomesticProposed Use:
180Elevation:28250210142005Parcel ID:
AEN698DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

334
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000008377WA WELLS

          UInfluenced by Surface Water:          NInfluenced by Flooding:
          NInfluenced by Droughts:          5Capacity (GPM):
          Not ReportedDOE Well Tag:          12Residential Connections:
          ActivePWS Status:          12Total Connections:
          32Total Population Served:          32Full Time Res Pop:
          Community Water SystemSystem Type:          APublic Water System Group:
          WALDEN WATERSystem Name:          Not ReportedSource Susceptibility:
          98Well Depth:          KitsapWater Resource Inventory Area:
          01/25/2000Date Source Inactive:          10/10/1996Date Source Effective:
          PermanentSource Use:          Ground Water - WellSource Type:
          DecommissionedSource Status:          Well #2  6"Source Name:
          02Source #:          43887PWS ID:

          Drinking Water All Sources ListDatabase:

333
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WA1100000018949WA WELLS

Not ReportedType of Work:
CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BAYHEAD WELL #Local Name:Not ReportedProposed Use:
35Elevation:27250220362008Parcel ID:
AAC871DOE Site ID:Water Wells List (Kitsap)Database:

CP332
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WAK400000006852WA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          66Feet below surface:          1980-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          59.77Feet below surface:          1985-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          59.92Feet below surface:          1985-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          62.12Feet below surface:
          1985-09-16Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          120Well Depth:
          19800124Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          17110019HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          25N/02E-23Q01Monitor Location:

          USGS Washington Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-WAOrganization ID:

CO336
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001265853FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          44Feet below surface:
          1980-07-02Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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0%0%100%1.000 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%-0.300 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 3

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   98110

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for KITSAP County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6121

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Wells
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3148
Group A and B well locations.

Water Well Listing
Source:  Public Utility District
Telephone:  206-779-7656
A listing of water well locations in Kitsap County.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Listing
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  360-902-1450
Locations that represent oil and gas test well sites in Washington State from 1890 to present.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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E. Report Limitations and Guidelines for 
Use 

Reliance Conditions for Third Parties 
This report was prepared for the exclusive use of the Client. No other party may rely on 

this report or the product of our services without the express written consent of Aspect 

Consulting, LLC (Aspect). This limitation is to provide our firm with reasonable 

protection against liability claims by third parties with whom there would otherwise be 

no contractual conditions or limitations and guidelines governing their use of the report. 

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in 

accordance with our Agreement with the Client and recognized standards of professionals 

in the same locality and involving similar conditions.  

Geoscience is Not Exact 
The geoscience practices (geotechnical engineering, geology and environmental science) 

are far less exact than other engineering and natural science disciplines.  It is important to 

recognize this limitation in evaluating the content of the report. If you are unclear how 

these "Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use" apply to your project or site you 

should contact Aspect Consulting. 

Environmental Services Are Performed for 
Specific Purposes, Persons and Projects 
Aspect has performed the services in general accordance with the scope and limitations 

of our Agreement and the current version of the “Standard Practice for Environmental 

Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process,” ASTM E1527, and 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Federal Standard 40 CFR Part 312 

"Innocent Landowners, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiries." This report 

has been prepared for the exclusive use of the Olympic Property Group and their 

authorized third parties, approved in writing by Aspect. This report is not intended for use 

by others, and the information contained herein is not applicable to other properties. 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is not, and should not, be construed 

as a warranty or guarantee regarding the presence or absence of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products that may affect the subject property. The report is not intended to 

make any representation concerning title or ownership to the subject property.  Real 

property records were reviewed for the sole purpose of determining the subject property’s 

historical uses. All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are 

based on the data and information provided to Aspect, current use of the subject property, 

and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time of the ESA. 



ASPECT CONSULTING 
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Aspect structures its services to meet the specific needs of our clients. Because each 

environmental study is unique, each environmental report is unique, prepared solely for 

the specific client and project property. This report should not be applied for any purpose 

or project except the purpose described in the Agreement. 

This Environmental Report - Project-Specific 
Factors 
Aspect Consulting considered a number of unique, project-specific factors when 

establishing the Scope of Work for this project and report. You should not rely on this 

report if it was: 

• Not prepared for you 

• Not prepared for the specific purpose identified in the Agreement 

• Not prepared for the specific real property assessed 

• Completed before important changes occurred concerning the real property, 

project or governmental regulatory actions 

If changes are made to the project or subject property after the date of this report, Aspect 

Consulting should be retained to assess the impact of the changes with respect to the 

conclusions contained in the report. 

Historical Information Provided by Others 
Aspect Consulting has relied upon information provided by others in our description of 

historical conditions and in our review of regulatory databases and files. The available 

data does not provide definitive information with regard to all past uses, operations or 

incidents affecting the real property or adjacent properties. Aspect Consulting makes no 

warranties or guarantees regarding the accuracy or completeness of information provided 

or compiled by others. 

Uncertainty Remains Even After an ESA Study 
Is Completed 
No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with real property. Performance of an ESA study 

is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for 

environmental conditions affecting the real property. There is always a potential that 

areas with contamination that were not identified during this ESA exist at the subject 

property or in the study area. Further evaluation of such potential would require 

additional research, subsurface exploration, sampling and/or testing. 

Environmental Regulations Are Not Static 
Some hazardous substances or petroleum products may be present in the vicinity of the 

subject property in quantities or under conditions that may have led, or may lead, to 

contamination of the subject property, but are not included in current local, state or 
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federal regulatory definitions of hazardous substances or petroleum products or do not 

otherwise present potential liability. Changes may occur in the standards for appropriate 

inquiry or regulatory definitions of hazardous substance and petroleum products; 

therefore, the report has a limited useful life.  

Property Conditions Change Over Time 
This ESA is based on conditions that existed at the time the study was performed. The 

findings and conclusions of this report may be affected by the passage of time (for 

example, an ESA report is typically applicable for 180 days), by events such as a change 

in property use or occupancy, or by natural events, such as floods, earthquakes, slope 

instability or groundwater fluctuations. If more than six months have passed since 

issuance of our report or work product, or if any of the described events may have 

occurred following the issuance of the report, you should contact Aspect Consulting so 

that we may evaluate whether changed conditions affect the continued reliability or 

applicability of our conclusions and recommendations. 

Geotechnical, Geologic and Environmental 
Reports Are Not Interchangeable  
The equipment, techniques and personnel used to perform an environmental study differ 

significantly from those used to perform a geotechnical or geologic study and vice versa. 

For that reason, a geotechnical engineering or geologic report does not usually address 

any environmental findings, conclusions or recommendations; e.g., about the likelihood 

of encountering underground storage tanks or regulated contaminants. Similarly, 

environmental reports are not used to address geotechnical or geologic concerns 

regarding the real property. 

Mold, Fungus, Radon, Lead in Drinking Water, 
and Hazardous Building Materials 

Aspect’s services do not include the investigation, detection, prevention or assessment of 

the presence of molds, fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and/or any of their byproducts. 

Accordingly, this report does not include any interpretations, recommendations, findings, 

or conclusions regarding the detection, assessment, prevention or abatement of molds, 

fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and/or any of their byproducts. Aspect’s services also 

do not include the investigation or assessment of hazardous building materials (HBM) 

such as asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in light ballasts, lead based paint, 

asbestos-containing building materials, urea-formaldehyde insulation in on-site structures 

or debris or any other HBMs. Aspect’s services do not include an evaluation of radon or 

lead in drinking water, unless specifically requested.   
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	Property Location
	Phase I Suzuki Development 150365
	NE New Brooklyn Road
	Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
	Lat/Lon 47.642049 / 122.528389

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	HSL
	22   - CHEVRON USA INC SS 2 - 1220 HILDEBRAND LANE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - HSL...
	23   - NORGE EQUIPPED CLEAN - 1050 1180 HILDEBRAND - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - HSL...
	26   - TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISL - WEAVER AVE & SHEPARD - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - HSL...

	CSCSL
	17   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI - 9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL...
	9   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SP - 8203 SPORTSMAN CLUB  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL...
	21   - CHEVRON 96142 - 353 VILLAGE PLAZA - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL...
	22   - CHEVRON USA INC SS 2 - 1220 HILDEBRAND LANE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL...
	23   - NORGE EQUIPPED CLEAN - 1050 1180 HILDEBRAND - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL...
	24   - STEWART PROPERTY - 546 LOVELL AVE NW - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL...
	26   - TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISL - WEAVER AVE & SHEPARD - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL...

	SWF/LF
	D12 - BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL - 9423 NE BUSINES PARK - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - SWF/LF

	LUST
	17   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI - 9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - LUST...

	UST
	A1 - TRANSPORTATION DEPAR - 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - UST
	6   - KITSAP COUNTY FIRE P - 8895 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - UST...

	ICR
	17   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI - 9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ICR...
	11   - BAINBRIDGE FIRE STAT - 8895 MADISON AVE. - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ICR

	ALLSITES
	17   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HI - 9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	18   - AT&T WIRELESS BAINBR - 1299 GROW AVE NW - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	A2 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC - 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	B4 - ISLAND CRAFT -  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	B5 - THREE TREE LANE BARN -  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	6   - KITSAP COUNTY FIRE P - 8895 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	C7 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND AQ - 8521 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	C8 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC - 8489 MADISON AVE NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	9   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SP - 8203 SPORTSMAN CLUB  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	10   - MADRONA HOUSE - 8812 CASEY STREET - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	D13 - BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL - 9423 NE BUSINESS PAR - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	14   - SAKAI PROPERTY - 1560 MADISON AVE N - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	15   - HARRISON URGENT CARE - SOUTH OF NE NEW BROO - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	D16 - BAINBRIDGE ORGANIC D - 9727 COPPERTOP LOOP  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	19   - COPPERTOP BUILDINGS  - 9434 COPPERTOP LOOP  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES...
	20   - ST CECILIA PARISH FA - 1310 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES

	CSCSL NFA
	6   - KITSAP COUNTY FIRE P - 8895 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL NFA...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	A3 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SC - 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	FUDS
	25   - WINSLOW NIKE 82 -  - WINSLOW, WA  - FUDS



	Site Summary
	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.

	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	A1 - TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT - 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - UST
	A2 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303 - 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	A3 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303 - 9451 NEW BROOKLYN RD NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	B4 - ISLAND CRAFT -  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	B5 - THREE TREE LANE BARN -  - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	6   - KITSAP COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 2 - 8895 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA,...
	C7 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND AQUATIC CTR - 8521 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES, FINDS
	C8 - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST 303 MUNI - 8489 MADISON AVE NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES, NPDES
	9   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND SPORTSMENS CLUB - 8203 SPORTSMAN CLUB RD NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL, ALLSITES
	10   - MADRONA HOUSE - 8812 CASEY STREET - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	11   - BAINBRIDGE FIRE STATION #21 - 8895 MADISON AVE. - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ICR
	D12 - BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL - 9423 NE BUSINES PARK LN - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - SWF/LF
	D13 - BAINBRIDGE DISPOSAL - 9423 NE BUSINESS PARK LN - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES, FINDS
	14   - SAKAI PROPERTY - 1560 MADISON AVE N - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES, SPILLS
	15   - HARRISON URGENT CARE -A - SOUTH OF NE NEW BROOKLYN ROAD - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	D16 - BAINBRIDGE ORGANIC DISTILLERS - 9727 COPPERTOP LOOP NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	17   - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND HIGH SCHOOL - 9330 HIGH SCHOOL RD NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL, LUST, UST, ICR, ALLSITES
	18   - AT&T WIRELESS BAINBRIGE ISLAND - 1299 GROW AVE NW - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES, FINDS
	19   - COPPERTOP BUILDINGS 11 & 12 - 9434 COPPERTOP LOOP NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES, NPDES
	20   - ST CECILIA PARISH FAITH CENTER - 1310 MADISON AVE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - ALLSITES
	21   - CHEVRON 96142 - 353 VILLAGE PLAZA - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL, LUST, UST, VCP, ALLSITES, DRYCLEANERS
	22   - CHEVRON USA INC SS 200425 - 1220 HILDEBRAND LANE NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - HSL, CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES,...
	23   - NORGE EQUIPPED CLEANING VILLAGE STORE - 1050 1180 HILDEBRAND LANE NE - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - HSL, CSCSL,...
	24   - STEWART PROPERTY - 546 LOVELL AVE NW - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - CSCSL, ALLSITES
	25   - WINSLOW NIKE 82 -  - WINSLOW, WA  - FUDS
	26   - TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784 - WEAVER AVE & SHEPARD WAY NW - BAINBRIDGE ISLAND, WA 98110 - HSL, CSCSL,...
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